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¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π‚¥¬ √ÿª
Financial Highlights

2548 2547 2546

2005 2004 2003

1 Õ—µ√“ à«π ¿“æ§≈àÕß (‡∑à“) Current Ratio  (Times) 1.23 1.50 1.60

2 Õ—µ√“À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π§â“ß√—∫ («—π) Turnover of Premium Receivables (Days) 77.86 72.86 89.89

3 ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ (%) Retention Rate (%) 75.07 72.81 72.16

4 Õ—µ√“°“√®à“¬§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑πµàÕ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â (%) Loss Ratio (%) 54.04 58.84 56.69

5 Õ—µ√“°”‰√¢—Èπµâπ (%) Earnings on Underwriting to Net Premium Written (%) 22.84 25.56 29.65

6 Õ—µ√“ à«π§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√√—∫ª√–°—πµàÕ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â (%) Underwriting Expenses and Operating Expenses Ratio (%) 53.53 46.96 60.38

7 Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ (%) Return on Investment  (%) 6.38 9.09 14.88

8 Õ—µ√“ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπµàÕ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ ÿ∑∏‘ (‡∑à“) Shareholdersû Equity to Net Premium Written Ratio (Times) 0.52 0.79 1.09

9 Õ—µ√“°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕ√“¬‰¥â√«¡ (%) Net Profit Margin (%) 2.05 5.22 7.81

10 Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ (%) Return on Equity (%) 4.83 8.47 11.34

11 Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµàÕ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ (%) Return on Total Assets (%) 1.66 3.52 4.64

12 Õ—µ√“°“√À¡ÿπ‡«’¬π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å (‡∑à“) Total Assets Turnover (Times) 0.81 0.68 0.59

13 Õ—µ√“ à«πÀπ’È ‘πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ (‡∑à“) Debt Equity Ratio (Times) 2.40 1.50 1.32

14 Õ—µ√“ à«π‡ß‘π ”√ÕßµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ (‡∑à“) Unearned Premium Reserve to Capital Fund (Times) 1.04 0.60 0.46

15 Õ—µ√“ à«π‡ß‘π ”√ÕßµàÕ ‘π∑√—æ¬å (%) Unearned Premium Reserve to Total Assets (%) 30.73 24.14 19.95

16 °”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) Earnings Per Share (Baht) 1.55 3.18 3.97

17 ‡ß‘πªíπº≈µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) Dividend Per Share (Baht) - 1.50 3.70

18 ¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’µàÕÀÿâπ (∫“∑) Book Value Per Share (Baht) 29.41 33.25 53.45
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 “√ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√

„πªï 2548 ¡’ªí®®—¬∑’Ë àßº≈°√–∑∫µàÕ°“√¢¬“¬µ—«¢Õß‡»√…∞°‘®

‚¥¬√«¡  ‰¡à«à“®–‡ªìπ°“√‡°‘¥Õÿ∑°¿—¬ „π‡°◊Õ∫∑—Ë«∑ÿ°¿“§¢Õßª√–‡∑»  ∑”„Àâ

‡°‘¥§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬µàÕ∑√—æ¬å ‘π·≈–°“√À¬ÿ¥™–ß—°¢Õß∏ÿ√°‘® πÕ°®“°π’È¬—ß‰¥â

√—∫º≈°√–∑∫®“°°“√ª√—∫µ—« Ÿß¢÷Èπ¢Õß√“§“πÈ”¡—π Õ—µ√“‡ß‘π‡øÑÕ·≈–Õ—µ√“

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ë¡’°“√ª√—∫µ—« Ÿß¢÷ÈπÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß  àßº≈„Àâ°“√¢¬“¬µ—«¢Õß

‡»√…∞°‘®µË”°«à“‡ªÑ“À¡“¬ ·≈–µË”°«à“ªï 2547 ·µàÕ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ∏ÿ√°‘®

ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬¬—ß¡’Õ—µ√“°“√‡µ‘∫‚µÕ¬Ÿà∑’Ë√âÕ¬≈– 11

      ”À√—∫∫√‘…—∑œ π—Èπ „πªï 2548 ¡’Õ—µ√“°“√¢¬“¬µ—«∂÷ß√âÕ¬≈– 24 ´÷Ëß

∂◊Õ«à“¢¬“¬µ—«‰¥â Ÿß°«à“Õÿµ “À°√√¡ ∑—Èßπ’È ‡π◊ËÕß®“°°“√ √â“ß§Ÿà§â“√“¬„À¡àÊ

Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß √«¡∑—Èß°“√‡ √‘¡ √â“ß§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å∑’Ë¥’°—∫≈Ÿ°§â“ªí®®ÿ∫—π   àßº≈

„Àâ¡’°”‰√®“°°“√√—∫ª√–°—π 124.6 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï°àÕπ ∂÷ß√âÕ¬≈–15

‚¥¬√«¡·≈â«¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 15 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–¡’Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

Õ¬Ÿà∑’Ë√âÕ¬≈– 4.8

 ”À√—∫·π«‚πâ¡¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘® „πªï 2549  ”π—°ß“π§≥–

°√√¡°“√æ—≤π“‡»√…∞°‘®·≈– —ß§¡·Ààß™“µ‘ ‰¥â§“¥°“√≥å°“√‡µ‘∫‚µ¢Õß

‡»√…∞°‘®‰∑¬‰«â∑’Ë√âÕ¬≈– 4.5-5.5 ‚¥¬¡’ªí®®—¬‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°§«“¡º—πº«π¢Õß

√“§“πÈ”¡—π  °“√ª√—∫µ—« Ÿß¢÷Èπ¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ §«“¡‰¡à·πàπÕπ¢Õß°“√

¢¬“¬µ—«¢Õß ¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®‚≈° √«¡∑—Èß¥ÿ≈°“√§â“∑’Ë¡’·π«‚πâ¡ °“√¢“¥¥ÿ≈∑’Ë§àÕπ¢â“ß Ÿß ·≈–ªí®®—¬§«“¡‰¡à·πàπÕπ∑“ß°“√‡¡◊Õß  à«π

ªí®®—¬ π—∫ πÿπ°“√¢¬“¬µ—«¢Õß‡»√…∞°‘® ‰¥â·°à °“√øóôπµ—«¢Õß¿“§°“√∑àÕß‡∑’Ë¬« °“√¢¬“¬µ—«¢Õß¿“§°“√‡°…µ√ ·≈–°“√ àßÕÕ° ‡ªìπµâπ

 ”À√—∫∏ÿ√°‘®ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬ §“¥«à“®–¡’Õ—µ√“°“√¢¬“¬µ—« Õ¬Ÿà∑’Ë√âÕ¬≈– 10.4 ∂÷ß√âÕ¬≈– 11.8 À√◊Õ¡’‡∫’È¬‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπª√–¡“≥ 11,400-

13,440 ≈â“π∫“∑

„πªï 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’°“√æ—≤π“Õß§å°√Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ∑—Èß„π¥â“π °“√ √â“ß Brand °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π‚≈‚°â¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ °“√‚¶…≥“

ª√–™“ —¡æ—π∏å  ·≈–‰¥â¡’°“√∑∫∑«πª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ß¢ÕßÕß§å°√ ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ “¡“√∂‡¢â“∂÷ß°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“„À¡àÊ  ·≈–‡æ◊ËÕ√Õß√—∫°“√¢¬“¬µ—«

°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬¬àÕ¬µ“¡π‚¬∫“¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  πÕ°®“°π’È∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â‡√‘Ë¡‚§√ß°“√ Business Process Improvement ‡æ◊ËÕæ—≤π“

ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ¢Õß°√–∫«π°“√∑”ß“π„Àâ “¡“√∂√Õß√—∫°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“‰¥â¥’¢÷Èπ

     „πªï 2549 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠„π°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß°√–∫«π°“√∑”ß“π·≈–√–∫∫‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’ “√ π‡∑» Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ∑—Èß„π

 à«π¢Õß°“√√—∫ª√–°—π·≈–°“√®—¥°“√ ‘π‰À¡ ∑—Èßπ’È‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥°“√∫√‘°“√∑’Ë –¥«° √«¥‡√Á« ·≈–µ√ß°—∫§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“¡“°¢÷Èπ

®π∑”„Àâ≈Ÿ°§â“√Ÿâ ÷°‰¥â«à“  çª√–°—π¿—¬‡ªìπ‡√◊ËÕßßà“¬  ”À√—∫§ÿ≥é  πÕ°®“°π’È¬—ß‰¥âπ”√–∫∫ Balance Scorecard ¡“„™â  ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥

ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√∫√‘À“√®—¥°“√ ∫√√≈ÿº≈‰¥âµ“¡‡ªÑ“À¡“¬Õß§å°√∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«â √«¡∑—Èß “¡“√∂¥”‡π‘πµ“¡æ—π∏°‘®·≈–∫√√≈ÿ∂÷ß«‘ —¬

∑—»πå∑’Ë‰¥â«“ß‰«â‰¥â

∫√‘…—∑œ À«—ß‡ªìπÕ¬à“ß¬‘Ëß∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫°“√ π—∫ πÿπ‡ªìπÕ¬à“ß¥’ ∑—Èß®“° ∑à“πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ≈Ÿ°§â“ §Ÿà§â“ ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ·≈–æπ—°ß“π∑ÿ°∑à“π

„ππ“¡¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ ¢Õ¢Õ∫§ÿ≥∑ÿ°∑à“π¡“ ≥ ‚Õ°“ π’È ´÷Ëßº≈¢Õß°“√ π—∫ πÿπ®“°∑à“π∑—ÈßÀ≈“¬®–™à«¬π”æ“∫√‘…—∑‰ª Ÿà‡ªÑ“

À¡“¬°“√‡µ‘∫‚µÕ¬à“ß¡’‡ ∂’¬√¿“æ ·≈–∫√√≈ÿº≈ ”‡√Á®µ“¡·ºπß“π∑’Ëµ—Èß‰«â

(°«’  Õ—ß»«“ππ∑å)

ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√



5

Message from The Chairman

In 2005, there were some factors affecting the growth of the economy as a whole, including the occurrence of floods
in almost all parts of the country that results in the occurrence of damage to properties and the interruptions of businesses, and
in addition to this, effects were also suffered from the increase of the oil price, the inflation rate and the interest rate that kept
continuously rising, resulting in the growth of the economy being lower than the target and lower than in 2004. Nevertheless, the
non-life insurance business still had its growth rate at 11%.

As for the company, in 2005 it had a growth rate of as high as 24 %, which was regarded as being able to out grow
the industry. This was thanks to the continuous creation of new trade partners, including the promotion of good relations with the
existing customers, resulting in an earning on underwriting of Baht 124.6 million, 15 % up from the previous year, equivalent
to a total profit of Baht 15 million and representing a rate of return of 5.3 % of the shareholders.

As for the trend of the economic situation, in 2006, the Office of the National Economic and Social Development
Board projects the growth rate of the Thai economy to be at 4.5-5.5 %, in which there are risk factors from the fluctuations of
the oil price, the rise of the interest rate, the uncertainty of the growth of the world economic situation, including the balance of
trade, which has a rather high deficit trend, and currently, a political uncertainty, while the factors supporting the growth of the
economy are for example the revival of the tourism sector, the growth of the agricultural and export sectors. As for the non-life
insurance business, it is expected to have a growth rate of 10.4 % to 11.8 % or an increase in premium of approximately
Baht 11,400-13,440 million.

In 2005, the company was engaged in continuous organizational development in all of the aspects of creating brands,
changing the companyûs logo, and publicizing, and the organization was restructured in order to be able to reach the group of
new customers and in support of the growth of the group of small customers according to the companyûs policy, In addition to
this, the company started a business process improvement project with a view to improving the efficiency of the working process
as to be better able to support the rendering of services.

In 2006, the company still attaches importance to continuously improving the working process and the information
technology system both in the part of underwriting and compensation management, the purpose being to bring about

(Kavi  Ansvananda)

Chairman

services that are increasingly convenient, quick and consistent
with customersû needs, to the extent of making customers feel that
çAt Thai Insurance , We keep it simple for youé.  In addition to this,
the balance scorecard system was introduced into application with
a view to attaining management efficiency according to the set good
of the organization, including being able to take action according to
the mission and attain the set vision.

The company looks forward to receiving positive
cooperation from all of the shareholders, customers, trade partners,
executives and employees. On behalf of the Board of Directors may
I avail myself of this opportunity to extend to you our cordial thanks
to all of you, whose support will help lead the company to achieve
the good of stable growth and attain success according to the set
work plan.
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§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

1. π“¬°«’  Õ—ß»«“ππ∑å
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
∫√‘…—∑ ¡ß§≈™—¬æ—≤π“ ®”°—¥
∫√‘…—∑  ÿ«√√≥™“¥ ®”°—¥

ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
∫√‘…—∑  —¡¡“°√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

°√√¡°“√
∫√‘…—∑ »√’æ—≤πå ®”°—¥
∫√‘…—∑ «—≤π°√√¡ ®”°—¥
∫√‘…—∑ »√’ª«‘∏ ®”°—¥
∫√‘…—∑ ∏π“§¡·≈–°“√æ—≤π“ ®”°—¥
∫√‘…—∑ »√’∏√≥’ ®”°—¥
∫√‘…—∑ ∫â“π∫÷ß‡«™°‘® ®”°—¥

°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–/°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
∫√‘…—∑‡ß‘π∑ÿπ  ‘πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

ºŸâ®—¥°“√
 ”π—°ß“π®—¥°“√∑√—æ¬å ‘π à«πæ√–Õß§å

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√
‚§√ß°“√æ—≤π“ à«πæ√–Õß§å

2. π“¬∑”πÿ  ∏√√¡¡ß§≈
°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– /
ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ /
ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑‡ß‘π∑ÿπ  ‘πÕÿµ “À°√√¡ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
∫√‘…—∑  ”π—°ß“π Õ∫∫—≠™’»‘√‘¡ß§≈ ®”°—¥

°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑„π∑√—æ¬å ‘π à«πæ√–Õß§å
∫√‘…—∑ ∫â“π∫÷ß‡«™°‘® ®”°—¥
∫√‘…—∑  ÿ«√√≥™“¥ ®”°—¥ „πæ√–∫√¡√“™Ÿª∂—¡¿å
∫√‘…—∑ ¡ß§≈™—¬æ—≤π“ ®”°—¥

ª√–∏“π∑’Ëª√÷°…“§≥–°√√¡°“√
 ¡“§¡ºŸâµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

∑’Ëª√÷°…“‚§√ß°“√æ—≤π“ à«πæ√–Õß§å

3. π“¬·æ∑¬å ¡.√.«.æ—™√’ “≥ ™ÿ¡æ≈
°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– /
°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
∫√‘…—∑  ¡‘µ‘‡«™ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

4. π“¬¿‘≠‚≠  ‡Õ§√æ“π‘™
°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√

 ”π—°ß“πæ√–§≈—ß¢â“ß∑’Ë

1. Mr. Kavi Ansvananda
Chairman

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited
Mongkolchai Patana Co., Ltd.
Suvarnachad Co., Ltd.

Chairman of the Executive Board
Summakorn Public Company limited

Director
Sribathana Co., Ltd.
Vathanakarm Co., Ltd.
Sripavidh Co., Ltd.
Danacom and Development Co., Ltd.
Sridharani Co., Ltd.
Ban Bung Vejjakij Co., Ltd.

Independent Director/ Audit Committee Member
The Siam Industrial Credit Public Company limited

Manager
His Majesty Private Property Office

Director
His Majesty Private Development Project

2. Mr. Thamnu Thammongkol
Independent Director /
Chairman of the Audit Committee /
Chairman of the Remuneration Committee

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited
Chairman of the Board of Director

The Siam Industrial Credit Public Company Limited
The Sirimongkol Certified Public Accountant Office Co., Ltd.

Director
Ban Bung Vejjakij Co., Ltd.
Suvarnachad Co., Ltd.
Mongkolchai Patana Co., Ltd.

Chairman of Advisor Board
The Institute of Internal Auditors Institute of Thailand

Advisor to The Royal Private Project

3. M.R.Bajarisan Jumbala
Independent Director /
Member of the Audit Committee

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.
Samitivej Public Company Limited.

4. Mr.Phinyo Ekaraphanich
Director

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.
Director

Office of The Privy Purse

1

2

3

4

5
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Board of Directors

5. π“¬™≈Õ ∑Õß ÿæ√√≥
°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– /
°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ®”°—¥

6. π“ß‡∫≠®«√√≥ °—¡ªπ“∑· π¬“°√
°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ®”°—¥

°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
∫√‘…—∑ ‡Õ‡™’¬π ‰ø¬å‚µ Ÿ́µ‘§Õ≈ å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

7. π“¬‰æ ‘∞ µŸâ®‘π¥“
°√√¡°“√ /
°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π /
°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑  πÕßµŸâ®‘π¥“ ®”°—¥
°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√

∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ®”°—¥

8. π“¬æ‘æ‘∏ æ‘™—¬»√∑—µ
°√√¡°“√ /
ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ /
°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑  —¡¡“°√ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√

∫√‘…—∑ ¡ß§≈™—¬æ—≤π“ ®”°—¥
√ÕßºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√

‚§√ß°“√æ—≤π“ à«πæ√–Õß§å
ºŸâ™à«¬ºŸâ®—¥°“√

 ”π—°ß“π®—¥°“√∑√—æ¬å ‘π à«πæ√–Õß§å

9. π“ß “« ‘√‘¡“ ‡µ™–√ÿàßπ‘√—π¥√å
°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
‡®â“Àπâ“∑’Ë∫√‘À“√  “¬ß“πªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√·≈–∫√‘°“√

∏π“§“√∑À“√‰∑¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

10.π“ß “«æ≥‘µ“ µŸâ®‘π¥“
°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ /
°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

5. Mr. Chalor Thongsuphan
Independent Director /
Member of the Audit Committee

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.
Director

Danu Thai Holding Co., Ltd.

6. Mrs. Benjawan Kampanartsanyakorn
Director

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.
Danu Thai Holding Co., Ltd.

Director of the Audit Committee
Asian Phytoceuticals Public Company Limited.

7. Mr. Paisit Tuchinda
Director /
Member of the Remuneration Committee
Member of the Executive Committee

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.
Director

Sanong Tuchinda Co., Ltd.
Managing Director

Danu Thai Holding Co., Ltd.

8. Mr. Bibit Bijaisoradat
Director /
Chairman of the Executive Committee /
Member of the Remuneration Committee

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.
Director

Summakorn Public Co., Ltd.
Managing Director

Mongkolchai Patana Co., Ltd.
Deputy Director

His Majesty Private Development Project
Assistant Manager

His Majesty Private Property Office

9. Miss Sirima Taecharungnirun
Director

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited
Head of operations and services group

TMB Bank Public Co., Ltd

10.Miss Panita Tuchinda
Managing Director /
Member of the Executive Committee

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.

6

7

8

9

10
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§≥–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√
1. π“ß “«æ≥‘µ“ µŸâ®‘π¥“

°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

1. Miss Panita Tuchinda
Managing Director

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.

1

2

3

4

5

2. π“¬ ¡∫—µ‘ Õπ—πµ≈“‚¿™—¬
√Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬åª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

3. π“¬«‘™“≠ æ—π∏å»√’¡—ß°√
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“·≈– ‘π‰À¡ /

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬°‘®°“√ “¢“

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬åª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

4. π“¬√≥‘ √ æ«ß«√‘π∑√å
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∏ÿ√°‘®·≈–∫ÿ§§≈

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
ºŸâ™à«¬ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬°“√µ≈“¥

∫®°. ‡Õ°ª√–°—π¿—¬

5. π“¬±‘¶—¡æ√  æß…å «— ¥‘Ï
‡≈¢“πÿ°“√§≥–°√√¡°“√ /

‡≈¢“πÿ°“√§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ /

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ ”π—°°√√¡°“√ /

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’°“√‡ß‘π·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ ”π—°∫—≠™’

∫ß≈. ∏ππ§√ ®°. (¡À“™π)

2. Mr. Sombat Anunta
Deputy Managing Director

Experiences
Vice President, Underwriter

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited.

3. Mr. Wichan Pansrimangkorn
Vice President, Customer Touch Point Department /

Vice President, Branches Department

Experiences
Vice President for Administrative Department

The Thai Commercial Insurance Public
Company Limited.

4. Mr. Ranisorn Phoungvarintara
Vice President, Commercial and Personal

Lines Department

Experiences
Assistant Vice President, Marketing Department

Insurance One Co., Ltd

5. Mr. Tikumporn  Pongsawasdi
Secretary to the  Board of Directors /
Secretary to the Audit Committee /
Vice President, Directorûs Office /
Vice President, Accounting Finance & Legal Department
Experiences

Vice President Accounting Office
Dhana Nakorn Finance & Securities
Public Company Limited.
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Executive Officers
6. π“ßπƒ¡≈ µ—π¡≥’

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬§ÿ≥¿“æ°“√∫√‘°“√ /

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘°“√ ”π—°ß“π

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬Õ“«ÿ‚  ΩÉ“¬√–¥¡∑ÿπ

∫ß≈. ∏ππ§√ ®°. (¡À“™π)

6. Mrs. Narumol Tonmanee
Vice President, Standard Service Quality Department /

Vice President, Office Services and Administration

Department

Experiences
Senior Vice President, Funding Department

Dhana Nakorn Finance & Securities
Public Company Limited. 6

7

8

9

10

7. π“ßæ“ π“ °‘µµ‘«‘∑¬“°ÿ≈
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬«“ß·ºπÕß§å°√

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
ºŸâ™à«¬ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥

∫ß≈. ∏ππ§√ ®°. (¡À“™π)

8. π“ßªî¬πÿ™ ª√’™“
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∏ÿ√°‘®·≈–

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßª√–°—π¿—¬

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
ºŸâ™à«¬ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬

∫¡®. ª√–°—π§ÿâ¡¿—¬

9. π“¬ ÿ®√‘µ ¬ÿ°µ®√ß§å
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ CRM Office /

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√ /

√—°…“°“√ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬æ—≤π“∏ÿ√°‘® /

√—°…“°“√ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ “√ π‡∑»

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
ºŸâ®—¥°“√, Consumer Database Management

∫√‘…—∑ ‡π ∑å‡≈à (‰∑¬) ®”°—¥

10.π“ß “«¡≥∑‘≥’ «àÕßµ√–°Ÿ≈
ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√∫ÿ§≈“°√·≈–

 ◊ËÕ “√Õß§å°√

ª√– ∫°“√≥å
Consultant,

Global Risk Management Service
∫√‘…—∑ ‰æ√â´«Õ‡µÕ√å‡Œ“ å§Ÿ‡ªÕ√å  ®”°—¥

7. Mrs. Pasana Kittiwittayakul
Vice President, Corporate Planning &

Implementation Department

Experiences
Vice President, Credit & Marketing Department

Dhana Nakorn Finance & Securities
Public Company Limited.

8. Mrs. Piyanuch Preecha
Vice President, Commercial Line and

Insurance Risk

Management Department.

Experiences
Assistant Vice President , Underwriting Department

Safety Insurance Public Company Limited.

9. Mr. Soodjarit Yooktajarong
Vice President, CRM Office /
Vice President, Operations Department /
Acting Vice President, Business Development /
Acting Vice President, Information
Technology Department
Experiences

Manager, Consumer Database Management
Nestle (Thai) Co.,Ltd.

10.Miss Montinee Wongtrakun
Vice President, People and Communication

Department

Experiences
Consultant,

Global Risk Management Service
PricewaterhouseCoopers Co.,Ltd.
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≈—°…≥–°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®

1. ª√–‡¿∑∏ÿ√°‘®  ∫√‘…—∑œ  ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬§√∫∑—Èß 4 ª√–‡¿∑ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
1.1 °“√ª√–°—πÕ—§§’¿—¬  ∫√‘…—∑œ √—∫ª√–°—π∑’ËÕ¬ŸàÕ“»—¬ µ—«Õ“§“√ ‚√ßß“π ‡øÕ√åπ‘‡®Õ√å  µÁÕ° ‘π§â“ œ≈œ ‚¥¬„Àâ§«“¡§ÿâ¡§√Õß®“°

‰ø‰À¡â øÑ“ºà“ °“√√–‡∫‘¥ ·≈–¬—ß “¡“√∂¢¬“¬§«“¡§ÿâ¡§√Õßæ‘‡»…‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡‰¥â ‡™àπ ¿—¬≈¡æ“¬ÿ πÈ”∑à«¡ ·ºàπ¥‘π‰À« ¿—¬‡π◊ËÕß®“°
‰øøÑ“ œ≈œ

1.2 °“√ª√–°—π¿—¬∑“ß∑–‡≈·≈–¢π àß ∫√‘…—∑œ „Àâ§«“¡§ÿâ¡§√Õß§«“¡ Ÿ≠‡ ’¬À√◊Õ‡ ’¬À“¬¢Õß ‘π§â“µà“ßÊ ∑—Èß∑’Ëπ”‡¢â“„π
ª√–‡∑»·≈– àßÕÕ°µà“ßª√–‡∑»∑’Ë‡°‘¥§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬®“°¿—¬∑“ß∑–‡≈ §«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬®“°¿—¬∏√√¡™“µ‘µà“ßÊ ·≈–¬—ß„Àâ§«“¡§ÿâ¡§√Õßæ‘‡»…
Õ◊ËπÊ ‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡ ‡™àπ °“√≈—°¢‚¡¬ ¿—¬ ß§√“¡ ®≈“®≈ π—¥À¬ÿ¥ß“π ‡ªìπµâπ πÕ°®“°π—Èπ  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß√—∫ª√–°—π°“√¢π àß ‘π§â“¿“¬„π
ª√–‡∑»Õ’°¥â«¬

1.3 °“√ª√–°—π¿—¬√∂¬πµå    ∫√‘…—∑œ „Àâ§«“¡§ÿâ¡§√Õß°“√ Ÿ≠À“¬·≈–§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬¢Õßµ—«√∂  Õÿª°√≥åª√–®”√∂∂Ÿ°≈—°¢‚¡¬
§«“¡ Ÿ≠‡ ’¬µàÕ™’«‘µ·≈–∑√—æ¬å ‘π¢ÕßºŸâ¢—∫¢’Ë·≈–ºŸâ‚¥¬ “√„π√∂ √«¡∑—Èß§«“¡ Ÿ≠‡ ’¬µàÕ™’«‘µ·≈–∑√—æ¬å ‘π¢Õß∫ÿ§§≈¿“¬πÕ°  √«¡∂÷ß
§«“¡§ÿâ¡§√Õßæ‘‡»…Õ◊ËπÊ ‡™àπ °“√ª√–°—πµ—«§π¢—∫„π§¥’Õ“≠“ ‚¥¬√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬∑—Èß¿“§ ¡—§√„®·≈–¿“§∫—ß§—∫

1.4 °“√ª√–°—π¿—¬‡∫Á¥‡µ≈Á¥     ∫√‘…—∑œ √—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬ª√–‡¿∑Õ◊ËπÊ Õ“∑‘‡™àπ  ª√–°—πÕÿ∫—µ‘‡Àµÿ à«π∫ÿ§§≈ Õÿ∫—µ‘‡Àµÿ°“√‡¥‘π∑“ß
ª√–°—π°“√‡ ’Ë¬ß¿—¬∑ÿ°™π‘¥ (All Risks) ª√–°—π°“√‚®√°√√¡ ª√–°—π°“√µ‘¥µ—Èß‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ ª√–°—π§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬å¢Õßæπ—°ß“π  ª√–°—π
‡ß‘π ª√–°—π¿—¬ß“π√–À«à“ß°àÕ √â“ß ª√–°—π°√–®° ª√–°—πªÑ“¬‚¶…≥“ ª√–°—π‡§√◊ËÕß§Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√å ª√–°—π∏ÿ√°‘®À¬ÿ¥™–ß—° (Business
Interruption) ª√–°—πºŸâ‡≈àπ°Õ≈åø·≈–Õÿª°√≥å°Õ≈åø  ª√–°—π§«“¡√—∫º‘¥µàÕ∫ÿ§§≈¿“¬πÕ°  ª√–°—π ÿ¢¿“æ  ª√–°—π¿—¬¡–‡√Áß  ª√–°—π
¿—¬Õÿ∫—µ‘‡Àµÿ‡Õ◊ÈÕÕ“∑√  ‡ªìπµâπ

2. ‚§√ß √â“ß√“¬‰¥â

3. °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß∑’Ë ”§—≠„π√Õ∫ªï 2548
„πªï 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â¡’°“√æ—≤π“Õß§å°√Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ∑—Èß„π¥â“π °“√ √â“ß Brand °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π‚≈‚°â¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑—Èß°“√

‚¶…≥“ª√–™“ —¡æ—π∏å ·≈–¬—ß‰¥â¡’°“√∑∫∑«π‚§√ß √â“ß¢ÕßÕß§å°√ ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ “¡“√∂‡¢â“∂÷ß°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“„À¡àÊ √«¡∑—Èß‡æ◊ËÕ√Õß√—∫°“√
¢¬“¬µ—«¢Õß°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬¬àÕ¬µ“¡π‚¬∫“¬¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  πÕ°®“°π’È ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â‡√‘Ë¡‚§√ß°“√ Business Process Improvement ‡æ◊ËÕ
æ—≤π“ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ¢Õß°√–∫«π°“√∑”ß“π„Àâ “¡“√∂√Õß√—∫°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“„π¥â“πµà“ßÊ ‰¥â¥’¢÷Èπ ∑—Èß„π¥â“π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π·≈–
°“√®—¥°“√ ‘π‰À¡   à«π„π¥â“π°“√∫√‘À“√®—¥°“√ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â‡µ√’¬¡§«“¡æ√âÕ¡‡æ◊ËÕπ”√–∫∫ Balance Scorecard ¡“æ—≤π“„™â„πªï 2549
‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¡’√–∫∫°“√µ‘¥µ“¡·≈–ª√–‡¡‘πº≈ß“πÕ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕß ∫√√≈ÿº≈‰¥âµ“¡‡ªÑ“À¡“¬Õß§å°√∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«â √«¡∑—Èß “¡“√∂
¥”‡π‘πµ“¡æ—π∏°‘®·≈–∫√√≈ÿ∂÷ß«‘ —¬∑—»πå∑’Ë‰¥â«“ß‰«â‰¥â

„π¥â“π°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’°“√¢¬“¬∑—Èß™àÕß∑“ß°“√¢“¬·≈–™àÕß∑“ß°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√ ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡≈Ÿ°§â“„π∑ÿ°
°≈ÿà¡·≈–∑ÿ°æ◊Èπ∑’Ë Õ’°∑—Èß¬—ßπ”¡“´÷Ëß§«“¡ –¥«°·≈–ßà“¬µàÕ°“√∑”ª√–°—π¿—¬¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“  ”À√—∫„π¥â“π°“√®—¥°“√ ‘π‰À¡ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’
°“√æ—≤π“√–∫∫ E-Claim Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß √«¡∑—Èß°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß·≈–æ—≤π“°√–∫«π°“√∑”ß“π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ‡™àπ °“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√ ‘π‰À¡ºà“π
√–∫∫‚∑√»—æ∑å¡◊Õ∂◊Õ (MMS) ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ “¡“√∂„Àâ∫√‘°“√ ‘π‰À¡‰¥â –¥«°·≈–√«¥‡√Á«¡“°¬‘Ëß¢÷Èπ πÕ°®“°π’È∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â¡’°“√®—¥µ—ÈßΩÉ“¬
§ÿ≥¿“æ°“√∫√‘°“√ (Standard Service Quality Department) ‡æ◊ËÕµ‘¥µ“¡§«“¡æ÷ßæÕ„®µàÕ°“√„™â∫√‘°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ ·≈â«π”¡“æ—≤π“
·≈–ª√—∫ª√ÿß°√–∫«π°“√∑”ß“π‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√∫√‘°“√ „Àâ≈Ÿ°§â“‰¥â√—∫§«“¡æ÷ßæÕ„®„π∫√‘°“√¡“°∑’Ë ÿ¥

(Àπà«¬ : æ—π∫“∑)

ª√–‡¿∑°“√√—∫ª√–°—π ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫

2548 % 2547 % 2546 %

Õ—§§’¿—¬ 182,427 25.10% 158,840 27.18% 148,806 30.52%

∑–‡≈·≈–¢π àß 27,346 3.76% 23,610 4.04% 20,164 4.14%

‡∫Á¥‡µ≈Á¥ 122,849 16.90% 63,258 10.82% 37,793 7.75%

√∂¬πµå 394,181 54.23% 338,799 57.96% 280,796 57.59%

√«¡∑—Èß ‘Èπ 726,803 100.00% 584,507 100.00% 487,559 100.00%
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Nature of Business

1. Types of business › The company provides 4 types of property casualty insurance:
1.1 Fire Insurance › coverage for residential homes, buildings, factories, furniture, inventories etc. against potential

risks from fire, lightning, explosion, including additional coverage for wind storm, flood, earthquake and electricity related
risks, etc.

1.2 Marine Insurance › coverage against loss or damage to import / export goods during transportation by sea,
damage from nature related risks and additional coverage against theft, war, riot and strike. Insurance for local inland
transportation is also available.

1.3 Motor Insurance › coverage against loss or damage to vehicle and accessories, theft and loss of life, property of
driver, passengers in the insured vehicle, including life, property of third party. Special coverage (voluntary / compulsory
insurance) include bail insurance for driver facing criminal charge.

1.4 Miscellaneous Insurance › coverage against various risks, such as personal accidents insurance, travel
insurance, all-risks insurance, theft insurance, machinery installation insurance, fidelity insurance, money insurance, contract
work insurance, computer insurance, business interruption insurance, neon sign insurance, golf and golf equipment insurance,
public liability insurance, health insurance, cancer insurance and ua-arthorn personal accidents insurance.

2. Income Struture

3. Significance developments in 2005
In 2005, the company was engaged in continuous organizational development both in the aspects of brand creation, the

companyûs logo change, including publicity, and the organizationûs structure was also reviewed so as to be able to reach new
customers, including in support the growth of the group of small customers according to the companyûs policy.   In addition to the
foregoing the company started the Business Process Improvement Project in order to improve the efficiency of the process of
working so that it would be better able to support the rendering of customer services in various aspects, both in the aspects of
insurance and compensation management.   As regards the aspect of management, the company prepared itself to introduce the
Balance Scorecard system into application in the year 2006 for the conduct of work to have a system of correct monitoring and
evaluation, being able to achieve prescribed target of the organization, including being able to take action according to the
mission and achieve the set vision.

In the aspect of rendering customer services, the company enlarged both sale channels and service-rendering channels
to cover customers in all groups and all areas while also bringing about convenience and easiness for the securing of insurances
of customers.  As for the aspect of compensation management, the company was continuously engaged in the development of
the e-Claim system, including the development and improvement of related processes of working, e.g. the rendering of the
compensation service through the multi-media system (MMS) so as to be able to render the compensation service more
conveniently and speedily.   In addition to this, the company established to Standard Service Quality Department for the purpose
of following up customersû satisfaction with service use and then subjecting it to developing and improving the process of working
with a view to increasing service efficiency for customers to receive satisfaction and convenience in using the services with the
company.

(Unit: Thousand Baht)

Types of Business Gross Premium

2548 % 2547 % 2546 %

Fire 182,427 25.10% 158,840 27.18% 148,806 30.52%

Marine 27,346 3.76% 23,610 4.04% 20,164 4.14%

Miscellaneous 122,849 16.90% 63,258 10.82% 37,793 7.75%

Automobile 394,181 54.23% 338,799 57.96% 280,796 57.59%

Total 726,803 100.00% 584,507 100.00% 487,559 100.00%
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4. ªí®®—¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß
4.1 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®  §à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ ∂◊Õ‡ªìπªí®®—¬‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë àßº≈°√–∑∫®“°°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®ª√–°—π

«‘π“»¿—¬Õ¬à“ßÀ≈’°‡≈’Ë¬ß‰¡à‰¥â  ∫√‘…—∑œ ®÷ß‰¥â¡’°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¿—¬ ¥â«¬°“√«‘π‘®©—¬°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬Õ¬à“ß√–¡—¥√–«—ß ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“

∂÷ßºŸâ‡Õ“ª√–°—π¿—¬  ≈—°…≥–¢Õß ∂“πª√–°Õ∫°“√ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¿—¬ °“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¿—¬Õ¬à“ß∂’Ë∂â«π æ√âÕ¡°—∫„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈®“°√–∫∫

‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’ “√ π‡∑»√«¡∂÷ß®“°·À≈àß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬πÕ°‡æ◊ËÕª√–°Õ∫°“√æ‘®“√≥“ Õ—π®–™à«¬≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®‰¥â ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß‰¥â¡’

°“√°√–®“¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßÕ¬à“ß‡À¡“– ¡ ∑—Èß„π¥â“π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë®—¥°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ‰«â°—∫∫√‘…—∑ª√–°—π¿—¬∑—Èß„π·≈–µà“ßª√–‡∑»∑’Ë

¡’§«“¡¡—Ëπ§ß √«¡∂÷ß°“√°√–®“¬·À≈àß√“¬‰¥â„Àâ‡À¡“– ¡∑—Èß√“¬‰¥â®“°™àÕß∑“ß®”Àπà“¬·≈–√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬ª√–‡¿∑µà“ßÊ

4.2 °“√√—°…“√–¥—∫‡ß‘π°Õß∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑   ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡ß‘π°Õß∑ÿπµ“¡ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢ÕßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548

®”π«π 282 ≈â“π∫“∑  §‘¥‡ªìπ —¥ à«π√âÕ¬≈– 52 ¢Õß‡∫’È¬√—∫ ÿ∑∏‘´÷Ëß‡ªìπÕ—µ√“∑’Ë Ÿß°«à“ —¥ à«π∑’Ë°√¡°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬°”Àπ¥  ·µà∑—Èßπ’È

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–‡æ‘Ë¡‡ß‘π°Õß∑ÿπ„Àâ‡æ’¬ßæÕ ‡æ◊ËÕ°“√√Õß√—∫°“√¢¬“¬ß“πß“π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬„πÕπ“§µ

4.3 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ §«“¡º—πº«π¢Õßµ≈“¥∑ÿπ·≈–µ≈“¥‡ß‘π ¬àÕ¡ àßº≈°√–∑∫µàÕº≈µÕ∫·∑π µ≈Õ¥®π§«“¡

‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¥”‡π‘ππ‚¬∫“¬°√–®“¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ¥â«¬°“√≈ß∑ÿπ„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë„Àâº≈µÕ∫·∑π¥’„π§«“¡

‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡ √«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√°√–®“¬°“√≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å∑’ËÀ≈“°À≈“¬ ‰¥â·°à æ—π∏∫—µ√√—∞∫“≈ ‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ Àÿâπ°Ÿâ  Àÿâπ “¡—≠

·≈–Àπà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ ‡ªìπµâπ  πÕ°®“°π’È ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¡à¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°√√¡µ√“ “√∑“ß°“√‡ß‘ππÕ°ß∫¥ÿ≈∑’Ë‡ªìπµ√“ “√Õπÿæ—π∏å ‡æ◊ËÕ

°“√‡°Áß°”‰√À√◊Õ°“√§â“

4. Risk Factors
4.1 Business risk
Insurance claims incurred are regarded as a risk factor to property casualty insurers, therefore, the Companyûs risk

management was carried out with great care by elaborately considering the insured, type of business, risks and risk prevention

and utilization of comprehensive IT data to reduce such risks. Furthermore, the Company also made use of access to external

information sources and proper distribution of risks via reinsurance with local and foreign insurers including distribution of income

sources from both distribution channels and from every type of insurance.

4.2 Capital reserve status
The company maintains the capital reserve (as of December 31, 2005) at Baht 282 million, an equivalent of 52% of

net premiums. This exceeds the Insurance Departmentûs requirement. However, the company has a policy to increase the capital

reserve sufficiently in support of the growth of insurance work in the future.

4.3 Investment risks
Fluctuating capital and money markets have affected the companyûs investments despite efforts to diversify investment

risks based on acceptable returns and risk levels. The Companyûs investment portfolio is well diversified e.g. government bond,

bank deposit, corporate debenture and unit trust etc. Moreover, the company will not trade off-balance sheets derivatives for

speculative, or commercial purposes.

ªí®®—¬‡ ’Ë¬ß
Risk Factors
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‚§√ß √â“ßÕß§å°√
Organization Structure

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
Audit Committee

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
Board Of Directors

 ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫
Internal Audit Office

 ”π—°°√√¡°“√
Directorûs Office

°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
Managing Director

√Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
Deputy Managing Director

Strategic Formulating
Committee

ΩÉ“¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ à«π∫ÿ§§≈
Personal Line Department

ΩÉ“¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∏ÿ√°‘® 1
Commercial Line 1 Department

ΩÉ“¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∏ÿ√°‘® 2
Commercial Line 2 Department

ΩÉ“¬∏ÿ√°‘®∏π“§“√
Bank Department

ΩÉ“¬æ—≤π“∏ÿ√°‘®
Business Development

Department

ΩÉ“¬ “√ π‡∑»
Information Technology

Department

ΩÉ“¬«“ß·ºπÕß§å°√
Corporate Planning &

Implementation Department

ΩÉ“¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√
Operations Department

ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’°“√‡ß‘π·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬
Accounting Finance &

Legal Department

ΩÉ“¬ ◊ËÕ “√Õß§å°√
Corporate Communication

Department

ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√∫ÿ§≈“°√
People Department

CRM Office

ΩÉ“¬°‘®°“√ “¢“
Branches Department

ΩÉ“¬∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“·≈– ‘π‰À¡
Customer Touch Points

Department

ΩÉ“¬§ÿ≥¿“æ°“√∫√‘°“√
Standard Service Quality

Department

ΩÉ“¬∫√‘°“√ ”π—°ß“π
Office Service &

Administration Department

 ”π—°§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßª√–°—π¿—¬
Insurance Risk

Management Office
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‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ §≥–

°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π ·≈–ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√ §≥–°√√¡°“√·µà≈–§≥–¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë ·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫  √ÿª‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

1. §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑  ¡’®”π«π 10 ∑à“π  ¡’Õ”π“®Àπâ“∑’Ë„π°“√°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬·≈–∑‘»∑“ß°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

·≈–°”°—∫§«∫§ÿ¡¥Ÿ·≈ „ÀâΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√¥”‡π‘π°“√„Àâ‡ªìπµ“¡π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«âÕ¬à“ß¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ·≈–ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈  ´÷Ëß°√√¡°“√¢Õß

∫√‘…—∑œ  Õß§π≈ß≈“¬¡◊Õ™◊ËÕ√à«¡°—π·≈–ª√–∑—∫µ√“ ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’Õ”π“®°√–∑”°“√ºŸ°æ—π·∑π∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â

2. §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫  ¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë¥Ÿ·≈„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ¥Ÿ·≈‰¡à„Àâ

‡°‘¥§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå‚¥¬°“√ Õ∫∑“π√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß∫√‘…—∑œ À√◊Õ∫√‘…—∑¬àÕ¬°—∫∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‚¬ß°—π √«¡∑—Èß§—¥‡≈◊Õ°·≈–

‡ πÕ·µàßµ—ÈßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ æ√âÕ¡°”Àπ¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π„π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’µ≈Õ¥®π Õ∫∑“π√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „Àâ

‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π∫—≠™’Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ·≈–‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥â

3. §≥–°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π  ¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë°”Àπ¥À≈—°‡°≥±å«‘∏’°“√‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√∫√‘À“√ß“π∫ÿ§§≈ °“√°”Àπ¥§à“

µÕ∫·∑π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ æπ—°ß“π ·≈–§à“µÕ∫·∑π¢Õß∑’Ëª√÷°…“ ‡ πÕ·π–«‘∏’°“√ª√–‡¡‘πº≈°“√∑”ß“π¢Õß°√√¡°“√

·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ ·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡º≈°“√ª√–‡¡‘π √«¡∑—Èß¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë √√À“°√√¡°“√‡æ◊ËÕ¡“¥”√ßµ”·Àπàß

4. §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√  ¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë™à«¬§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑„π°“√°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬ ·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘® ß∫ª√–¡“≥ ‡æ◊ËÕ‡ πÕ„Àâ

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫ ·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡°“√¥”‡π‘ππ‚¬∫“¬ ·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘®

√“¬π“¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ / §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ / ºŸâ∫√‘À“√∫√‘…—∑œ  ¡’¥—ßπ’È

≈”¥—∫∑’Ë √“¬™◊ËÕ µ”·Àπàß «ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“

1 π“¬°«’ Õ—ß»«“ππ∑å ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ∫—≠™’∫—≥±‘µ  ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥å¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬

2 π“¬∑”πÿ ∏√√¡¡ß§≈ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– / ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ MA., Business & Distributive

ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ / Education, Michigan State University

ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√  À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“

æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π

3 π“¬·æ∑¬å ¡.√.«.æ—™√’ “≥ ™ÿ¡æ≈   °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–/°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ·æ∑¬»“ µ√å  ·≈–  D.Sc.Med., FACC

4 π“¬¿‘≠‚≠ ‡Õ§√æ“π‘™ °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“µ√’∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®   À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“

5 π“¬™≈Õ ∑Õß ÿæ√√≥ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–/°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫  “¢“°“√∫—≠™’

 ∂“∫—π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’√“™¡ß§≈

«‘∑¬“‡¢µæ“≥‘™¬°“√æ√–π§√

6 π“ß‡∫≠®«√√≥ °—¡ªπ“∑· π¬“°√ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ª√‘≠≠“µ√’‡»√…∞»“ µ√å

¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å

7 π“¬‰æ ‘∞ µŸâ®‘π¥“ °√√¡°“√ / °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ / ª√‘≠≠“‚∑°“√µ≈“¥¿“§¿“…“Õ—ß°ƒ…

°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å

8 π“¬æ‘æ‘∏ æ‘™—¬»√∑—µ °√√¡°“√ / ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ æ—≤π∫√‘À“√»“ µ√å

ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ / ¡À“∫—≥±‘µ(∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®)

°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π  ∂“∫—π∫—≥±‘µæ—≤π∫√‘À“√»“ µ√å

9 π“ß “« ‘√‘¡“ ‡µ™–√ÿàßπ‘√—π¥√å °√√¡°“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑§Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√å, University

of  Denver   À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“

10 π“ß “«æ≥‘µ“  µŸâ®‘π¥“ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ / ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ Public Administration

°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ New York University  À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“
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Structure of Management

The Companyûs structure of management consists of the Board of Directors, the Audit Committee, the Executive
Committee , the Remuneration Determination Committee and Management. Duties and responsibilities of each committee are
summarized as follows:

1. Board of Directors - comprises of 10 directors authorized to formulate the companyûs business / management
policies and to monitor / supervise activities of the management to ensure efficiency and attainment of corporate objectives.
Two board of directorsû signatures accompanied by an official company seal allows the directors to engage in legally binding
agreement on behalf of the company.

2. Audit Committee - is responsible for ensuring effective corporate internal controls system, accurate financial
disclosures, compliance with accepted accounting standards, prevention of potential conflict of interests within the scope of
business / related persons and specify compensation for auditor.

3. The Remuneration Determination Committee  -  has its duties to determine criteria relating to personnel
management, to determine remuneration of the Board of Directors, the Management, employees and consultant, and to propose
the method to evaluate the work performance of directors and the Board of Directors, and to follow up the result of evaluation.
Including having duty to nominate directors to fill in the vacant positions.

4. The Executive Committee  -  the duty to help the Board of Directors to set its policy, business plan and budget to
be submitted to the Board of Directors for approval and follow-up the performance according to the policy and pursue the
companyûs operation result to conform with the business plan.

Name list of the Board of Directors, Audit Committee and the management:

No. Name Position Education

1 Mr. Kavi  Ansvananda Chairman B.A. (Accountancy) Chulalongkorn University

2 Mr. Thamnu Thammongkol Independent Director /Chairman of the Master of Business & Distributive
Audit Committee /  Chairman of the Education, Michigan State University,

Remuneration Committee U.S.A.
3 M.R.Bajarisan Jumbala Independent Director / M.D. D.Sc.Med., FACC

Member of the Audit Committee
4 Mr.Phinyo Ekaraphanich Director Bachelor of Business Administration, U.S.A.
5 Mr. Chalor Thongsuphan Independent Director / Commerce & Accounting

Member of the Audit Committee Rajamangala Institute of Technology,
Bangkok Commercial Campus

6 Mrs.Benjawan Kampanartsanyakorn Independent Director Bachelor of  Economics,
Thammasat University

7 Mr. Paisit Tuchinda Director / Master of Marketing
Member of the Executive Committee / (International Languages),

Member of the Remuneration Committee Thammasat University
8 Mr. Bibit  Bijaisoradat Director / Master of Business Administration,

Chairman of the Executive Committee / National Institute of Development
Member of the Remuneration Committee Administration (NIDA)

9 Miss Sirima Taecharungnirun Director Master of Computer Science,
University of Denver, U.S.A.

10 Miss Panita Tuchinda Managing Director / Master of Public Administration
Member of the Executive Committee New York University, U.S.A.
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≈—°…≥–‚§√ß √â“ß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 1 ∑à“π

°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‰¥â‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√ 5 ∑à“π

°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπÕ‘ √– 4 ∑à“π

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– 4 ∑à“π ‡°‘π°«à“Àπ÷Ëß„π “¡¢Õß®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑—ÈßÀ¡¥ ´÷Ëßªí®®ÿ∫—π¡’®”π«π

10 ∑à“π Õß§åª√–°Õ∫¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡∑’Ë®–∑”„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√ “¡“√∂ªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ë‰¥âÕ¬à“ß¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ

ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ‰¡à‰¥â‡ªìπ∫ÿ§§≈‡¥’¬«°—∫°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ·≈–‰¡à¡’§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å„¥Ê °—∫ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√

§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‡ªìπÕ‘ √–
- ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‰¡à‡°‘π√âÕ¬≈– 5 ¢Õß∑ÿπ™”√–·≈â«¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ∫√‘…—∑„π‡§√◊Õ ∫√‘…—∑√à«¡ À√◊Õ∫√‘…—∑‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ∑—Èßπ’Èπ—∫√«¡°“√∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

¢ÕßºŸâ‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—∫°√√¡°“√¥â«¬

- ‰¡à¡’ à«π√à«¡„π°“√∫√‘À“√ß“π ‰¡à‡ªìπ≈Ÿ°®â“ß æπ—°ß“π À√◊Õ∑’Ëª√÷°…“∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπª√–®”„π∫√‘…—∑œ  ∫√‘…—∑„π‡§√◊Õ

∫√‘…—∑√à«¡  ∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß À√◊ÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

- ‰¡à¡’º≈ª√–‚¬™πå À√◊Õ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬‰¡à«à“∑“ßµ√ßÀ√◊Õ∑“ßÕâÕ¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ∫√‘…—∑„π‡§√◊Õ ∫√‘…—∑√à«¡ À√◊ÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à¢Õß

∫√‘…—∑

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√

11 π“¬ ¡∫—µ‘ Õπ—πµ≈“‚¿™—¬ √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®

 ∂“∫—π∫—≥±‘µæ—≤π∫√‘À“√»“ µ√å

12 π“¬±‘¶—¡æ√ æß…å «— ¥‘Ï ‡≈¢“πÿ°“√§≥–°√√¡°“√ / ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®∫—≥±‘µ (∫—≠™’)

‡≈¢“πÿ°“√§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ / ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬√“¡§”·Àß

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ ”π—°°√√¡°“√ /

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’°“√‡ß‘π·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬

13 π“¬«‘™“≠ æ—π∏å»√’¡—ß°√ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“·≈– ª√‘≠≠“‚∑∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®

 ‘π‰À¡ / ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬°‘®°“√ “¢“ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å

14 π“¬√≥‘ √ æ«ß«√‘π∑√å ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∏ÿ√°‘® ª√‘≠≠“µ√’π‘µ‘»“ µ√å

·≈–∫ÿ§§≈ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬√“¡§”·Àß

15 π“ßªî¬πÿ™ ª√’™“ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∏ÿ√°‘®·≈– ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®¡À“∫—≥±‘µ

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßª√–°—π¿—¬ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬¢Õπ·°àπ

16 π“ßπƒ¡≈ µ—π¡≥’ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬§ÿ≥¿“æ°“√∫√‘°“√ / ª√‘≠≠“‚∑∫√‘À“√°“√‡ß‘π

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘°“√ ”π—°ß“π  ∂“∫—π∫—≥±‘µæ—≤π∫√‘À“√»“ µ√å

17 π“¬ ÿ®√‘µ ¬ÿ°µ®√ß§å ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ªÆ‘∫—µ‘°“√  / ª√‘≠≠“‚∑  ‘Ëß·«¥≈âÕ¡

ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ CRM Office / ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬¡À‘¥≈

√—°…“°“√ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬æ—≤π“∏ÿ√°‘®

√—°…“°“√ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬ “√ π‡∑»

18 π“ßæ“ π“ °‘µµ‘«‘∑¬“°ÿ≈ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬«“ß·ºπÕß§å°√ ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√å

¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å

19 π“ß “«¡≥∑‘≥’ «àÕßµ√–°Ÿ≈ ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√∫ÿ§≈“°√·≈– ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ ∫√‘À“√∑√—æ¬“°√∫ÿ§§≈

 ◊ËÕ “√Õß§å°√  ∂“∫—π∫—≥±‘µ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®»»‘π∑√å ·Ààß

®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥å¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬

≈”¥—∫∑’Ë √“¬™◊ËÕ µ”·Àπàß «ÿ≤‘°“√»÷°…“
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Structure of Management

The companyûs Board of Directors comprise of :
Managerial director 1 person
Non-managerial directors 5 persons
Independent directors 4 persons

The company board of directors consists of 5 independent directors, exceeding one third of the total number of directors,
which is currently a total of 10.   The components of the company board of directors have the suitability to enable the board of
directors to perform its functions efficiently.   The board chairman is not the same person as the managing director and does not
have any relation with the management.

Qualifications of Independent Committee members
- Holding no more than 5% of the paid-up registered share of the Company, its affiliates, joint companies or related

companies. This regulation is applied for persons relating to the Independent Committee members.
- Not participating in management or being employees, staff or permanent consultants of the company, its affiliates, joint

companies or related companies or the companyûs major shareholder.
- Not participating in any interests, or both directly and indirectly gaining interests from the company, its affiliates, joint

companies or related companies or the companyûs major shareholder.

No. Name Position Education

11 Mr. Sombat Anunta Deputy Managing Director Master of Business Administration,
National Institute of Development
Administration (NIDA)

12 Mr. Tikumporn Pongsawasdi Secretary of Board of Directors / Bachelor of Business Administration
Secretary of The Audit Committee / (Accounting), Ramkamhaeng University
Vice President, Directorûs Office /
Vice President, Accounting Finance

& Legal Department

13 Mr. Wichan Pansrimangkorn Vice President, Master of Business Administration,
Customer Touch Point Department / Thammasat University
Vice President, Branches Department

14 Mr. Ranisorn Phoungvarintara Vice President, Commercial and Bachelor of Laws,
 Personal Lines Department Ramkamhaeng University

15 Mrs. Piyanuch Preecha Vice President, Commercial Line and Master of Business Administration,
Insurance Risk Management Department Khonkaen University

16 Mrs. Narumol Tonmanee Vice President, Standard Service Quality Master of Business Administration
Department / Vice President, Office (Finance), National Institute of

 Services and Administration Department Development Administration (NIDA)
17 Mr. Soodjarit Yooktajarong Vice President, CRM Office / Master of Environment

Vice President, Operations Department / Mahidol University
Acting Vice President, Business

Development / Acting Vice President,
Information Technology Department

18 Mrs. Pasana Kittiwittayakul Vice President, Corporate Planning & Master of Business Administration,
Implementation Department Thammasat University

19 Miss Montinee Wongtrakun Vice President, People and Master in Human Resource,
Communication Department Sasin Graduate Institute of Business

Administration of Chulalongkorn University
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- ‰¡à‡ªìπºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß À√◊Õ≠“µ‘ π‘∑¢ÕßºŸâ∫√‘À“√ À√◊ÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

- ‰¡à‰¥â‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫°“√·µàßµ—Èß‡æ◊ËÕ√—°…“º≈ª√–‚¬™πå¢Õß°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à À√◊ÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ´÷Ëß‡ªìπ

ºŸâ‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—∫ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

-  “¡“√∂ªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ë·≈–„Àâ§«“¡‡ÀÁπÕ¬à“ß‡ªìπÕ‘ √–

°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√¡’°“√°”Àπ¥°“√ª√–™ÿ¡Õ¬à“ßπâÕ¬‰µ√¡“ ≈–§√—Èß ‚¥¬°“√°”Àπ¥«“√–‰«â™—¥‡®π‡ªìπ°“√≈à«ßÀπâ“ ‡≈¢“πÿ°“√

§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â®—¥ àßÀπ—ß ◊Õ‡™‘≠ª√–™ÿ¡ √–‡∫’¬∫«“√–°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ ·≈–‡Õ° “√ª√–°Õ∫°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·°à°√√¡°“√‡ªìπ°“√≈à«ßÀπâ“Õ¬à“ß

πâÕ¬ 7 «—π°àÕπ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ ‡≈¢“πÿ°“√§≥–°√√¡°“√‡ªìπºŸâ®¥∫—π∑÷°°“√ª√–™ÿ¡‡ªìπ≈“¬≈—°…≥åÕ—°…√ ¡’√–∫∫°“√®—¥‡°Á∫√“¬ß“π°“√

ª√–™ÿ¡∑’Ëæ√âÕ¡„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕßµ√«® Õ∫‰¥â „π√–À«à“ßªï 2548 ¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√√«¡ 5 §√—Èß ‚¥¬¡’

°√√¡°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡ ¥—ßπ’È

¿“«–ºŸâπ”·≈–«‘ —¬∑—»πå
§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â¡’ à«π„Àâ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫µàÕ°“√°”Àπ¥ «‘ —¬∑—»πå ¿“√°‘® °≈¬ÿ∑∏å ‡ªÑ“À¡“¬ ·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘® ·≈–ß∫ª√–¡“≥¢Õß

∫√‘…—∑œ µ≈Õ¥®πµ‘¥µ“¡„ÀâΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√¥”‡π‘π°“√„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘®·≈–ß∫ª√–¡“≥∑’Ë°”Àπ¥  ¿“¬„µâ°“√®—¥°“√∑’Ë¡’√–∫∫°“√

§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë¥’ ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®‰¥âÕ¬à“ß¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ·≈–ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈

°“√ √√À“°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√
°“√·µàßµ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ : °√√¡°“√¡’‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“Àâ“§π ‚¥¬®”π«π°√√¡°“√ Ÿß ÿ¥¡’‰¥â‰¡à®”°—¥ ·≈–°√√¡°“√‰¡à

πâÕ¬°«à“°÷ËßÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑—ÈßÀ¡¥µâÕß¡’∂‘Ëπ∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà„π√“™Õ“≥“®—°√ „π°“√≈ß§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß°√√¡°“√„Àâπ—∫«à“ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

∑ÿ°§π¡’§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‡∑à“°—πÀπ÷ËßÀÿâπµàÕÀπ÷Ëß‡ ’¬ß ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·µà≈–§π®–„™â§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß∑’Ë¡’Õ¬Ÿà∑—ÈßÀ¡¥¥—ß°≈à“«‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß∫ÿ§§≈§π‡¥’¬«À√◊Õ

À≈“¬§π‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√°Á‰¥â  „π°√≥’‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß∫ÿ§§≈À≈“¬§π‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√®–·∫àß§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß„Àâ·°àºŸâ„¥¡“°πâÕ¬‡æ’¬ß„¥‰¡à‰¥â „Àâ∫ÿ§§≈

´÷Ëß‰¥â√—∫§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß Ÿß ÿ¥µ“¡≈”¥—∫≈ß¡“‡ªìπºŸâ‰¥â√—∫‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√‡∑à“®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ëæ÷ß®–¡’ „π°√≥’∑’Ë∫ÿ§§≈ ÷́Ëß‰¥â√—∫

‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß„π≈”¥—∫∂—¥≈ß¡“¡’§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‡∑à“°—π‡°‘π®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ëæ÷ß®–¡’  „Àâ‡≈◊Õ°‚¥¬«‘∏’®—∫©≈“°‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‰¥â®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ë®–æ÷ß¡’

„π°√≥’∑’Ëµ”·Àπàß°√√¡°“√«à“ß≈ß‡æ√“–‡ÀµÿÕ◊ËππÕ°®“°∂÷ß§√“«ÕÕ°µ“¡«“√– „Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√‡≈◊Õ°∫ÿ§§≈„¥∫ÿ§§≈Àπ÷Ëß ´÷Ëß¡’

§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘µ“¡∑’Ë°ÆÀ¡“¬°”Àπ¥ ‡¢â“‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√·∑π„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡°√√¡°“√§√“«∂—¥‰ª ‡«âπ·µà«“√–¢Õß°√√¡°“√®–‡À≈◊ÕπâÕ¬°«à“

 Õß‡¥◊Õπ ¡µ‘¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√„π‡√◊ËÕß¥—ß°≈à“«π’ÈµâÕßª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß ‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ “¡„π ’Ë¢Õß®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ë¬—ß‡À≈◊ÕÕ¬Ÿà

∫ÿ§§≈´÷Ëß‡¢â“‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√·∑πÕ¬Ÿà„πµ”·Àπàß°√√¡°“√‰¥â‡æ’¬ß‡∑à“«“√–∑’Ë¬—ß‡À≈◊ÕÕ¬Ÿà¢Õß°√√¡°“√´÷Ëßµπ·∑π  ·≈–„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

Õ“®≈ß¡µ‘„Àâ°√√¡°“√§π„¥ÕÕ°®“°µ”·Àπàß°àÕπ∂÷ß§√“«ÕÕ°µ“¡«“√–‰¥â¥â«¬§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß ‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ “¡„π ’Ë¢Õß®”π«πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ´÷Ëß

¡“ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–¡’ ‘∑∏‘ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß ·≈–¡’Àÿâππ—∫√«¡°—π‰¥â‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“°÷ËßÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ‚¥¬ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑’Ë¡“ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–¡’ ‘∑∏‘ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√

®”π«π‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡®“° 5 §√—Èß §√—Èß

1 π“¬°«’ Õ—ß»«“ππ∑å 5

2 π“¬∑”πÿ ∏√√¡¡ß§≈ 5

3 π.æ.¡.√.«.æ—™√’ “≥ ™ÿ¡æ≈ 5

4 π“¬™≈Õ ∑Õß ÿæ√√≥ 5

5 π“¬¿‘≠‚≠ ‡Õ§√æ“π‘™ 4

6 π“ß‡∫≠®«√√≥ °—¡ªπ“∑· π¬“°√ 4

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ : - °√√¡°“√ ≈”¥—∫∑’Ë 1 - 9 Õ¬Ÿà„πµ”·Àπàßµ≈Õ¥ªï
- °√√¡°“√ ≈”¥—∫∑’Ë 10 ¥”√ßµ”·Àπàß√–À«à“ßªï (µ—Èß·µà 20 ‡¡…“¬π 2548)
- °√√¡°“√ ≈”¥—∫∑’Ë 11 ·≈– 12  ≈“ÕÕ° µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 1 æƒ»®‘°“¬π 2548

®”π«π‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡®“° 5 §√—Èß §√—Èß

7 π“¬‰æ ‘∞ µŸâ®‘π¥“ 4

8 π“¬æ‘æ‘∏ æ‘™—¬»√∑—µ 4

9 π“ß “«æ≥‘µ“ µŸâ®‘π¥“ 5

10 π“ß “« ‘√‘¡“ ‡µ™–√ÿàßπ‘√—π¥√å 3

11 π“¬™Õ  ‘ßÀ‡ π’ 4

12 π“¬°√≥å ®“µ‘°«≥‘™ -
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- Not being related to or relatives or the companyûs executives or the major shareholder.
- Not being a committee member assigned to retain interests of the Board of Directors, major shareholders or being

shareholders relating to the major shareholder.
- Being able to perform and express ideas independently.

Board of Directorsû meeting
The  Board of Directorsû meeting is held on at least once a times per quarterly basis with meeting agendas specified in

advance. The Board of Directorsû secretary is responsible for distributing the meeting notices meeting agenda and attachments
to members of the Board of Directors at least 7 days prior to the meeting date. The Board of Directorsû secretary is also
responsible for recording and filing the minutes of meeting for future inspection by related officers. In 2004, the members of the

Board of Directors attended the usual 6 meetings. Meeting participants are as follows:

Structure of Management

Leadership and vision
The Board of Directors has a role in approving the companyûs vision, mission, objectives, business plans and budgets,

as well as monitoring the management to ensure that business plans are undertaken within the specified budgets in an effective
and efficiency manner under the framework of a good internal control system.

The Nomination of The Directors and Executive Officers
Board of Directors: Minimum of 5 directors with no maximum limit. At least half of the total members of the Board of

Directors must reside in Thailand. Every shareholder has equal voting rights of 1 vote per share. Shareholders can cast total
votes held for an individual, or a group of people. However, the votes cannot be unevenly distributed when casting votes for a
group of people. Candidates with the most votes will be selected as per the ranking order up to the specified total number of
directors. In an event of a tie for the last candidate seat, a draw will held to select the last candidate.

In event of a vacancy other than normal term expiration, the Board of Directors will select a qualified person as per the
legal specifications to fill the position for the next board of directorsû if more than 2 months remain in the vacant position. Such
appointment must be approved by voting process involving a minimum of 75% of the total remaining board of directorsû votes.
The director appointed to fill a vacant position will only serve the remaining term of that vacant position. Any board of director can
be removed prior to expiration of his/ her board member term at the shareholdersû meeting if supported by at least three-fourths
of the total eligible shareholders present at the meeting. Moreover, that 75% majority shareholders must together hold at least
50% of the eligible shareholdersû votes present at such meeting.

Total number of meetings attended Times

1 Mr. Kavi  Ansvananda 5

2 Mr. Thamnu Thammongkol 5

3 M.R.Bajarisan Jumbala 5

4 Mr. Chalor Thongsuphan 5

5 Mr.Phinyo Ekaraphanich 4

6 Mrs.Benjawan Kampanartsanyakorn 4

Total number of meetings attended Times

7 Mr. Paisit Tuchinda 4

8 Mr. Bibit  Bijaisoradat 4

9 Miss Panita Tuchinda 5

10 Miss Sirima Taecharungnirun 3

11 Mr. Shaw Sinhaseni 4

12 Mr. Korn Chatikavanij -

Notes : -  Directors No. 1-9 are in the positions throughout the year
-  Director No. 10 is in the position during the year (from April 20, 2005)
-  Directors No. 11 and 12, resigned from November 1, 2005.
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§≥–°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π ¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë √√À“∫ÿ§§≈ºŸâ∑√ß§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√·∑π°√√¡°“√∑’Ëæâπ®“°µ”·Àπàßµ“¡«“√–

À√◊Õæâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß„π°√≥’Õ◊ËπÊ ‡ πÕµàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ ·≈–/À√◊Õ ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ‡æ◊ËÕ≈ß¡µ‘·µàßµ—Èß ‚¥¬®– √√À“®“°

ºŸâ∑√ß§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘∑’Ë¡’§«“¡ “¡“√∂ ¡’¿“«–ºŸâπ” ¡’«‘ —¬∑—»πå ‡ªìπºŸâ¡’§ÿ≥∏√√¡·≈–®√‘¬∏√√¡

°“√·µàßµ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ :  §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫¡’®”π«π‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ 3 §π ‡ªìπª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

1 §π §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπºŸâ √√À“·≈–·µàßµ—Èß∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘§√∫∂â«π‡ªìπ °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫„Àâ§√∫µ“¡®”π«π∑’Ë°”Àπ¥

·≈–¡’«“√–Õ¬Ÿà„πµ”·Àπàß§√“«≈– 2 ªï

§à“µÕ∫·∑πºŸâ∫√‘À“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â°”Àπ¥‡√◊ËÕß§à“µÕ∫·∑π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√√–¥—∫ Ÿß ‰«â„ππ‚¬∫“¬°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈Õ¬à“ß™—¥‡®π

„πªï 2547 §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â·µàßµ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π ‡æ◊ËÕ∑”Àπâ“∑’Ë‡ πÕ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ„π°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“

µÕ∫·∑π¢Õß°√√¡°“√ ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ·≈–¢Õßæπ—°ß“π  √«¡∑—Èß§à“µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ëª√÷°…“ ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡‡ª√’¬∫‡∑’¬∫°—∫∑’Ë∂◊Õ

ªØ‘∫—µ‘„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡‡¥’¬«°—π √à«¡°—∫º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫¡Õ∫À¡“¬„Àâ¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ‰¥â·°à °√√¡°“√„π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ °√√¡°“√„π

§≥–°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π °√√¡°“√„π§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ®–‰¥â√—∫§à“µÕ∫·∑πµ“¡Àπâ“∑’Ë·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫

¡Õ∫À¡“¬‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ  §à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ ‰¥â¢ÕÕπÿ¡—µ‘µàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈â«

§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√‰¥â√—∫§à“µÕ∫·∑π®“°∫√‘…—∑œ„πªï 2548 ¥—ßπ’È

§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√√«¡®”π«π 12 §π  ‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π  3,095,000 ∫“∑ „π®”π«ππ’È‡ªìπ§à“µÕ∫·∑πª√–®”´÷Ëß®à“¬·≈â«

®”π«π 2,015,000 ∫“∑ ·≈–‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®°√√¡°“√´÷Ëß√ÕÕπÿ¡—µ‘®à“¬®“°ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ®”π«π 1,080,000 ∫“∑

√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ ≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈–°“√∂◊Õ§√ÕßÀÿâπ ≥ «—πªî¥ ¡ÿ¥∑–‡∫’¬πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ «—π∑’Ë 31 ¡’π“§¡

2548 ¡’¥—ßπ’È

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√

1 π“¬°«’  Õ—ß»«“ππ∑å ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ 180,000.00 180,000.00 149,538.46 329,538.46 - -

2 π“¬∑”πÿ  ∏√√¡¡ß§≈ °√√¡°“√ 120,000.00 155,000.00 20,000.00 - 295,000.00 99,692.31 394,692.31 - -

3 π.æ.¡.√.«.æ—™√’ “≥  ™ÿ¡æ≈ °√√¡°“√ 120,000.00 105,000.00 - - 225,000.00 99,692.31 324,692.31 62,400 15,600

4 π“¬™≈Õ ∑Õß ÿæ√√≥ °√√¡°“√ 120,000.00 105,000.00 - - 225,000.00 99,692.31 324,692.31 14,924 2,606

5 π“¬¿‘≠‚≠ ‡Õ§√æ“π‘™ °√√¡°“√ 120,000.00 - - - 120,000.00 99,692.31 219,692.31 6,384 1,596

6 π“ß‡∫≠®«√√≥ °—¡ªπ“∑· π¬“°√ °√√¡°“√ 120,000.00 - - - 120,000.00 99,692.31 219,692.31 - -

7 π“¬‰æ ‘∞ µŸâ®‘π¥“ °√√¡°“√ 120,000.00 - 15,000.00 75,000.00 210,000.00 99,692.31 309,692.31 394,666 98,666

8 π“¬æ‘æ‘∏ æ‘™—¬»√∑—µ °√√¡°“√ 120,000.00 - 15,000.00 75,000.00 210,000.00 99,692.31 309,692.31 - -

9 π“¬°√≥å ®“µ‘°«≥‘™ °√√¡°“√ 100,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 - 130,000.00 83,076.92 213,076.92 - -

10 π“¬™Õ  ‘ßÀ‡ π’ °√√¡°“√ 100,000.00 - - - 100,000.00 83,076.92 183,076.92 - -

11 π“ß “« ‘√‘¡“ ‡µ™–√ÿàßπ‘√—π¥√å °√√¡°“√ 80,000.00 - - - 80,000.00 66,461.54 146,461.54 - -

12 π“ß “«æ≥‘µ“ µŸâ®‘π¥“ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ 120,000.00 - - - 120,000.00 - 120,000.00 107,248 26,812

1,420,000.00 380,000.00 65,000.00 150,000.00 2,015,000.00 1,080,000.00 3,095,000.00

‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ
(≈¥≈ß)

®“°ªï2547

®”π«π
Àÿâπ

√«¡
§à“µÕ∫·∑π
°√√¡°“√

‡∫’È¬∫”‡ÀπÁ®√«¡
‡∫’È¬ª√–™ÿ¡

°√√¡°“√
∫√‘À“√

°√√¡°“√
æ‘®“√≥“
§“µàÕ∫·∑π

°√√¡°“√
µ√«® Õ∫

°√√¡°“√
°“√∂◊Õ§√ÕßÀÿâπ§à“µÕ∫·∑πª√–®”

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ : › ≈”¥—∫∑’Ë 2 ¥”√ßµ”·Àπàß ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ·≈– ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π
› ≈”¥—∫∑’Ë 8 ¥”√ßµ”·Àπàß ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√
› ≈”¥—∫∑’Ë 11 ‰¥â√—∫‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß®“°∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ §√—Èß∑’Ë 1/2548 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 20 ‡¡…“¬π 2548
› ≈”¥—∫∑’Ë 9 ·≈– 10 ≈“ÕÕ° ¡’º≈µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 1 æƒ»®‘°“¬π 2548
› °√√¡°“√∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ßªï¡’ ‘∑∏‘Ï‰¥â√—∫‡ß‘π∫”‡ÀπÁ®µ“¡ —¥ à«π
› °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß°“√∂◊Õ§√ÕßÀÿâπ∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ‡°‘¥®“°Àÿâπªíπº≈ „πÕ—µ√“ à«π 3 Àÿâπ‡¥‘¡ µàÕ 1 Àÿâπªíπº≈
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Structure of Management

The Remuneration Determination Committee has its duties to nominate qualified persons to be directors replacing the
directors retired by rotation or retiring from their positions in other cases, to be proposed to the Board of Directors, and/or
shareholdersû meeting to have resolution to appoint as directors. The nomination will be made from qualified persons having
ability, leadership, vision and persons having code of ethics

Audit Committee:  Minimum of 3 persons. A chairman one of them is Audit Committee members who meet the specified
job prerequisites are selected and appointed by the Board of Directors to serve a 2-years term.

Management Remuneration
The Board of Directors has clearly specified the remuneration structure for the companyûs top management in the

corporate governance policy. In 2004, the Board of Directors had appointed the remuneration committee, in order to determine
the remuneration of directors, top management, employees and consultants by considering industrial practice and the companyûs
operation results.

The directors who are also members of the Audit Committee, members of the Remuneration Committee, members of the
Executive Committee will receive remuneration for their additional duties and responsibilities have already been approved by
the shareholdersû meeting.

In 2005, the Board of Directors and the Management has received the remuneration from the Company, as follows:
- Remuneration for 12 directors, amounted to 3,095,000 Baht. This amount of money shall include the fixed

remuneration, which was already paid, totally 2,015,000 Baht and variable remuneration, of which payment will be approved
by shareholders, amounted to 1,080,000 Baht.

Directorsû remuneration as at 31 December 2005 and shareholdings as at the date of closure of the Share Registrar
Book 31 March 2005 are as follow :-

Notes : › Person No. 2 is in the position of Chairman of the Audit Committee/Chairman of the Remuneration Committee.
› Person No. 8 is in the position of Chairman of the Executive Committee.
› Person No. 11 was elected by the shareholdersû meeting No. 1/2005 on April 20, 2005.
› Persons No. 9-10 resigned, effective from November 1, 2005.
› Directors in the positions during the year are entitled to receive the variable remuneration according to the proportion.
› Change of possessing of additional shares, occurring from stock dividend in the ratio of 3 original shares to one stock dividend.

1 Mr. Kavi Ansvananda Chairman 180,000.00 180,000.00 149,538.46 329,538.46 - -

2 Mr. Thamnu Thammongkol Director 120,000.00 155,000.00 20,000.00 - 295,000.00 99,692.31 394,692.31 - -

3 M.R.Bajarisan Jumbala Director 120,000.00 105,000.00 - - 225,000.00 99,692.31 324,692.31 62,400 15,600

4 Mr. Chalor Thongsuphan Director 120,000.00 105,000.00 - - 225,000.00 99,692.31 324,692.31 14,924 2,606

5 Mr.Phinyo Ekaraphanich Director 120,000.00 - - - 120,000.00 99,692.31 219,692.31 6,384 1,596

6 Mrs.Benjawan Kampanartsanyakorn Director 120,000.00 - - - 120,000.00 99,692.31 219,692.31 - -

7 Mr. Paisit Tuchinda Director 120,000.00 - 15,000.00 75,000.00 210,000.00 99,692.31 309,692.31 394,666 98,666

8 Mr. Bibit  Bijaisoradat Director 120,000.00 - 15,000.00 75,000.00 210,000.00 99,692.31 309,692.31 - -

9 Mr. Korn Chatikavanij Director 100,000.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 - 130,000.00 83,076.92 213,076.92 - -

10 Mr. Shaw Sinhaseni Director 100,000.00 - - - 100,000.00 83,076.92 183,076.92 - -

11 Miss Sirima Taecharungnirun Director 80,000.00 - - - 80,000.00 66,461.54 146,461.54 - -

12 Miss Panita Tuchinda Managing Director 120,000.00 - - - 120,000.00 - 120,000.00 107,248 26,812

1,420,000.00 380,000.00 65,000.00 150,000.00 2,015,000.00 1,080,000.00 3,095,000.00

Increase
(Decrease)
From2004

Amount
Total

Directorsû
remuneration

Variable
Remune-
ration

Fixed Remuneration Shareholdings of
Director

Director Audit
Committee

Remune-
ration

Committe

Executive
Committee

Total
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§à“µÕ∫·∑π¢ÕßºŸâ∫√‘À“√ (ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ À¡“¬∂÷ß ºŸâ∫√‘À“√π—∫®“°°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√≈ß¡“ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√  ·≈–

ºŸâ∫√‘À“√√–¥—∫ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∑ÿ°√“¬)  √«¡®”π«π 12 §π ‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π 24.5 ≈â“π∫“∑ (®”π«ππ’È√«¡ºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑’Ë‡¢â“-ÕÕ°√–À«à“ßªï)

´÷Ëß‡ªìπº≈µÕ∫·∑π‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ ‡ß‘π‡æ‘Ë¡æ‘‡»… ·≈–‡ß‘π ¡∑∫°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ

§à“µÕ∫·∑π¢ÕßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’
∫√‘…—∑œ ‚¥¬¡µ‘∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ   ‰¥â·µàßµ—Èß ∫√‘…—∑  ”π—°ß“π ‡Õ‘π å∑ ·Õπ¥å ¬—ß ®”°—¥ ‚¥¬π“ß “««‘  ÿµ“ ®√‘¬∏π“°√ ‡ªìπ

ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ª√–®”ªï 2548 ∫√‘…—∑®à“¬§à“µÕ∫·∑π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’ (Audit Fee) „Àâ·°à ∫√‘…—∑  ”π—°ß“π ‡Õ‘π å∑ ·Õπ¥å ¬—ß

®”°—¥ ‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π√«¡ 590,000 ∫“∑   „π√–À«à“ßªï‰¡à¡’°“√«à“®â“ß∫√‘°“√Õ◊Ëπ√«¡∑—Èß°“√®à“¬§à“∫√‘°“√Õ◊Ëπ (Non-Audit Fee) „Àâ

°—∫ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’  ”π—°ß“π∑’ËºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ —ß°—¥ ∫ÿ§§≈À√◊Õ°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—∫ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’·≈– ”π—°ß“π∑’ËºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ —ß°—¥

°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ µ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß§«“¡ ”§—≠„π°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√∑’Ë¥’ ®÷ß‰¥â°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√

‰«â‡ªìπ≈“¬≈—°…≥åÕ—°…√‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ∑‘»∑“ß„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‚¥¬„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠·≈–§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡‡°’Ë¬«°—∫

ë  ‘∑∏‘·≈–§«“¡‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–ºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬

ë ‚§√ß √â“ß ∫∑∫“∑Àπâ“∑’Ë ·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√

ë °“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈Õ¬à“ß‚ª√àß„ 

ë √–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π

ë ®√√¬“∫√√≥ ·≈–¢âÕæ÷ßªØ‘∫—µ‘„π°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë¥’

®√‘¬∏√√¡∏ÿ√°‘®
∫√‘…—∑œ ‚¥¬§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√ ‰¥â®—¥∑”®√√¬“∫√√≥·≈–¢âÕæ÷ßªØ‘∫—µ‘‰«â‡ªìπ≈“¬≈—°…≥åÕ—°…√ ‚¥¬‰¥âª√–¡«≈

‡Õ“®√‘¬∏√√¡À√◊Õ°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘„π ‘Ëß∑’Ë¥’ß“¡ ‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀâºŸâ∫√‘À“√·≈–æπ—°ß“π∑ÿ°§π„π∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â√—∫∑√“∫ ·≈– æ÷ßªØ‘∫—µ‘µàÕæπ—°ß“π¥â«¬°—π

µàÕ∫√‘…—∑œ µàÕ≈Ÿ°§â“ µàÕ§Ÿà§â“ ·≈–µàÕ —ß§¡ ¥â«¬§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬å  ÿ®√‘µ ¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ ¥â«¬§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ ·≈–‡§“√æ„π ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâÕ◊Ëπ

æ√âÕ¡∑—Èß¡’°“√µ‘¥µ“¡°“√∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘π—ÈπÕ¬Ÿà‡ ¡Õ

 ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬°≈ÿà¡µà“ßÊ
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠µàÕ ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬ ‚¥¬‡©æ“–Õ¬à“ß¬‘Ëß„π à«π¢Õßæπ—°ß“π ≈Ÿ°§â“ §Ÿà§â“  „π à«π¢Õßæπ—°ß“π

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√–∫∫°“√ª√–‡¡‘π·≈–°“√«—¥º≈Õ¬à“ß‡ªìπ∏√√¡µ“¡§«“¡ “¡“√∂ (Competency) ·≈–‰¥âπ”¥—™π’°“√«—¥º≈ ”‡√Á® (KPIs : Key

Performance Indicators) ¡“«—¥º≈ ”‡√Á®„π°“√∑”ß“π¢Õßæπ—°ß“π‡æ◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫‡ªÑ“À¡“¬   „π à«π¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‡Õ“„®„ à·≈–

√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕ≈Ÿ°§â“‚¥¬¡’Àπà«¬ß“π∑’Ëµ‘¥µ“¡  àß·∫∫ Õ∫∂“¡§«“¡æ÷ßæÕ„®¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ ·≈–π”¡“ª√—∫ª√ÿß°“√∫√‘°“√Õ¬Ÿà‡ ¡Õ  ”À√—∫

§Ÿà§â“‚¥¬‡©æ“–Õ¬à“ß¬‘Ëß∫√‘…—∑√—∫ª√–°—πµàÕ∑—Èß¿“¬„π·≈–µà“ßª√–‡∑»  ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥âªØ‘∫—µ‘¥â«¬§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬åÕ¬à“ß Ÿß ÿ¥µ“¡À≈—°ª√–°—π¿—¬

(Utmost Good Faith)   ”À√—∫∫√‘…—∑ª√–°—πÕ◊Ëπ∂÷ß·¡â®–¡’°“√·¢àß¢—π°—π„π∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘® „π¢≥–‡¥’¬«°—π∫√‘…—∑œ °Á∂◊Õ«à“∫√‘…—∑ª√–°—π¿—¬

Õ◊Ëπ‡ªìπ§Ÿà§â“·≈–‡ªìπºŸâ√à«¡«‘™“™’æ‡¥’¬«°—π ¡’ —µ¬“∫—π√à«¡°—π„π°“√ª√–°Õ∫«‘™“™’æ ·≈–„π∞“π–∑’Ë‡ªìπ∫√‘…—∑ ¡“™‘°¢Õß ¡“§¡∫√‘…—∑

ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â√à«¡°‘®°√√¡·≈–√à«¡æ‘∑—°…åº≈ª√–‚¬™πå¢ÕßºŸâª√–°Õ∫«‘™“™’æ‡¥’¬«°—π

 ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–°“√®—¥ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
„πªï 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°“√®—¥ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 1 §√—Èß ‡ªìπ°“√®—¥ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ª√–®”ªï ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 20 ‡¡…“¬π 2548 „π°“√

ª√–™ÿ¡§√“«π’È ¡’§≥–°√√¡°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡ ´÷Ëß√«¡∂÷ßª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫¥â«¬  ª√–∏“π∫√‘…—∑œ ∑”Àπâ“∑’Ë‡ªìπª√–∏“π

„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â®—¥ àßÀπ—ß ◊Õπ—¥ª√–™ÿ¡ ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ª√–™ÿ¡µ“¡«“√– ·≈–Àπ—ß ◊Õ¡Õ∫©—π∑– „Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ≈à«ßÀπâ“

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√
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Remuneration for 12 executives officer (çThe Executives Officeré means the executives officer at under Managing
Director levels comprising  çDeputy Managing Directorsé and çVice Presidenté of every department) totally cost Baht 24.5
million (This number includes executives who enter or resign during the year) as salary, bonus and Provident Fund subsidiary.

Remuneration for Audit
Referring to the shareholders meetingûs resolution; the company assigned Miss Vissuta Jariyathanakorn on behalf of

Ernst & Young Office Limited. to be the companyûs auditor of 2005. The company totally paid to Earnts and Young Co., Ltd.
Baht 590,000 as Audit Fee. However, during 2004, there was no recruitment for other services and Non-Audit Fee payment
to the auditor, the audit company, other persons or incorporations relating to the auditor and the audit company.

Corporate Governance
The Board of Directors recognizes the importance of good corporate governance and has specified a corporate

governance policy in writing to serve as business operations guidelines with emphasis and coverage on the followings:

ë Rights and equality of shareholders and interest groups

ë The structure, roles and responsibilities of the Board of Directors

ë Transparent disclosure of information

ë Internal control system

ë Good business ethics and conducts

Business ethics
With the approval of the Board of Directors, the company has established in writing a business ethics and conducts which

all employees should acknowledge and follow in their dealings with the company and its customers, trade partners, and society

in general. Employees are encouraged to always be honest, fair, responsible and respectable to the rights of others.

Rights of various interest groups
The company recognizes the importance of protecting the rights of interest groups, especially the employees, customers,

trade partners. As for the company staffs, the company implemented KPIs (Key Performance Indicators) to measure the

employeesû performance against their targets.

As for the customers, the company is attentive to customersû needs and has established an unit to monitor customersû

satisfaction and improve customer service accordingly on a continuing basis. The Company has set up Customer Relation Unit

to enhance the effectiveness and efficiency of motor claim services.

As for the trade partners, especially foreign reinsurance companies, the company adheres to the insurance industryûs

utmost good faith practice. Despite the business competition, the company views competing insurance firms as business

partners in the same profession operating under the same business ethics. As a member of the General Insurance Association,

the company participates in activities including the protection of common benefits of all insurers.

Shareholders rights and shareholdersû meeting
In 2005, the company held one annual ordinary shareholdersû meeting on April 20, 2005. The Boear of directors,

including the Audit Committee Chairman have attended this meeting. The companyûs president chaired the shareholdersû

meeting. The company distributed the shareholdersû meeting notice, meeting agendas and proxies to all the shareholders

12 days in advance. Each meeting agenda had been approved by the Board of Directors.

Structure of Management
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°àÕπ«—πª√–™ÿ¡ 12  «—π ‚¥¬„π·µà≈–«“√–¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ª√–°Õ∫ „π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§√—Èßπ’È„π«“√–¢Õß°“√·µàßµ—Èß°√√¡°“√

·∑π°√√¡°“√∑’ËÕÕ°µ“¡«“√–  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â„Àâ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ª√–«—µ‘ª√– ∫°“√≥å¢Õß§≥–°√√¡·µà≈–∑à“πÕ¬à“ß≈–‡Õ’¬¥‡æ◊ËÕª√–°Õ∫°“√µ—¥ ‘π„®

¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ª√–∏“π‰¥â‡ªî¥‚Õ°“ „ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‰¥â· ¥ß§«“¡§‘¥‡ÀÁπÕ¬à“ß‰¡à¡’¢âÕ®”°—¥ ¿“¬À≈—ß®“°°“√ª√–™ÿ¡‡ √Á® ‘Èπ ‰¥â¡’°“√∫—π∑÷°

·≈–®—¥∑”√“¬ß“π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡‚¥¬¡’‡π◊ÈÕÀ“§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡∑ÿ°«“√–

§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å°—∫ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠‚¥¬°”Àπ¥‰«â„ππ‚¬∫“¬°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√ „π°“√‡º¬·æ√à¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Èß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ·≈–∑’Ë¡‘„™à

¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π Õ“∑‘‡™àπ º≈‘µ¿—≥±å ¢à“« “√§«“¡‡§≈◊ËÕπ‰À«„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ µàÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–ºŸâ π„®®–≈ß∑ÿπ‚¥¬∑—Ë«‰ª

Õ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕß §√∫∂â«π  ·≈–‚ª√àß„   ‚¥¬ºà“π∑“ß√–∫∫ “√ π‡∑»¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬  ·≈– web-site ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

(www.thaiins.com)  „π à«π¢ÕßºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ —¡æ—π∏å  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â°”Àπ¥„Àâ  ”π—°°√√¡°“√ ∑”Àπâ“∑’Ëµ‘¥µàÕ ◊ËÕ “√°—∫ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–ºŸâ∑’Ë

 π„®®–≈ß∑ÿπ ‚¥¬ “¡“√∂‚∑√»—æ∑åµ‘¥µàÕ‰¥â∑’ËÀ¡“¬‡≈¢ 0-2613-0100 µàÕ 541

°“√¥Ÿ·≈‡√◊ËÕß°“√„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’À≈—°ªØ‘∫—µ‘ ”À√—∫°“√„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡æ◊ËÕª√–‚¬™πå à«πµπ §≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑ÿ°∑à“πµâÕß√—°…“¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

‰«â‡ªìπ§«“¡≈—∫  °àÕπ∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ®–‡ªî¥‡º¬ Ÿà “∏“√≥™π ‚¥¬‡©æ“–Õ¬à“ß¬‘Ëß‡√◊ËÕßº≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ ·≈–¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ´÷Ëß‡ªìπ

‰ªµ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õß ”π—°ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√°”°—∫À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈–µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬·≈–À≈—°ªØ‘∫—µ‘

¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

∫√‘…—∑œ °”Àπ¥„ÀâºŸâ∫√‘À“√√“¬ß“π°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß°“√∂◊ÕÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬åµàÕ ”π—°ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√°”°—∫À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈–µ≈“¥

À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ·≈–µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ·≈– àß ”‡π“√“¬ß“π„Àâ·°à∫√‘…—∑œ  ·≈–√“¬ß“πµàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√‡ªìπ

ª√–®”∑ÿ°‡¥◊Õπ

°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠°—∫√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ∑—Èß√–¥—∫∫√‘À“√·≈–√–¥—∫ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√ ‚¥¬¡’°“√°”Àπ¥ Õ”π“®Àπâ“∑’Ë„π

°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ·≈–Õ”π“®Õπÿ¡—µ‘ ‰«â‡ªìπ≈“¬≈—°…≥åÕ—°…√  ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â¡’ ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫ ‡ªìπÀπà«¬ß“πÕ‘ √– √“¬ß“πº≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫

‚¥¬µ√ßµàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫·≈–°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√  ‚¥¬∑”Àπâ“∑’Ëµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π„π¥â“π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√ °“√‡ß‘π ·≈–°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘

µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥°ÆÀ¡“¬  ´÷Ëß¡’°“√°”Àπ¥«—µ∂ÿª√– ß§å ¢Õ∫‡¢µÀπâ“∑’Ë §«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ ·≈–·π«∑“ßªØ‘∫—µ‘‰«â™—¥‡®π „π°Ø∫—µ√ ”π—°

µ√«® Õ∫   ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â®—¥„Àâ¡’ §Ÿà¡◊Õ„π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ√«® Õ∫ ‚¥¬§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡‡π◊ÈÕÀ“µ“¡‡°≥±å∑’Ë°√¡°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬°”Àπ¥

 ”À√—∫„π¥â“π°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß„π∞“π–∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ‡ªìπ∫√‘…—∑ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬  ®÷ß„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠Õ¬à“ß¬‘ËßµàÕ§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡

µàÕÕ—µ√“°“√√—∫‡ ’Ë¬ß¿—¬‰«â‡Õß (Retention) §«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ ·≈–æ‘®“√≥“§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡„π°“√‡≈◊Õ°∫√‘…—∑√—∫

ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ∑—Èß„πª√–‡∑» ·≈–µà“ßª√–‡∑»∑’Ë¡’§«“¡¡—Ëπ§ß·≈–πà“‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ

„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ §√—Èß∑’Ë 1/2549 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 22 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2549 §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â‡ πÕº≈°“√

ª√–‡¡‘π√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ́ ÷Ëß„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥âª√–‡¡‘πΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√¥â«¬·∫∫ª√–‡¡‘π∑’Ë ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â®—¥∑”

‚¥¬§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡°“√ª√–‡¡‘π∑—Èß 5  à«π §◊Õ Õß§å°√·≈– ¿“æ·«¥≈âÕ¡ °“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß °“√§«∫§ÿ¡°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘¢ÕßΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√ √–∫∫

 “√ π‡∑»·≈–°“√ ◊ËÕ “√¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ·≈–√–∫∫°“√µ‘¥µ“¡ª√–‡¡‘πº≈ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«à“∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡

¿“¬„πÕ¬à“ßæÕ‡æ’¬ß·≈–‡À¡“– ¡·≈â« ·µàÕ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ßµâÕßæ—≤π“·≈–ª√—∫ª√ÿß√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„πÕ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ

·≈–„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠µàÕ°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ Õ¥§≈âÕß°—∫°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√
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For this shareholdersû meeting, the agenda relating to the appointment of the directors to replace the ones who retired

by rotation, the company had provided comprehensive work experience profile of each director for the shareholders for

consideration. The Chairman had provided the shareholders the opportunity to freely express their opinions. Upon the end of the

shareholdersû meeting, the shareholdersû completed minutes of meeting was prepared accordingly.

Investor relations
The company recognizes the importance of good investor relations in line with its good corporate governance policy

which requires accurate and complete information disclosures (covering financial status, new developments and products) to the

shareholders and potential investors via the Stock Exchange of Thailand online computer system and through the company

website at www.thaiins.com. As for investor relation, the company has assigned the Directorûs Office to communicate with the

shareholders and prospective investors at telephone number 0-2613-0100 extension 541.

lnside information management
In accordance to the Securities Exchange Commission (SEC) regulations for listed companies, the Board of Directors

and every management executives must keep company-related information (e.g. operations results, vital business data)

confidential prior to authorized official release of such information to the public.

Management executives must report changes in equity interest to the SEC and SET, then submit a copy of that report to

the company as well as notify the Board of Directors at the monthly meeting.

Internal control
The company recognizes the importance of effective internal control for both management and operational levels and has

clearly specified in writing the roles, responsibilities and scope of authority. Office of the internal audit set up independently

reports its findings directly to the Audit Committee and the Managing Directors. The office is responsible for conducting internal

audit of the business operations, financial and compliance with applicable commercial laws and regulations. Objectives, roles

and responsibilities and guidelines have been clearly stated in the charter of the Internal Audit Office. Moreover, the Internal Audit

Office also provided the audit manual covering the regulations of the Department of Insurance.

As a property/casualty insurer, the proper risk management is very important. The company manages its risks through

appropriate loss retention and selection of reputable foreign reinsurance companies.

At the Board of Directorsû meeting (1/2006 on February 22, 2006), the Audit Committee proposed the internal control

system evaluation result. At the meeting, the Audit Committee evaluated the management with the evaluation form prepared by

the auditor which covered five areas › organization and operating environment, risk management, operational management and

control, information technology / communication system, and monitoring / evaluation system. The Board of Directors believes

that the company has adequate and appropriate risk management system. However, the company must continuously develop

and improve its internal control system to support the changing and growing business needs.
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√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π
§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å¢Õß∫ÿ§§≈„π‡™‘ß∫√‘À“√
1. §ÿ≥‰æ ‘∞ µŸâ®‘π¥“ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ®”°—¥ ‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ·≈–

‡ªìπæ’Ë™“¬§ÿ≥æ≥‘µ“ µŸâ®‘π¥“ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

2. §ÿ≥™≈Õ ∑Õß ÿæ√√≥ §ÿ≥‡∫≠®«√√≥ °—¡ªπ“∑· π¬“°√ ·≈–§ÿ≥æ‘æ‘∏ æ‘™—¬»√∑—µ °√√¡°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ®”°—¥

‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

√“¬°“√§â“∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ·≈–π‚¬∫“¬°“√°”Àπ¥√“§“√–À«à“ß°—π
√“¬°“√§â“∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ√–À«à“ß°—π‰¥â· ¥ß‰«â„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢âÕ 8

3.  ”À√—∫ à«π¢Õß —≠≠“‡™à“∑’Ë∑”°“√ ”π—°ß“π„À≠à  —≠≠“‡™à“∑’Ë∑”°“√ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â‡™à“Õ“§“√

 ”π—°ß“π‡≈¢∑’Ë 34/3 ´Õ¬À≈—ß «π ∂ππ‡æ≈‘π®‘µ ·¢«ß≈ÿ¡æ‘π’ ‡¢µª∑ÿ¡«—π °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ ®“° ∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬

®”°—¥ ‡ªìπ∑’Ëµ—Èß∑”°“√ ”π—°ß“π„À≠à¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ æ◊Èπ∑’Ë‡™à“√«¡ 1,859.62 µ“√“ß‡¡µ√ §à“‡™à“ 275,258.20 ∫“∑/‡¥◊Õπ

·≈–§à“∫√‘°“√ 275,258.20 ∫“∑  —≠≠“‡™à“æ◊Èπ∑’Ë™—Èπ 1, 2 ·≈– 5 √«¡ 1,414 µ“√“ß‡¡µ√ ‡ªìπ —≠≠“‡™à“ 3 ªï ‡√‘Ë¡

∑”°“√‡™à“ 1 ¡’π“§¡ 2548 ‚¥¬®–§√∫Õ“¬ÿ„π«—π∑’Ë 28 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2551 ·≈– —≠≠“‡™à“æ◊Èπ∑’Ë™—Èπ 4 √«¡ 445.62 µ“√“ß

‡¡µ√ ‡ªìπ —≠≠“‡™à“ 3 ªï ‡√‘Ë¡∑”°“√‡™à“µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 1 ‡¡…“¬π 2547 ‚¥¬®–§√∫Õ“¬ÿ„π«—π∑’Ë 31 ¡’π“§¡ 2550 π—∫®“°

«—π§√∫Õ“¬ÿ —≠≠“‡™à“ ∫√‘…—∑¡’ ‘∑∏‘∑’Ë®–µàÕ —≠≠“‡™à“‰ªÕ’° 3 ªï ‚¥¬ºŸâ„Àâ‡™à“ “¡“√∂ª√—∫Õ—µ√“§à“‡™à“‰¥â‰¡à‡°‘πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈–

10 ¢Õß§à“‡™à“‡¥‘¡∑ÿ° 3 ªï „π·µà≈–§√—Èß∑’ËµàÕ —≠≠“‡™à“°—π  ∑—Èßπ’È —≠≠“‡™à“¥—ß°≈à“«‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡ª°µ‘∏ÿ√°‘® ´÷Ëß¡’√“§“·≈–

‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢‡ªìπ‡™àπ‡¥’¬«°—π°—∫≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬Õ◊ËπÊ ·≈–‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡√“§“µ≈“¥

§«“¡®”‡ªìπ¢Õß√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π
√“¬°“√≈ß∑ÿπ·≈–°“√§â“√–À«à“ß°—π‡ªìπ√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπµ“¡ª°µ‘∏ÿ√°‘®  ·≈–‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡√“§“µ≈“¥

¡“µ√°“√À√◊Õ¢—ÈπµÕπ°“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√∑”√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π
°“√∑”√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π°—∫∫ÿ§§≈∑’ËÕ“®¡’§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¢—ÈπµÕπ°“√∑”ß“πµ“¡ª°µ‘¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‡™àπ ‡ß‘πΩ“°·≈–

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’°“√æ‘®“√≥“ª√–‡¿∑°“√≈ß∑ÿπ √–¬–‡«≈“°“√≈ß∑ÿπ Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß „Àâ Õ¥§≈âÕß°—∫·ºπ°“√

≈ß∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ·≈–ª√–°“»°√–∑√«ßæ“≥‘™¬å‡√◊ËÕß°“√≈ß∑ÿπª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®Õ◊Ëπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬  à«π∑“ß¥â“π∏ÿ√°√√¡°“√

√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âæ‘®“√≥“§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß·≈–Õ—µ√“‡∫’È¬ „π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬ª√–‡¿∑µà“ßÊ ‚¥¬Õ—µ√“‡∫’È¬‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡Õ—µ√“¡“µ√∞“π

∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‚¥¬°√¡°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬

 ”À√—∫°“√‡™à“∑’Ë∑”°“√ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â∑”°“√»÷°…“√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥ —≠≠“‡™à“ §à“‡™à“·≈–∫√‘°“√ ÷́Ëß‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢·≈–√“§“‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡

√“§“µ≈“¥„π¢≥–π—Èπ  §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥âæ‘®“√≥“§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß√“¬°“√·≈â«‡ πÕ¢ÕÕπÿ¡—µ‘µàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

·≈–‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈µàÕµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

·π«‚πâ¡°“√∑”√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π„πÕπ“§µ
√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ„πÕπ“§µ√–À«à“ß∫ÿ§§≈∑’ËÕ“®¡’§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß°—π §“¥«à“¬—ß§ß¡’‡°‘¥¢÷Èπµ“¡ª°µ‘∏ÿ√°‘®·≈–„™â

√“§“µ≈“¥„π°“√∑”∏ÿ√°√√¡

√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π
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Related party transactions
Relationship among Executives
1. Mr. Paisit Tuchinda, Managing Director of Danu Thai Holding Co., Ltd. and director of Thai Insurance PCL. and

brother of Miss Panita Tuchinda, Managing Director of Thai Insurance PCL.

2. Mr. Chalor Thongsuphan, Mrs. Benjawan Kampanartsanyakorn and Mr. Bibit  Bijaisoradat director of Danu Thai

Holding Co., Ltd. and Thai Insurance PCL.

Related party businesstransactions and pricing policy
Interrelated business transactions are shown at note 8 of the financial statements.

Referring to the Headquarters/Office Lease dated December 31, 2005, the Company has leased an office building

located at 34/3 Soi Langsuan, Ploenchit Road, Lumpini, Patumwan, Bangkok from the Danu Thai Holding Co., Ltd. as its

Headquarters building, within the total leased space of 1,859.62 square meter; rental payment of Baht 275,258.20 per

month; service fee of Baht 275,258.20 per month. The Lease covers spaces on floors No. 1, No. 2 and No.5, totally 1,414

square meters. The Lease is valid for 3 years and will be expired on February 28, 2008. As for the three-year Lease of floor

No. 4, the Lease will expire on March 31, 2007. As from the expiry date of the Lease, the Company is entitled to extend the

Leased for another 3 years; whereby the Lessor is able to adjust the rental fees for not exceeding 10% of the existing rental fees

in every contract renewal period of 3 years. Such Lease is in accordance with normal course of business, of which prices and

conditions are similar to other customers and is accordance with the market prices.

Significance of interrelated transactions
Relevant investment or business transactions are in accordance to normal business practices and subject to current

market price.

An approval process for interrelated transactions
Interrelated transactions with person(s) that may result in conflicts undergo companyûs normal practices & regulations

such as, companyûs deposit and investment fund. The Company analyzed the various investment options, time frame, rate of

return in relation to risk level to comply with the companyûs investment plans, and Ministry of Commerceûs regulations governing

investment activities of insurance companies. Furthermore, the Company must properly match premiums to risk exposure in

accordance to the Department of Insurance guidelines.

As for the lease of office building, the Company has analyzed the details of leased terms, rental and services rate which

is similar to other tenants at the prevailing market lease rate. The Audit Committee has proved the appropriateness of the Lease

and presented to the Board of Directors requesting approval and disclosing to the Stock Exchange of Thailand.

Outlook of Mutual Transactions
Future mutual transactions between people, who may have conflicts, shall be in accordance with normal course of

business and the market prices shall be applied to business transactions.

Related Party Transactions
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§”Õ∏‘∫“¬·≈–«‘‡§√“–Àå∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π·≈–º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „πªï 2548  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ 727 ≈â“π∫“∑‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ √âÕ¬≈– 24 ´÷Ëß Ÿß°«à“°“√¢¬“¬

µ—«¢ÕßÕÿµ “À°√√¡´÷ËßÕ¬Ÿà∑’Ë√âÕ¬≈– 11 ‚¥¬‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ¡“°¡“®“°°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬ª√–‡¿∑‡∫Á¥‡µ≈Á¥  à«π

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â¢¬“¬µ—«‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ √âÕ¬≈– 13   ”À√—∫§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬∑—Èß ‘Èπ„πªï 2548 ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ Ÿß°«à“ªï 2547

‡π◊ËÕß®“°¡’Õ—µ√“∫”‡ÀπÁ® (Commission) ∑’Ë Ÿß¢÷Èπ „π¢≥–∑’ËÕ—µ√“§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑πµàÕ§à“‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ (Loss Ratio on Earned) ‡∑à“°—∫

√âÕ¬≈– 55  ´÷Ëß¥’¢÷Èπ‡¡◊ËÕ‡∑’¬∫°—∫ªï 2547 ∑’Ë‡∑à“°—∫ √âÕ¬≈– 59  ®÷ß àßº≈„Àâ°”‰√®“°°“√√—∫ª√–°—πµàÕ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â

„πªï 2548 Õ¬Ÿà„πÕ—µ√“ à«π∑’Ë„°≈â‡§’¬ß°—∫ªï 2547  §◊Õ √âÕ¬≈– 27

„π¥â“π°“√≈ß∑ÿπ ®“°¿“«–¥—™π’µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å „πªï 2548 ∑’Ë§àÕπ¢â“ßº—πº«π ®÷ß àßº≈„Àâ√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

≈¥≈ß  ‚¥¬¡’°”‰√®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ 39 ≈â“π∫“∑

 ”À√—∫§à“„™â®à“¬¥”‡π‘πß“π∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ  ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’°“√≈ß∑ÿπ‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√æ—≤π“°√–∫«π°“√∑”ß“π (Business

Process Improvement)  °“√ √â“ß Brand  °“√‚¶…≥“ª√–™“ —¡æ—π∏å  ®÷ß∑”„Àâ§à“„™â®à“¬¥”‡π‘πß“π„πªï 2548 ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï 2547

∂÷ß√âÕ¬≈– 21  àßº≈„Àâ°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ªï 2548 ‡∑à“°—∫ 15 ≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√«¡ ‡∑à“°—∫ √âÕ¬≈– 2.05 ·≈–

§‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‡∑à“°—∫ √âÕ¬≈– 4.83

‚§√ß°“√„πÕπ“§µ
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‚§√ß°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π„πÕπ“§µ ¥—ßπ’È

1. °“√æ—≤π“√Ÿª·∫∫°√¡∏√√¡å·≈–°“√¢¬“¬™àÕß∑“ß°“√®”Àπà“¬
∫√‘…—∑œ „Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠„π°“√«‘®—¬·≈–æ—≤π“√Ÿª·∫∫°√¡∏√√¡å„À¡àÊ µ≈Õ¥®πæ—≤π“™àÕß∑“ß°“√®”Àπà“¬ „Àâ Õ¥§≈âÕß°—∫

§«“¡µâÕß°“√·≈–§«“¡ –¥«°¢Õß°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“‡ªÑ“À¡“¬·µà≈–ª√–‡¿∑Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ‚¥¬‰¥â®—¥µ—ÈßÀπà«¬ß“π‡©æ“–∑’Ë¥Ÿ·≈¥â“ππ’È‚¥¬µ√ß

‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀâµÕ∫ πÕßµ≈“¥‰¥â√«¥‡√Á«¬‘Ëß¢÷Èπ

2. °“√¢¬“¬∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬¬àÕ¬
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡ÿàß‡πâπ°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬¬àÕ¬‡ªìπ ”§—≠ ‚¥¬¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–‡æ‘Ë¡®”π«π≈Ÿ°§â“ ®—¥∑”√–∫∫‡°Á∫¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ∂‘µ‘∑’Ë ”§—≠  ‚¥¬®–

π”√–∫∫ CRM (Customer Relation Management) ¡“„™â ‡æ◊ËÕª√–‚¬™πå„π°“√¢¬“¬∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“„À¡à °“√¢“¬ Cross Selling ·≈–°“√

√—°…“∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“‡¥‘¡ ‚¥¬°“√‡ √‘¡ √â“ß¿“æ≈—°…≥åÕß§å°√·≈– √â“ß Brand Awareness „π°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“‡ªÑ“À¡“¬

3. °“√‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ¢Õß√–∫∫ß“π
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß¢—ÈπµÕπ «‘∏’ ·≈–‡Õ° “√„π°“√∑”ß“π √«¡∑—Èß°“√®—¥À“‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ„À¡àÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ™à«¬≈¥¢—ÈπµÕπ°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π

‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈ ¿“¬„µâµâπ∑ÿπ∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡ ·≈– “¡“√∂√Õß√—∫°“√¢¬“¬µ—«¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â¥’ ‚¥¬‰¥â¡’°“√«à“®â“ß

∫√‘…—∑∑’Ëª√÷°…“∑’Ë¡’§«“¡™”π“≠„Àâ§”ª√÷°…“„π°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß°√–∫«π°“√∑”ß“π (BPI : Business Process Improvement) √«¡∑—Èß‰¥â

¡’°“√®—¥µ—ÈßΩÉ“¬§ÿ≥¿“æ°“√∫√‘°“√ (Standard Service Quality Department) ‡ªìπÀπà«¬ß“π‚¥¬‡©æ“–∑’Ë®–æ‘®“√≥“«‘∏’°“√„π°“√‡æ‘Ë¡

ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ°“√∑”ß“π·≈–°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√ ́ ÷Ëß®–∑”„Àâ°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß‡ªìπ‰ªÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß·≈– Õ¥§≈âÕß°—∫∑‘»∑“ß¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¡“°¬‘Ëß¢÷Èπ

4. °“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß·≈–æ—≤π“‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’
∫√‘…—∑œ µ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß§«“¡ ”§—≠¢Õß√–∫∫‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’ “√ π‡∑» ‚¥¬‚§√ß°“√„πÕπ“§µ‰¥â·°à °“√¢¬“¬®”π«πÕŸà´àÕ¡√∂„π

‡§√◊Õ·≈–√â“πÕ–‰À≈à„π°“√√—∫ àß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ºà“π√–∫∫ “√ π‡∑» (eClaims)  °“√æ—≤π“√“¬ß“π ”À√—∫ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ (MIS) √«¡∂÷ß°“√π”

‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊ÕÀ√◊Õ‚ª√·°√¡ “√ π‡∑»¡“™à«¬‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√®—¥‡°Á∫‡Õ° “√·≈–°“√ÕÕ°°√¡∏√√¡å ‡ªìπµâπ

5. °“√æ—≤π“∑√—æ¬“°√∫ÿ§§≈·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√ß“π
∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß¥”‡π‘π°“√æ—≤π“»—°¬¿“æ¢Õß∑√—æ¬“°√∫ÿ§§≈ ·≈–‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß  ‚¥¬„πªï

2549 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‚§√ß°“√®—¥∑”·ºπæ—≤π“§«“¡√Ÿâ∑“ß¥â“π‡∑§π‘§„Àâ·°àæπ—°ß“π„π∫“ß°≈ÿà¡ß“π‚¥¬‡©æ“–∑’Ë‡ªìπ Core Process „π

¥â“π°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬ √«¡∂÷ß°“√®—¥∑”·ºπæ—≤π“‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡»—°¬¿“ææπ—°ß“π‡ªìπ√“¬∫ÿ§§≈ (Individual Development Plan) πÕ°®“°π’È

¬—ß‰¥âπ”√–∫∫ Balance Scorecard ¡“„™â ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√∫√‘À“√®—¥°“√ √«¡∑—Èß‡°‘¥§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡·≈–∂Ÿ°µâÕß¡“°∑’Ë ÿ¥

„π°“√ª√–‡¡‘πº≈ß“π°“√∑”ß“π¢Õßæπ—°ß“π ‡æ◊ËÕ√—°…“§«“¡ “¡“√∂„π°“√·¢àß¢—π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „πÕπ“§µ

º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ·≈–‚§√ß°“√„πÕπ“§µ
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Management clarifications, financial status analysis and operating results
According to the operating result in 2005, total written premiums of the company was Baht 727 million increasing by

24 % which was higher than the industry growth expected at 11%. Increase in written premiums derived from miscellaneous
insurance. As for earned premium, it has increased 13 % whereas underwriting expenses of 2005 was higher than in 2004
due to higher commission, while Loss Ratio on Earned, was equal to 55 %, which was better comparing with the year 2004
which was equal to 59 %, so it resulted in the profit from Earned Premium in the year 2005 to be in the ratio of that
approximated to the year 2004, that was 27 %.

In terms of investment, due to fluctuation of SET Index in 2005, investment incomes have decreased; the profit from
investment was baht 39 million.

Regarding the higher operating expenses, as the company invested on business process improvement, brand creation,
advertisement and public relations, so the operating expenses of 2005 increased from the year 2004, to 21 %, so the net profit
of 2005 was equal to 15 million baht, equal to net profit per insurance premium as 2.05 % and return on equity of 4.83 %.

Future Projects
The company has planned to launch future projects as follows:
1. Developing policy pattern and expanding distribution channels
The Company has prioritized continuously research and development of policy pattern along with expanding distribution

channels to be in line with requirements and convenience of the target group customers assigning specific teams to take care of
such customers for faster operation.

2. Expanding retail customer base
The Company focuses on exposing to retail customers to improve number of customers and collect data and statistic with

the use of Customer Relation Management (CRM). This system will contribute to expanding customer base, cross selling and
retaining old customers by promoting the companyûs image and building brand awareness among the target group customers.

3. Increasing operating efficiency
The Company has improved processes, methods and documents management in working along with providing new kinds

of automation to cut down operating processes improving effectiveness and efficiency under proper budget to support the
Companyûs growth brought about by the restructuring. This process will be consulted with a professional company for Business
Process Improvement (BPI). Moreover, the company has set up the Standard Service Quality Department, to be a particular
team to consider for improvement of working efficiency and services in order to accomplish the improvement incessantly and
more in line with the companyûs direction.

4. Improving and developing technology
The Company has been well aware of the importance of information technology. Therefore, the future projects are for

example, expanding of contracted garages and spare part shops for E-Claims system, report generating for the executives and

use of information technology and tools to increase efficiency in filing and policy issuing.

5. Human resources and management
The Company has endlessly developed human resources potential and increased efficiency in working. In the year

2006, the company plans to make IT development scheme for some groups of staff especially, ones who are related to

insurance core process along with individual development plan for the employees. Moreover, the company brought Balance

Scorecard to use for effectiveness in management and to create the most appropriate and precise system for evaluating

employeesû performance, to maintain the companyûs competitiveness in the future.

Operating Results & Future Projects
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‡ªÑ“À¡“¬°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®„π√–¬–‡«≈“ 3-5 ªï ¢â“ßÀπâ“
1. ¥â“π°“√µ≈“¥  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡ªÑ“À¡“¬À≈—°„π°“√¢¬“¬∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“„π°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬∫ÿ§§≈ (Personal Line) ·≈–°≈ÿà¡ºŸâª√–°Õ∫

°“√∏ÿ√°‘® (Commercial Line)  ‚¥¬‡πâπ°≈ÿà¡‡ªÑ“À¡“¬∑’Ë‡ªìπ√“¬¬àÕ¬·≈–∏ÿ√°‘®¢π“¥°≈“ß (Retail & SME) ¢Õß§π‰∑¬ °√–®“¬ºà“π

™àÕß∑“ß°“√®”Àπà“¬µà“ßÊ ∑’Ë¡’§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¢“¬∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡  ∑—Èßπ’È ‡æ◊ËÕÀ≈’°‡≈’Ë¬ß°“√·¢àß¢—π°—∫∫√‘…—∑µà“ßª√–‡∑» ‡æ‘Ë¡§«“¡ “¡“√∂

„π°“√∑”°”‰√  ≈¥·√ß°¥¥—π®“°°“√·¢àß¢—π¥â“π√“§“ ·≈– “¡“√∂√—∫‡ ’Ë¬ß¿—¬‰«â‡Õß‰¥â¡“°¢÷Èπ ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑œ §“¥«à“°“√‡ √‘¡ √â“ß¿“æ

≈—°…≥åÕß§å°√·≈– √â“ß Brand Awareness „π°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“‡ªÑ“À¡“¬®–™à«¬ π—∫ πÿπ°“√∑”µ≈“¥„π°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“„À¡à·≈– √â“ß Brand  Loyalty

‡æ◊ËÕ√—°…“∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“‡¥‘¡  πÕ°®“°π’È ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß®—¥µ—ÈßÀπà«¬ß“πæ—≤π“¥â“π°“√µ≈“¥‚¥¬‡©æ“–‡æ◊ËÕ«“ß·ºπ°“√µ≈“¥ æ—≤π“º≈‘µ¿—≥±å

·≈–®—¥°‘®°√√¡∑“ß°“√µ≈“¥„π°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“‡ªÑ“À¡“¬

2. ¥â“π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬ ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬ª√—∫ª√ÿßπ‚¬∫“¬°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬  ¢—ÈπµÕπ°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬ ·≈–‡æ‘Ë¡æŸπ§«“¡√Ÿâ

¥â“π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬·°à∫ÿ§≈“°√Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ  ‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬„Àâ¡“°¢÷Èπ  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß‰¥âπ” ∂‘µ‘°“√

ª√–°—π¿—¬∑—Èß¿“¬„π·≈–¿“¬πÕ°∫√‘…—∑œ ¡“ª√–°Õ∫°“√æ‘®“√≥“√—∫ª√–°—π¡“°¢÷Èπ ‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬∑’ËÕ“®®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’

π‚¬∫“¬‡Õ“ª√–°—πµàÕ°—∫∫√‘…—∑ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë¡’§«“¡¡—Ëπ§ß æ‘®“√≥“√Ÿª·∫∫°“√ª√–°—πµàÕ„À¡àÊ  ‡æ◊ËÕ°√–®“¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßÕ¬à“ß‡À¡“– ¡

3. ¥â“π°“√‡æ‘Ë¡™àÕß∑“ß°“√®”Àπà“¬   ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¥”‡π‘π°“√¢“¬°√¡∏√√¡åºà“π√–∫∫ E-Commerce ºà“π Website ·≈– ª√—∫ª√ÿß

°“√¢“¬ºà“π™àÕß∑“ß°“√®”Àπà“¬ Telemarketing ´÷Ëßª√– ∫§«“¡ ”‡√Á®·≈–‰¥â√—∫°“√µÕ∫√—∫‡ªìπÕ¬à“ß¥’ ∑—Èßπ’È ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡ªÑ“À¡“¬∑’Ë

™—¥‡®π„π°“√»÷°…“™àÕß∑“ß°“√®”Àπà“¬„À¡àÊ Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß  ‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡§«“¡ –¥«°·°à≈Ÿ°§â“·≈– “¡“√∂¢¬“¬∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“‰¥âÕ¬à“ß√«¥‡√Á«

4. ¥â“π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’ “√ π‡∑»  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬ª√—∫ª√ÿß√–∫∫‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’ “√ π‡∑»Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ‡æ◊ËÕª√—∫ª√ÿß·≈–‡æ‘Ë¡

ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√∑”ß“π  „Àâ¡’§«“¡ –¥«° ·¡àπ¬” ©—∫‰« „π°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“   ·≈–¡’°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß‡§√◊Õ¢à“¬§Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√åÕ¬à“ß

µàÕ‡π◊ËÕß æ√âÕ¡∑—Èß®—¥À“·≈–æ—≤π“‚ª√·°√¡¥â“πÕ◊ËπÊ ‡™àπ ¥â“π∑√—æ¬“°√∫ÿ§§≈ ∫—≠™’ ∞“π¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈≈Ÿ°§â“ ‡ªìπµâπ √«¡∑—Èß°“√®—¥∑”·ºπ

°≈¬ÿ∑∏å “√ π‡∑»√–¬–¬“«‡æ◊ËÕ√Õß√—∫°“√¢¬“¬ß“π„πÕπ“§µ

5. ¥â“π°“√æ—≤π“°√¡∏√√¡å·≈–∫√‘°“√√Ÿª·∫∫„À¡à ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡ªÑ“À¡“¬„π°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß°√¡∏√√¡å‡¥‘¡  æ—≤π“√Ÿª·∫∫°√¡∏√√¡å

„À¡à ‡æ‘Ë¡∫√‘°“√‡ √‘¡¥â“πµà“ßÊ Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß‚¥¬¡’Àπà«¬ß“π∑’Ë¥Ÿ·≈√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫¥â“ππ’È‚¥¬‡©æ“– ‡æ◊ËÕ πÕßµÕ∫§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“

∑—Èß®“°°“√ ”√«®§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“  ·≈–°√¡∏√√¡åª√–‡¿∑„À¡àÊ ∑’Ë‡ªìππ‚¬∫“¬¢Õß∑“ß°“√ πÕ°®“°π’È∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß∑”°“√ª√–‡¡‘π

º≈∂÷ß§«“¡ ”‡√Á®¢Õß°√¡∏√√¡åª√–‡¿∑µà“ßÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ·π«∑“ß„π°“√æ—≤π“µàÕ‰ª

6. ¥â“π∫ÿ§≈“°√ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â®—¥Õ∫√¡‡®â“Àπâ“∑’ËÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡§«“¡√Ÿâ æ—≤π“∑—°…–·≈–§«“¡‡™’Ë¬«™“≠∑—Èß¥â“πÀ≈—°«‘™“

‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬·≈–¥â“π°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√µà“ßÊ µàÕ‡π◊ËÕßÀ≈—ß°“√¢“¬ ‡æ◊ËÕ “¡“√∂„Àâ§”ª√÷°…“·π–π”·≈–∫√‘°“√≈Ÿ°§â“‰¥âÕ¬à“ß

‡À¡“– ¡  ¡’°“√®—¥∑”·ºπæ—≤π“‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡»—°¬¿“ææπ—°ß“π‡ªìπ√“¬∫ÿ§§≈ (Individual Development Plan)  πÕ°®“°π’È æπ—°ß“π∑ÿ°

§π¬—ß‰¥â√—∫°“√Õ∫√¡„Àâ¡’®‘µ„®√—°°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√ ·≈–ª≈Ÿ°Ωíß„Àâ¡’§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬å ÿ®√‘µ„π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’ËÕ—π‡ªìπ®√√¬“∫√√≥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

§«“¡§◊∫Àπâ“¢Õß°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®µ“¡‡ªÑ“À¡“¬
1. ¥â“π°“√µ≈“¥  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß¢¬“¬∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬¬àÕ¬ª√–‡¿∑∫ÿ§§≈∏√√¡¥“·≈–∏ÿ√°‘®¢π“¥°≈“ß(SME) ‚¥¬°“√‡¢â“‡ªìπ

æ—π∏¡‘µ√√à«¡°—∫ ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπà«¬ß“π√“™°“√ ·≈–°“√¢“¬ºà“π™àÕß∑“ß Telemarketing ‡ªìπµâπ  √«¡∑—Èß°“√¢¬“¬√—∫ß“π√—∫

ª√–°—π¿—¬®“°°≈ÿà¡∏ÿ√°‘®∏π“§“√¡“°¢÷Èπ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß√—°…“∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“‡¥‘¡µ≈Õ¥®π¢¬“¬°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬Õ◊Ëπ„π°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“‡¥‘¡ (Cross

Selling) Õ’°∑—Èß‰¥â‡®“–°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°§â“‡ªÑ“À¡“¬·∫∫‡©æ“–‡®“–®ß (Niche Market) ∑’Ë¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë√—∫‰¥â¥â«¬°“√π”º≈‘µ¿—≥±å„À¡àÊ ∑’Ë

µÕ∫ πÕß§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“°≈ÿà¡π’È πÕ°®“°π’È  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß‰¥â¡ÿàßæ—≤π“°“√¢¬“¬ß“π®“° “¢“¡“°¢÷Èπ ·≈–„Àâ§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡æ◊Èπ∑’Ë

¡“°¢÷Èπ¥â«¬ ‚¥¬°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß√–∫∫°“√∑”ß“π °“√ª√– “πß“π æ—≤π“∫ÿ§≈“°√ “¢“ ·≈–°“√æ—≤π“√–∫∫ “√ π‡∑»  Õ’°∑—Èß¬—ß¢¬“¬

ß“π®“°°≈ÿà¡∏ÿ√°‘®∏π“§“√·≈–µ—«·∑π‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ  à«π°“√ ”√«®§«“¡æÕ„®¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“µàÕ°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√π—Èπ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â®—¥∑”Õ¬à“ß

 ¡Ë”‡ ¡ÕµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß®“°ªï°àÕπÊ ·≈–‰¥â‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡„π à«π¢Õß°“√ ”√«®§«“¡æ÷ßæÕ„®¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“‡°’Ë¬«°—∫§«“¡ –¥«°µàÕ°“√„™â∫√‘°“√

‡¢â“‰ª¥â«¬  ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥°“√æ—≤π“∑’Ë¥’¬‘Ëß¢÷ÈπµàÕ‰ª

‚§√ß°“√„πÕπ“§µ



31

Business goals in the next 3-5 years
1. Marketing  The company has chiefly aims to expand customer base into Personal Line and Commercial Line

emphasizing retail and SME business owned by Thai entrepreneurs distributed via channels with proper operating expenses to

avoid competition with foreign companies running the same type of business increasing profitability, reducing pressure from

pricing competition and being able to bear risks alone. It is expected that this strategy will contribute to corporate image and

create brand awareness among the target group customers to support market expansion into new customer groups and create

brand loyalty to maintain existing customers. Furthermore, the company also assigned particular marketing development teams

for marketing plan, product development and marketing activities for the target groups.

2. Underwriting  The Company has planned to improve underwriting policy, processes and increase knowledge in

insurance constantly to advance efficiency in implementing underwriting. The company considers internal and external insurance

data to reduce dangers likely to take place, too, and reinsures with other insurers for proper risk distribution.

3. Increase of Distribution Channels  The Company has policy sold through E-commerce system via web-site and

has improved Telemarketing system which has been successfully welcomed. The company has also obviously set goals in

successively researching distribution channels to improve customersû convenience and quick customer base expansion.

4. Information Technologies  The Company has continuous information technology development plans to improve and

increase efficiency in working to be more convenient, precise and quick to serve the customers. In addition the company has

improved the computer network together with providing and developing programs in such other aspects as human resources,

accounting and customer data base including making long-term information technology strategy plan for further expansion.

5. Development of Policy and Services  The Company aims to incessantly improve the existing insurance policy,

develop new pattern of policy and increase additional services by particularly assigned team in order to satisfy the customersû

requirements retrieved from surveying and as assigned by the government. Moreover, the company has also doing evaluation of

each kind of policy to be used as development guidelines later on.

6. Human Resources  The Company has arranged continuous training courses for the employees to develop their

knowledge, skill and competency in insurance knowledge base and after sale services to give proper advice and services to the

customers. The company made the individual development plan for increasing individual employeesû potential. Moreover, every

employee will be trained to be service minded and implanted honesty in working which is the moral principal of the company.

Progress of the business plan
1. Marketing  The company still expands retail customer base, focusing on personal and SME lines via financial

institutions and government agencies and telemarketing. The company has tried to maintain the existing customer base along

with cross selling and expand to Niche Market having acceptable risks, by offering new products responding the need of

this group of customers. Furthermore, the company improves and expands branch operation and covers additional areas, by

developing working process, coordination and branch staff development along with extending from bank business groups and

agents. And definitely the company has always conducted survey on customersû satisfaction continuing from the past years and

additionally the company surveys the customersû satisfaction relating to convenience to provide service so there is more

development further.

2. Underwriting The Company has applied more insurance statistic from IT system for selecting types of risks and

considering for underwriting. The Underwriting Division has been restructured to improve efficiency and manage risks in terms of

underwriting. Moreover, the company also considers new form of reinsurance for appropriate risk distribution.

Future Projects
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2. ¥â“π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âπ” ∂‘µ‘°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬®“°√–∫∫‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’ “√ π‡∑» ¡“ª√–°Õ∫„π°“√‡≈◊Õ°¿—¬·≈–

°“√æ‘®“√≥“√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬¡“°¢÷Èπ  ¡’°“√ª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßΩÉ“¬√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ·≈–∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π°“√√—∫

ª√–°—π¿—¬∑—ÈßÀ¡¥  πÕ°®“°π’È ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ßæ‘®“√≥“√Ÿª·∫∫°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ„À¡àÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ°√–®“¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßÕ¬à“ß‡À¡“– ¡

3. ¥â“π°“√‡æ‘Ë¡™àÕß∑“ß°“√®”Àπà“¬  ¡’°“√®—¥‚ª√‚¡™—Ëπ√à«¡°—∫ ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π·≈–Àπà«¬ß“π√“™°“√  √«¡∑—Èß°“√®”Àπà“¬∑“ß

Telemarketing ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß»÷°…“™àÕß∑“ß°“√®”Àπà“¬„À¡àÊ Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ‡æ◊ËÕ‡æ‘Ë¡§«“¡ –¥«°·°à≈Ÿ°§â“·≈– “¡“√∂¢¬“¬∞“π

≈Ÿ°§â“‰¥âÕ¬à“ß√«¥‡√Á«

4. ¥â“π‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’ “√ π‡∑»  ∫√‘…—∑œ µ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß§«“¡ ”§—≠¢Õß√–∫∫‡∑§‚π‚≈¬’ “√ π‡∑»„π°“√ √â“ß‡ √‘¡»—°¬¿“æ„π

°“√·¢àß¢—π ®÷ß‰¥âª√—∫ª√ÿß√–∫∫ß“π “√ π‡∑»„Àâ¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ¡“°¢÷Èπ ¡’°“√„™â Internet (eClaims System) „π°“√µ‘¥µàÕÕŸà´àÕ¡√∂

„π‡§√◊Õ·≈–√â“πÕ–‰À≈à„Àâ¡“°¢÷Èπ  °“√æ—≤π“√“¬ß“π ”À√—∫ºŸâ∫√‘À“√  °“√ √â“ß§≈—ß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπª√–‚¬™πåµàÕ°“√ª√—∫°≈¬ÿ∑∏å°“√·¢àß¢—π

·≈–°“√π”‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ„À¡àÊ ∑“ß¥â“π “√ π‡∑»¡“™à«¬‡æ‘Ë¡ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ„π°“√∑”ß“π ‡ªìπµâπ

5. ¥â“π°“√æ—≤π“°√¡∏√√¡å·≈–∫√‘°“√√Ÿª·∫∫„À¡à  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’°“√ ”√«®·≈–ª√–‡¡‘πº≈°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ‡æ◊ËÕ

æ—≤π“ ‘π§â“·≈–∫√‘°“√„Àâ Õ¥§≈âÕß°—∫§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢ÕßºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§∑’Ë‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß‰ªµ“¡ ¿“æ‡»√…∞°‘®·≈– —ß§¡ ¡’°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß

°√¡∏√√¡å‡¥‘¡Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß πÕ°®“°π’È ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ßµ‘¥µ“¡·≈–ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡ ”‡√Á®¢Õß°√¡∏√√¡åµà“ßÊ ‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ·π«∑“ß„π°“√æ—≤π“

µàÕ‰ª

6. ¥â“π∫ÿ§≈“°√  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ßæ—≤π“æπ—°ß“πÕ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ∑—Èß‚¥¬°“√Õ∫√¡¿“¬πÕ° °“√æ—≤π“‚¥¬À—«Àπâ“ß“π ·≈–°“√

„Àâ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ªÑÕπ°≈—∫·°àæπ—°ß“π‡æ◊ËÕª√–‡¡‘πº≈·≈–æ—≤π“µπ‡Õß  πÕ°®“°π’È ®“°°“√ª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßÕß§å°√„πªï 2548  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â∑∫∑«π

¿“√–Àπâ“∑’Ëß“π¢ÕßÀπà«¬ß“πµà“ßÊ  µ≈Õ¥®π®—¥ √√æπ—°ß“π„Àâ‡À¡“– ¡°—∫µ”·Àπàßß“πµà“ßÊ∑—Ë«∑—ÈßÕß§å°√ ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“®“°§«“¡√Ÿâ

§«“¡ “¡“√∂  √«¡∑—Èß‚Õ°“ „π°“√æ—≤π“„πÕπ“§µ

‚§√ß°“√„πÕπ“§µ
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3. Increase of Distribution Channels  The Company jointly with financial institutions and government agencies had

arranged campaigns and sold policy via telemarketing channel. The company has conducted research for new distribution

channels for the customersû convenience and quick expansion of customer base.

4. Information Technologies  The Company has well realized the significance of IT system to  improve competitive-

ness. Therefore, the company has improved IT efficiency via the use of the Internet (E-Claims system) to contact more

contracted garages and spare part shops, development of report generating for the executives, data warehouse for competitive

strategy application and use of new kinds of IT tools to uplift working efficiency.

5. Development of Policy and Services The Company has always been doing survey and assessment of services to

develop products and services to be in line with the consumersû need subject to everlasting change under economic and social

condition. The company has also improved the existing policy and followed up and assessed policiesû success to be used as

development guidelines in the future.

6. Human Resources  The Company has successively developed the staffûs ability via external training, division chief

officers and data output for self-assessment and improvement. Besides, during the restructuring in 2004, the company had

revised role and responsibility of the divisions and re-allocated staff to divisions on a basis of merit and potentiality.

Future Projects
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≈”¥—∫ √“¬™◊ËÕ ®”π«πÀÿâπ  —¥ à«π°“√∂◊ÕÀÿâπ(%)
No. Name Unit % of shares held

1 æ√–∫“∑ ¡‡¥Á®æ√–ª√¡‘π∑√¡À“¿Ÿ¡‘æ≈Õ¥ÿ≈¬‡¥™ 1,695,465              17.66

           HIS MAJESTY KING BHUMIBOL ADULYADEJ

2 ∏π“§“√∑À“√‰∑¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) 1,180,600 12.30

THAI MILITARY BANK  PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED

3 ∫√‘…—∑  πÕß µŸâ®‘π¥“ ®”°—¥ 605,040 6.30

SANONG TUCHINDA COMPANY LIMITED

4 π“¬‰æ ‘∞  µŸâ®‘π¥“ 394,666 4.11

MR. PAISIT  TUCHINDA

5  ¡‡¥Á®æ√–‡®â“æ’Ëπ“ß‡∏Õ ‡®â“øÑ“°—≈¬“≥‘«—≤π“ °√¡À≈«ßπ√“∏‘«“ √“™π§√‘π∑√å     362,293 3.77

HER ROYAL HIGHNESS PRINCESS GALYANIVADHANA

KROMMALUANG NARATHIWAT RACHANAKARINTR

6 CITIBANK NOMINEES SINGAPORE PTE LTD. 298,320 3.11

-KEPPLE BANK NOMINEES PTE LTD.

7 ¡.≈.æ«ß·°â«  ≥ √–πÕß 223,824 2.33

M.L. PUANGKAEW  NA RANONG

8  ”π—°ß“πæ√–§≈—ß¢â“ß∑’Ë ∫—≠™’«—¥æ√–»√’√—µπ»“ ¥“√“¡ 219,312 2.28

OFFICE OF THE PRIVY PURSE / PHRA SRIRATANACHEDI

9 π“¬ª√—™≠“  ƒ°…å¥’∑«’∑√—æ¬å 205,555 2.14

MR. PRATCHAYA  RUEKDEETHAWEESUP

10 ¡Ÿ≈π‘∏‘∏π“§“√‰∑¬∑πÿ 148,560 1.55

THAI DANU FOUNDATION

√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠àà
Major Shareholders

≥ «—πªî¥ ¡ÿ¥∑–‡∫’¬πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ  «—π∑’Ë  31 ¡’π“§¡ 2548

As At  March 31,  2004

π‚¬∫“¬°“√®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈
∫√‘…—∑®à“¬‰¡àµË”°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 40 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘À≈—ßÀ—°¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈

Dividend Payment Policy
The company will pay dividend to the shareholders of no less than 40% of net profit after deducting corporate tax.
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™◊ËÕ∫√‘…—∑ : ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
Name : THE THAI INSURANCE PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
 ∂“π∑’Ëµ—Èß ”π—°ß“π„À≠à : 34/3  ´Õ¬À≈—ß «π  ∂ππ‡æ≈‘π®‘µ  ·¢«ß≈ÿ¡æ‘π’  ‡¢µª∑ÿ¡«—π °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ 10330
Head Office : 34/3  Soi Langsuan, Ploenchit Road, Lumpini, Patumwan, Bangkok 10330
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 0-2613-0100 ‚∑√ “√ : 0-2652-2870-2 ‚Œ¡‡æ® : www.thaiins.com
Telephone Number : 0-2613-0100 Fax : 0-2652-2870-2 Homepage : www.thaiins.com
∑–‡∫’¬π∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ : ‡≈¢∑’Ë ∫¡®. 156
Public Company Registration : Registration Number 156
ª√–‡¿∑∏ÿ√°‘® : ∏ÿ√°‘®°“√√—∫ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬
Type of Business : Non-life Insurance
∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π : Àÿâπ “¡—≠ ®”π«π 10,000,000 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ëµ√“‰«â Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ √«¡ 100,000,000 ∫“∑
Authorized Share Capital : 10 million shares at Baht 10 each, totaling Baht 100 million
∑ÿπ∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–™”√–·≈â« : Àÿâπ “¡—≠ ®”π«π  9,599,966 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ëµ√“‰«â Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ √«¡  95,999,660 ∫“∑
Issued and Paid-up Share Capital : 9.6 million shares at Baht 10 each, totaling Baht 96 million
π‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ∂◊ÕÀÿâπµ—Èß·µà : ∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ®”°—¥
√âÕ¬≈– 10 ¢÷Èπ‰ª 933 ∂ππ¡À“‰™¬ ·¢«ß«—ß∫Ÿ√æ“¿‘√¡¬å ‡¢µæ√–π§√ °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ 10200

‚∑√»—æ∑å 0-2223-4171-5 ‚∑√ “√ 0-2225-3400
ª√–‡¿∑∏ÿ√°‘®Õ —ßÀ“√‘¡∑√—æ¬å
®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ 60,000 Àÿâπ ‡ªìπ —¥ à«π 16.22%

Entity holding over 10% of shares : Danu Thai Holding Co., Ltd.
933  Mahachai Road, Wangburapapirom, Panakorn, Bangkok 10200
Tel. 0-2223-4171-5  Fax. 0-2225-3400
Type of Business :  Real Estate
No. of shares held : 60,000 % of shares held to shares issued : 16.22

π“¬∑–‡∫’¬πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å : ∫√‘…—∑ »Ÿπ¬å√—∫Ω“°À≈—°∑√—æ¬å (ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬) ®”°—¥
62  Õ“§“√µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ™—Èπ 4, 7 ∂ππ√—™¥“¿‘‡…°  ·¢«ß/‡¢µ§≈Õß‡µ¬
°√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ 10110  ‚∑√»—æ∑å  0-2359-1200-1  ‚∑√ “√  0-2359-1259

REGISTRAR : Thailand Securities Depository Co., Ltd.
62  The Stock Exchange of Thailand Building,  Floor 4, 7 Rachadapisek Road,  Klongtoey,
Bangkok 10110  Tel. 0-2359-1200-1  Fax.  0-2359-1259

ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ : ∫√‘…—∑   ”π—°ß“π ‡Õ‘π å∑ ·Õπ¥å ¬—ß ®”°—¥
™—Èπ 33 Õ“§“√‡≈§√—™¥“ ÕÕøøî» §Õ¡‡æ≈Á°´å 193/136-137 ∂ππ√—™¥“¿‘‡…°µ—¥„À¡à
°√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√  10110
‚∑√»—æ∑å  0-2264-0777, 0-2661-9190  ‚∑√ “√  0-2264-0789-90

AUDITOR : Ernst & Young Office Limited
33 rd  Floor, Lake Rajada Office Complex 193/136-137  Rajadapisek Road
(Near Queen Sirikit National Convention Centre) Bangkok  10110
Tel. 0-2264-0777, 0-2661-9190   Fax. 0-2264-0789-90

∑’Ëª√÷°…“°ÆÀ¡“¬ :  ”π—°ß“π°ÆÀ¡“¬   πÕß µŸâ®‘π¥“
933 Õ“§“√√«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ™—Èπ R ∂ππ¡À“‰™¬ ·¢«ß∫Ÿ√æ“¿‘√¡¬å ‡¢µæ√–π§√
°√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ 10200  ‚∑√»—æ∑å  0-2226-3335-6  ‚∑√ “√  0-2226-3337

LAW CONSULTANT : Sanong Tuchinda Law Office
933  Mahachai Road, Wangburapapirom, Panakorn, Bangkok 10200
Tel  0-2226-3335-6  Fax  0-2226-3337

¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
Company Information



36

√“¬ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√
Board of Directorsû Report

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ µ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß¿“√–Àπâ“∑’Ë·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ „π∞“π–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑®¥∑–‡∫’¬π„πµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å

¿“¬„µâæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ „πÀπâ“∑’Ë‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ·≈– “√ π‡∑»∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ëª√“°Ø„π

√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ·≈–‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘°“√

∫—≠™’ æ.».2543 ‚¥¬‡≈◊Õ°„™âπ‚¬∫“¬∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ·≈–„™â¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®Õ¬à“ß√–¡—¥√–«—ß·≈–ª√–¡“≥°“√

∑’Ë¥’∑’Ë ÿ¥„π°“√®—¥∑” √«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ”§—≠Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â®—¥„Àâ¡’°“√¥”√ß√—°…“‰«â´÷Ëß√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈ ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ¡—Ëπ„®‰¥âÕ¬à“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈«à“°“√∫—π∑÷°

¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß∫—≠™’¡’§«“¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß §√∫∂â«π ·≈–‡æ’¬ßæÕ∑’Ë®–¥”√ß√—°…“‰«â´÷Ëß∑√—æ¬å ‘π ·≈–‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ∑√“∫®ÿ¥ÕàÕπ‡æ◊ËÕªÑÕß°—π‰¡à„Àâ‡°‘¥°“√

∑ÿ®√‘µÀ√◊Õ°“√¥”‡π‘π°“√∑’Ëº‘¥ª°µ‘Õ¬à“ß¡’ “√– ”§—≠

„π°“√π’È §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥â·µàßµ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ´÷Ëßª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√¡’§«“¡‡ªìπÕ‘ √–

‡ªìπºŸâ¥Ÿ·≈√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ §ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ·≈–√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π §«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‡°’Ë¬«

°—∫‡√◊ËÕßπ’Èª√“°Ø„π√“¬ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ÷́Ëß· ¥ß‰«â„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï·≈â«

§≥–°√√¡°“√¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«à“ √–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‚¥¬√«¡Õ¬Ÿà„π√–¥—∫∑’Ëπà“æÕ„® ·≈– “¡“√∂ √â“ß§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—Ëπ

Õ¬à“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈µàÕ§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥â¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548

(π“¬°«’ Õ—ß»«“ππ∑å)

ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√

(π“ß “«æ≥‘µ“ µŸâ®‘π¥“)

°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√

The Board of Directors is responsible for the companyûs financial statements and financial informations presented in

annual report. The financial statements are prepared in accordance to generally accepted accounting standards and in

compliance with the Accounting Act of 2000. The comprehensive financial statements are prepared in a consistent, appropriate

and accurate manner with adequate disclosures of significant information and notes to financial statements.

The Board of Directors has established effective internal control system to ensure proper record of all required accounting

information to ensure that the companyûs assets are fully disclosed and to prevent fraud, or materially adverse business conduct.

An Audit Committee comprising of non-managerial directors has been appointed by the Board of Directors to ensure

quality financial reporting and implementation of effective internal control system. The opinions of the Audit Committee on these

issues are included in the annual report.

The Board of Directors is satisfied with the companyûs internal control system and is confident that the company financial

statements accurately reflected the companyûs financial standing as of December 31, 2005.

(Mr. Kavi  Ansvananda)

Chairman

(Miss Panita  Tuchinda)

Managing Director

22 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2549

February 22, 2006
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√“¬ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
The Report of the Audit Committee

‡√’¬π ∑à“πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ¢Õß ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‰¥â√—∫°“√·µàßµ—Èß®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ „ÀâªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ëµ—Èß·µà «—π∑’Ë 27 ¡°√“§¡

2542 ªí®®ÿ∫—πª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– ÷́Ëß¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘µ“¡∑’Ëµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ °”Àπ¥ ®”π«π 3 ∑à“π ¥—ßπ’È
1. π“¬∑”πÿ  ∏√√¡¡ß§≈ ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
2. πæ.¡.√.«.æ—™√’ “≥  ™ÿ¡æ≈ °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
3. π“¬™≈Õ  ∑Õß ÿæ√√≥ °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
¡’ π“¬±‘¶—¡æ√ æß…å «— ¥‘Ï  ‡ªìπ ‡≈¢“πÿ°“√§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
„π√Õ∫ªï 2548 §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ ∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“  √«¡ 4 §√—Èß  ÷́Ëß„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡‰¥â‡™‘≠°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡ √«¡∑—Èß

‰¥â‡™‘≠ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡¥â«¬∑ÿ°‰µ√¡“  ·≈–‰¥â‡ πÕº≈°“√ª√–™ÿ¡µàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∑ÿ°§√—Èß ‚¥¬°‘®°“√∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â¥”‡π‘π°“√¡’¥—ßπ’È
1. æ‘®“√≥“‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫·ºπß“πµ√«® Õ∫ ·≈–√—∫∑√“∫º≈°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¢Õß ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫  √«¡∂÷ß„Àâ¢âÕ‡ πÕ·π–·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß·°â‰¢
2. æ‘®“√≥“∑∫∑«πß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ „Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π∫—≠™’ ·≈–°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ µ≈Õ¥®πªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õß∑“ß°“√

√à«¡°—∫ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’
3. ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡æ’¬ßæÕ¢Õß°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ‚¥¬‡πâπ„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠µàÕ°“√∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß ·≈–ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
4. ª√–‡¡‘π√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ·≈–√–‡∫’¬∫«‘∏’ªØ‘∫—µ‘„π°“√≈ß∑ÿπ ·≈–√“¬ß“πº≈°“√ª√–‡¡‘π µàÕ°√¡°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬
5. æ‘®“√≥“§—¥‡≈◊Õ°ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ·≈–æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ‡ πÕµàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√ ‡æ◊ËÕ¢ÕÕπÿ¡—µ‘®“°ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
µ≈Õ¥ªï 2548 §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ‰¥âªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ë¥â«¬§«“¡√Õ∫§Õ∫ ¡’§«“¡Õ‘ √– ‰¡à¡’¢âÕ®”°—¥„π¥â“π¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ ∑√—æ¬“°√ ·≈–°“√· ¥ß§«“¡

§‘¥‡ÀÁπ  àß‡ √‘¡„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√¥”‡π‘πß“πµ“¡À≈—°∫√√…—∑¿‘∫“≈∑’Ë¥’ ‡æ◊ËÕ√—°…“º≈ª√–‚¬™πå Ÿß ÿ¥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑·≈– √â“ß¡Ÿ≈§à“‡æ‘Ë¡„Àâ°—∫Õß§å°√ ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–ºŸâ∑’Ë¡’
 à«π‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕßÕ◊Ëπ

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«à“ ∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ¡’°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√∑’Ë¥’ ¡’§«“¡‚ª√àß„  ‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡æ’¬ßæÕ ·≈–
„Àâ§«“¡√à«¡¡◊Õ°—∫§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ·≈– ”π—°µ√«® Õ∫‡ªìπÕ¬à“ß¥’„π°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß·°â‰¢µ“¡¢âÕ‡ πÕ·π– ‚¥¬‰¡àæ∫¢âÕ∫°æ√àÕß∑’Ë‡ªìππ—¬ ”§—≠µàÕ°“√
§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡‡æ’¬ßæÕ

Dear Shareholders,
The Audit Committee of Thai Insurance Public Co., Ltd. has been appointed to perform its duties since January 27, 1999, presently consisting

of three independent committee members who have such qualifications as required by the Stock Exchange of Thailand, namely :
1. Mr.Thamnu Thammongkol Chairman of the Audit Committee
2. M.R.Bajarisan Jumbala Member of the Audit Committee
3. Mr.Chalor Thongsuphan Member of the Audit Committee
with Mr. Tikumporn Pongsawasdi as Secretary of the Audit Committee.
In the 2005 year cycle, the Audit Committee held a total of 4 quarterly meetings, which the Managing Director was invited to attend, including

the Auditor being invited to attend all of the quarterly meetings and the meeting result presented to the Board of Directors every time. The business that
the Audit Committee examined are as follows :

1. Considering approving of the audit work plan and acknowledging the working result of the Audit Bureau, including offering recommendations
and following up improvements;

2. Reviewing the companyûs financial statement in accordance with the account standard and the adequate disclosure of information, as well
as complying with the governmentûs requirements jointly with the Auditor;

3. Assessing the adequacy of internal audit by focusing on attaching importance to risk management and assessing the companyûs risk;
4. Assessing the internal audit system and the investment procedure and reporting the assessment result to the Department of Insurance;
5. Considering selecting the certified auditor and considering the audit service fee to propose to the Board of Directors in order to request

approval from the shareholders.
Throughout the year 2005, the Audit Committee performed its duties with circumspectness, having independence and not having any limitation

in the aspect of information, resources and expression of opinions, encouraging the company to operate according to the principle of good corporate
governance in order to preserve the companyûs optimum interest and create an added value for the organization, the shareholders and other relevant
persons.

The Audit Committee is of the opinion that Thai Insurance Public Company Limited has good corporate governance, has transparency,
discloses information adequately and positively shares cooperation with the Audit Committee and the Internal Audit Office for improvement according to
the suggestion, without a shortcoming of significance to suitable and adequate internal control being found.

(π“¬∑”πÿ ∏√√¡¡ß§≈)
     ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

22 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2549

(Mr.Thamnu Thammongkol)
Chairman of the Audit Committee

February 22 , 2006
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√“¬ß“π¢ÕßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ

‡ πÕµàÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß
∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

¢â“æ‡®â“‰¥âµ√«® Õ∫ß∫¥ÿ≈ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547 ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß à«π¢Õß

ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ·≈–ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß·µà≈–ªï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ´÷ËßºŸâ∫√‘À“√¢Õß°‘®°“√

‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕ§«“¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß·≈–§√∫∂â«π¢Õß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡À≈à“π’È   à«π¢â“æ‡®â“‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπµàÕ

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«®“°º≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫¢Õß¢â“æ‡®â“

¢â“æ‡®â“‰¥âªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ√«® Õ∫µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ´÷Ëß°”Àπ¥„Àâ¢â“æ‡®â“µâÕß«“ß·ºπ·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π

‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‰¥â§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—ËπÕ¬à“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈«à“ß∫°“√‡ß‘π· ¥ß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë¢—¥µàÕ¢âÕ‡∑Á®®√‘ßÕ—π‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠À√◊Õ‰¡à  °“√µ√«® Õ∫√«¡∂÷ß°“√„™â

«‘∏’°“√∑¥ Õ∫À≈—°∞“πª√–°Õ∫√“¬°“√∑—Èß∑’Ë‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π·≈–°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π  °“√ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢ÕßÀ≈—°°“√

∫—≠™’∑’Ë°‘®°“√„™â·≈–ª√–¡“≥°“√‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬°“√∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠   ÷́ËßºŸâ∫√‘À“√‡ªìπºŸâ®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ≈Õ¥®π°“√ª√–‡¡‘π∂÷ß

§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß°“√· ¥ß√“¬°“√∑’Ëπ”‡ πÕ„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‚¥¬√«¡  ¢â“æ‡®â“‡™◊ËÕ«à“°“√µ√«® Õ∫¥—ß°≈à“«„Àâ¢âÕ √ÿª∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡°≥±åÕ¬à“ß

‡À¡“– ¡„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß¢â“æ‡®â“

¢â“æ‡®â“‡ÀÁπ«à“ ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢â“ßµâππ’È· ¥ß∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547 º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ·≈–

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß·µà≈–ªï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‚¥¬∂Ÿ°µâÕßµ“¡∑’Ë§«√„π “√– ”§—≠

µ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª

‚¥¬‰¡à‰¥â· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπÕ¬à“ß¡’‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢µàÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«¢â“ßµâπ  ¢â“æ‡®â“¢Õ„Àâ —ß‡°µÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢âÕ 3

«à“ „πªï 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âπ”π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’‡°’Ë¬«°—∫¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’¡“∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘

«‘  ÿµ“ ®√‘¬∏π“°√

ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬π 3853

∫√‘…—∑  ”π—°ß“π ‡Õ‘π å∑ ·Õπ¥å ¬—ß ®”°—¥

°√ÿß‡∑æœ: 22 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2549
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To The Board of Directors and Shareholders of
The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited

I have audited the balance sheets of The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2005 and

2004 and the related statements of earnings, changes in shareholdersû equity, and cash flows for the years then ended. These

financial statements are the responsibility of the Companyûs management as to their correctness and the completeness of the

presentation.  My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audits.

I conducted my audits in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards.  Those standards require that I plan

and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as

evaluating the overall financial statement presentation.  I believe that my audits provide a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of

The Thai Insurance Public Company Limited as at 31 December 2005 and 2004, and the results of its operations and

cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Without qualifying my opinion on the financial statements, I draw attention to the Companyûs adoption of an accounting

policy regarding deferred income tax in 2005, as discussed in Note 3 to the financial statements.

Vissuta Jariyathanakorn

Certified Public Accountant (Thailand) No. 3853

Ernst & Young Office Limited

Bangkok: 22 February 2006

Report of Independent Auditor
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ß∫¥ÿ≈ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2548 2547

(ª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡à)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å

æ—π∏∫—µ√ 19,251,051 19,960,131

µ—Î«‡ß‘π 100,500,000 98,000,000

Àÿâπ∑ÿπ 178,053,253 243,984,568

Àÿâπ°Ÿâ 29,141,247 29,303,341

Àπà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ 57,970,949 73,763,062

À≈—°∑√—æ¬åÕ◊Ëπ 10,205,000 44,555,128

√«¡‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å 4, 8 395,121,500 509,566,230

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√·ª≈ß ¿“æÀÿâπ°Ÿâ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 4 22,858,462 24,388,785

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 5, 8 194,674,106 85,650,912

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å -  ÿ∑∏‘ 6 27,298,135 31,327,621

‡ß‘π«“ß‰«â®“°°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ 4,115,835 3,056,376

‡ß‘π§â“ß√—∫‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ 13,003,704 18,054,860

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 7, 8 198,820,212 111,256,312

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ§â“ß√—∫ 1,217,977 878,217

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÕ◊Ëπ

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬ 11,763,167 13,135,327

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’ 9 57,400,338 16,027,509

≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ 11,085,044 4,669,147

Õ◊ËπÊ 21,869,307 21,025,318

102,117,856 54,857,301

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 959,227,787 839,036,614
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Balance Sheets

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

(Unit: Bath)

Note 2005 2004

(Restated)

ASSET
Investments in securities

Bonds 19,251,051 19,960,131

Notes 100,500,000 98,000,000

Stocks 178,053,253 243,984,568

Debentures 29,141,247 29,303,341

Units trust 57,970,949 73,763,062

Other securities 10,205,000 44,555,128

Total investments in securities 4, 8 395,121,500 509,566,230

Account receivable from novation of debentures - net 4 22,858,462 24,388,785

Cash and deposits at financial institutions 5, 8 194,674,106 85,650,912

Premises and equipment - net 6 27,298,135 31,327,621

Amount deposit on reinsurance treaties 4,115,835 3,056,376

Due from reinsurers 13,003,704 18,054,860

Premium due and uncollected - net 7, 8 198,820,212 111,256,312

Accrued income on investments 1,217,977 878,217

Other assets

Asset awaiting sales 11,763,167 13,135,327

Deferred tax assets 9 57,400,338 16,027,509

Other receivable 11,085,044 4,669,147

Others 21,869,307 21,025,318

102,117,856 54,857,301

TOTAL ASSETS 959,227,787 839,036,614

As at 31 December 2005 and 2004
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(Àπà«¬ :∫“∑)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2548 2547

(ª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡à)

Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
‡ß‘π ”√Õß‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â 294,750,827 202,542,284

 ”√Õß§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π·≈–§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π§â“ß®à“¬ 95,647,112 109,175,013

‡ß‘π∂◊Õ‰«â®“°°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ 66,679,246 59,104,316

‡ß‘π§â“ß®à“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ 41,001,441 20,503,728

‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’∏π“§“√·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ 8 85,301,918 26,816,456

Àπ’È ‘πÕ◊Ëπ

§à“π“¬Àπâ“§â“ß®à“¬ 29,631,093 21,238,891

‡®â“Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ 19,148,385 27,674,364

§à“∑’Ëª√÷°…“§â“ß®à“¬ 1,500,000 3,352,671

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈§â“ß®à“¬ 5,175,968 ›

Õ◊ËπÊ 38,098,502 33,444,690

93,553,948 85,710,616

√«¡Àπ’È ‘π 676,934,492 503,852,413

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ

∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π

Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 10,000,000 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 100,000,000 100,000,000

∑ÿπÕÕ°®”Àπà“¬·≈–™”√–‡µÁ¡¡Ÿ≈§à“

Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 9,599,966 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 95,999,660 95,999,660

 à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ 65,999,975 65,999,975

 à«πµË”°«à“∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ 9 (56,170,018) (2,764,480)

°”‰√ – ¡

®—¥ √√·≈â« -  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ 10 10,000,000 10,000,000

-  ”√ÕßÕ◊Ëπ 20,000,000 20,000,000

¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥ √√ 146,463,678 145,949,046

√«¡ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 282,293,295 335,184,201

√«¡Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 959,227,787 839,036,614

ß∫¥ÿ≈ (µàÕ) ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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Balance Sheets (continued) As at 31 December 2005 and 2004

(Unit: Bath)

Note 2005 2004

(Restated)

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER’S EQUITY
Unearned premium reserve 294,750,827 202,542,284

Loss reserve and outstanding claims 95,647,112 109,175,013

Amount withheld on reinsurance treaties 66,679,246 59,104,316

Due to reinsurers 41,001,441 20,503,728

Bank overdrafts and short-term loans 8 85,301,918 26,816,456

Other liabilities

Accrued commission 29,631,093 21,238,891

Other account payable 19,148,385 27,674,364

Accured consultant fee 1,500,000 3,352,671

Corporate income tax payable 5,175,968 ›

Others 38,098,502 33,444,690

93,553,948 85,710,616

TOTAL LIABILITIES 676,934,492 503,852,413

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capitals

Registered

10,000,000 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each 100,000,000 100,000,000

Issued and fully paid

9,599,966 ordinary shares of Baht 10 each 95,999,660 95,999,660

Share premium 65,999,975 65,999,975

Revaluation decrease on investments 9 (56,170,018) (2,764,480)

Retained earning

Appropriated - statutory reserve 10 10,000,000 10,000,000

- other reserve 20,000,000 20,000,000

Unappropriated 146,463,678 145,949,046

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 282,293,295 335,184,201

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 959,227,787 839,036,614

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬
‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ 182,426,438 27,346,212 394,181,218 122,849,060 726,802,928 584,507,269

À—° : ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ (114,214,009) (10,039,179) (3,211,834) (53,721,591) (181,186,613) (158,903,060)

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ ÿ∑∏‘ 68,212,429 17,307,033 390,969,384 69,127,469 545,616,315 425,604,209

‡ß‘π ”√Õß‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à∂◊Õ‡ªìπ

√“¬‰¥â‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“°ªï°àÕπ (10,803,403) (222,479) (48,832,813) (31,997,802) (91,856,497) (25,977,466)

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â 57,409,026 17,084,554 342,136,571 37,129,667 453,759,818 399,626,743

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬

§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ√–À«à“ßªï 21,600,630 6,462,232 203,674,607 13,644,826 245,382,295 235,125,106

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√®—¥°“√ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π           -                       - 1,595,636 116,443 1,712,079 766,639

§à“®â“ß·≈–∫”‡ÀπÁ® 1,787,025 180,702 62,861,789 (1,803,655) 63,025,861 44,371,240

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬Õ◊Ëπ 1,379,122 117,617 3,012,510 14,506,764 19,016,013 10,597,805

√«¡§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬ 24,766,777 6,760,551 271,144,542 26,464,378 329,136,248 290,860,790

°”‰√®“°°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬ 32,642,249 10,324,003 70,992,029 10,665,289 124,623,570 108,765,953

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘ 17,767,182 21,500,352

°”‰√®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å 21,320,962 34,799,995

√“¬‰¥âÕ◊Ëπ 14,996,717 4,743,844

178,708,431 169,810,144

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
§à“„™â®à“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫æπ—°ß“π 82,137,798 76,775,908

§à“„™â®à“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫Õ“§“√  ∂“π∑’Ë·≈–Õÿª°√≥å 35,293,910 34,337,615

§à“¿“…’Õ“°√ 748,623 1,209,336

Àπ’È Ÿ≠·≈–Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (‚Õπ°≈—∫√“¬°“√) (648,597) (4,262,385)

§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ (À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 11) 3,095,000 2,515,667

§à“∑’Ëª√÷°…“ (À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 14) 6,430,000 5,672,171

§à“‚¶…≥“·≈– àß‡ √‘¡°“√¢“¬ 16,414,260 4,321,729

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“πÕ◊Ëπ 15,690,509 11,370,359

√«¡§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π 159,161,503 131,940,400

°”‰√°àÕπ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â 19,546,928 37,869,744

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈ (À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 9) (4,632,347) (7,373,973)

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ªï 14,914,581 30,495,771

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 1.55 3.18

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

25472548

Õ—§§’¿—¬ √«¡√«¡‡∫Á¥‡µ≈Á¥√∂¬πµå¿—¬∑“ß∑–‡≈
(ª√—∫ª√ÿß„À¡à)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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Underwriting income
Premium written 182,426,438 27,346,212 394,181,218 122,849,060 726,802,928 584,507,269

Less : Premium ceded (114,214,009) (10,039,179) (3,211,834) (53,721,591) (181,186,613) (158,903,060)

Net premium written 68,212,429 17,307,033 390,969,384 69,127,469 545,616,315 425,604,209

Unearned premium reserve increase

   from previous year (10,803,403) (222,479) (48,832,813) (31,997,802) (91,856,497) (25,977,466)

Earned premium written 57,409,026 17,084,554 342,136,571 37,129,667 453,759,818 399,626,743

Underwriting expenses

Losses incurred during the year 21,600,630 6,462,232 203,674,607 13,644,826 245,382,295 235,125,106

Loss adjustment expenses                          -                      - 1,595,636 116,443 1,712,079 766,639

Commission and brokerages 1,787,025 180,702 62,861,789 (1,803,655) 63,025,861 44,371,240

Other underwriting expenses 1,379,122 117,617 3,012,510 14,506,764 19,016,013 10,597,805

Total underwriting expenses 24,766,777 6,760,551 271,144,542 26,464,378 329,136,248 290,860,790

Earning on underwriting 32,642,249 10,324,003 70,992,029 10,665,289 124,623,570 108,765,953

Net investment income 17,767,182 21,500,352

Gain on investment in securities 21,320,962 34,799,995

Other income 14,996,717 4,743,844

178,708,431 169,810,144

Operating expenses
Personnel expenses 82,137,798 76,775,908

Premises and equipment expenses 35,293,910 34,337,615

Taxes and duties 748,623 1,209,336

Bad debts and doubtful debts (reversal) (648,597) (4,262,385)

Directorsû remuneration (Note 11) 3,095,000 2,515,667

Consultant fee (Note 14) 6,430,000 5,672,171

Advertising and sales promotion expenses 16,414,260 4,321,729

Other operating expenses 15,690,509 11,370,359

Total operating expenses 159,161,503 131,940,400

Earnings before income tax 19,546,928 37,869,744

Corporate income tax (Note 9) (4,632,347) (7,373,973)

Net earning for the year 14,914,581 30,495,771

BASIC EARNINGS PER SHARE

Net earnings 1.55 3.18

(Unit: Baht)

20042005

Fire TotalTotalMiscellaneousMotorMarine
(Restated)

Earnings Statements For the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß
 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

- - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥

«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546

- °àÕπª√—∫ª√ÿß 71,999,950 65,999,975 88,847,407 10,000,000 20,000,000 127,969,901 384,817,233

º≈ – ¡®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß

π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’

‡°’Ë¬«°—∫¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’

(À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 3) (22,211,851) 14,123,355 (8,088,496)

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥

«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2546

- À≈—ßª√—∫ª√ÿß 71,999,950 65,999,975 66,635,556 10,000,000 20,000,000 142,093,256 376,728,737

 à«πµË”°«à“∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß

¡Ÿ≈§à“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ

( ÿ∑∏‘®“°¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â) (69,400,036) (69,400,036)

‡ß‘πªíπº≈®à“¬ (À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 12) (2,640,271) (2,640,271)

Àÿâπªíπº≈®à“¬ (À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 12) 23,999,710 (23,999,710)

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ªï 30,495,771 30,495,771

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥

«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2547

- À≈—ßª√—∫ª√ÿß 95,999,660 65,999,975 (2,764,480) 10,000,000 20,000,000 145,949,046 335,184,201

 à«πµË”°«à“∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß

¡Ÿ≈§à“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ

( ÿ∑∏‘®“°¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â) (53,405,538) (53,405,538)

‡ß‘πªíπº≈®à“¬ (À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 12) (14,399,949) (14,399,949)

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ªï 14,914,581 14,914,581

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥

«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 95,999,660 65,999,975 (56,170,018) 10,000,000 20,000,000 146,463,678 282,293,295

∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ
∑’ËÕÕ°

·≈–™”√–·≈â«
 à«π‡°‘π
¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ

 à«π‡°‘π(µË”)
°«à“∑ÿπ
®“°°“√

‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß
¡Ÿ≈§à“‡ß‘π

≈ß∑ÿπ
 ”√Õß

µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬  ”√ÕßÕ◊Ëπ ¬—ß‰¡à®—¥ √√ √«¡

°”‰√ – ¡

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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- - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

- - - - -

Balance as

at 31 December 2003

- as previously reported 71,999,950 65,999,975 88,847,407 10,000,000 20,000,000 127,969,901 384,817,233

Cumulative effect of the

change in

accounting policy for deferred

(Note 3) (22,211,851) 14,123,355 (8,088,496)

Balance as

at 31 December 2003

- as restated 71,999,950 65,999,975 66,635,556 10,000,000 20,000,000 142,093,256 376,728,737

Revaluation decrease on

investment

(net of income tax) (69,400,036) (69,400,036)

Dividend paid (Note 12) (2,640,271) (2,640,271)

Stock dividend (Note 12) 23,999,710 (23,999,710)

Net earning for the year 30,495,771 30,495,771

Balance as

at 31 December 2004

- as restated 95,999,660 65,999,975 (2,764,480) 10,000,000 20,000,000 145,949,046 335,184,201

Revaluation decrease on

investment

(net of income tax) (53,405,538) (53,405,538)

Dividend paid (Note 12) (14,399,949) (14,399,949)

Net earning for the year 14,914,581 14,914,581

Balance as

at 31 December 2005 95,999,660 65,999,975 (56,170,018) 10,000,000 20,000,000 146,463,678 282,293,295

Isuued and
paid-up

share capital
Share

premium

Revaluation
surplus

(decrease)
on

investments
Statutory
reserve Other reserve

Un-
appropriated Total

Retained earnings

(Unit: Baht)

For the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004

Statements of Changes in
Shareholdersû Equity

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

2548 2547

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥‰¥â¡“ („™â ‰ª) ®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π
‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫®“°°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬‚¥¬µ√ß 619,018,302 573,686,361

‡ß‘π√—∫ (®à“¬) ‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ 147,037,274 (27,663,746)

§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π®“°°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬‚¥¬µ√ß (482,475,836) (299,625,161)

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√®—¥°“√ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π®“°°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬‚¥¬µ√ß (1,712,078) (766,639)

§à“®â“ß·≈–§à“∫”‡ÀπÁ®®“°°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬‚¥¬µ√ß (103,751,566) (94,792,901)

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬Õ◊Ëπ (19,016,014) (10,597,806)

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√≈ß∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘ 19,386,754 28,398,485

√“¬‰¥âÕ◊Ëπ 14,136,603 4,241,703

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π (158,052,583) (165,254,180)

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â (29,928,156) (8,315,090)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“®“° („™â‰ª„π) °‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π 4,642,700 (688,974)

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥‰¥â¡“ („™â ‰ª) ®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ
°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥‰¥â¡“

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å 511,577,336 853,898,242

‡ß‘πΩ“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 137,260,818 46,000,750

Õÿª°√≥å 937,572 504,271

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ 649,775,726 900,403,263

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥„™â‰ª

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å (444,733,854) (861,120,822)

‡ß‘πΩ“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π (199,341,476) (21,992,388)

Õÿª°√≥å (4,986,074) (8,188,249)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘„™â‰ª„π°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ (649,061,404) (891,301,459)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ 714,322 9,101,804

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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For the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004

Statements
of Cash Flows

(Unit: Baht)

2005 2004

Cash flows from (used in) operating activies
Direct premium written 619,018,302 573,686,361

Cash received from (paid for) reinsurance 147,037,274 (27,663,746)

Losses incurred on direct insurance (482,475,836) (299,625,161)

Loss adjustment expenses on direct insurance (1,712,078) (766,639)

Commissions and brokerages on direct insurance (103,751,566) (94,792,901)

Other underwriting expenses (19,016,014) (10,597,806)

Net investment income 19,386,754 28,398,485

Other income 14,136,603 4,241,703

Operating expenses (158,052,583) (165,254,180)

Income tax (29,928,156) (8,315,090)

Net cash from (used in) operating activities 4,642,700 (688,974)

Cash flows from (used in) investing activities
Cash flows from

Investments in securities 511,577,336 853,898,242

Deposits at financial institutions 137,260,818 46,000,750

Equipment 937,572 504,271

Net cash from investing activities 649,775,726 900,403,263

Cash flows used in

Investments in securities (444,733,854) (861,120,822)

Deposits at financial institutions (199,341,476) (21,992,388)

Equipment (4,986,074) (8,188,249)

Net cash used in investing activities (649,061,404) (891,301,459)

Net cash from investing activities 714,322 9,101,804

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

2548 2547

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥‰¥â¡“ („™â ‰ª) ®“°°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π
‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’∏π“§“√·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ 58,485,462 25,593,284

®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈ (14,399,949) (2,640,271)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“„π°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π 44,085,513 22,953,013

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ÿ∑∏‘ 49,442,535 31,365,843

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥µâπªï 116,763,114 85,397,271

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ª≈“¬ªï (À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 5) 166,205,649 116,763,114

√“¬°“√∑’Ë‰¡à„™à‡ß‘π ¥

ÕÕ°Àÿâπªíπº≈ - 23,999,710

ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ (µàÕ)  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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For the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004

Statements
of Cash Flows (continued)

(Unit: Baht)

2005 2004

Cash flows from (used in) financing activities
Bank overdrafts and short-term loans 58,485,462 25,593,284

Dividend paid (14,399,949) (2,640,271)

Net cash from financing activities 44,085,513 22,953,013

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 49,442,535 31,365,843

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 116,763,114 85,397,271

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (Note 5) 166,205,649 116,763,114

Non-cash item

Stock dividend - 23,999,710

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

1. ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Ë«‰ª
∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬ª√–°—π¿—¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)  ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®À≈—°§◊Õ°“√√—∫ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬  ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’æπ—°ß“π®”π«π 213 §π  ≥

 ‘Èπªï 2548 (2547: 186 §π) ∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œµ“¡∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬πµ—ÈßÕ¬Ÿà ≥ ‡≈¢∑’Ë 34/3 ´Õ¬À≈—ß «π ∂ππ‡æ≈‘π®‘µ ·¢«ß≈ÿ¡æ‘π’

‡¢µª∑ÿ¡«—π  °√ÿß‡∑æœ

2. π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠
ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’¿“¬„µâæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘«‘™“™’æ∫—≠™’ æ.». 2547 ¬°‡«âπ°“√∫—≠™’¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õ

µ—¥∫—≠™’ (¢âÕ 2.11) ·≈–®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡«‘∏’°“√∫—≠™’‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬·≈–À≈—°‡°≥±å∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ´÷Ëß°”Àπ¥‚¥¬

Àπà«¬ß“π∑’Ë§«∫§ÿ¡°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®ª√–°—π¿—¬

π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ‚¥¬ √ÿª¡’¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È:

2.1 °“√√—∫√Ÿâ√“¬‰¥â
(°) ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âµ“¡«—π∑’Ë∑’Ë¡’º≈∫—ß§—∫„™â„π°√¡∏√√¡åª√–°—π¿—¬À≈—ß®“°À—°‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ ·≈–

 àß§◊π·≈â« ”À√—∫°√¡∏√√¡å∑’Ë¡’Õ“¬ÿ‰¡à‡°‘π 1 ªï „π°√≥’∑’Ë°√¡∏√√¡å¡’Õ“¬ÿ‡°‘π 1 ªï®–∫—π∑÷°√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬∑’Ë

‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß‡ªìπ√“¬°“√√—∫À√◊Õ®à“¬≈à«ßÀπâ“ ‚¥¬∑¬Õ¬√—∫√Ÿâ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬µ“¡Õ“¬ÿ°“√„Àâ§«“¡§ÿâ¡§√Õß

(¢) ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—πµàÕ

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â‡¡◊ËÕ∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â√—∫„∫§”¢Õ‡Õ“ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕÀ√◊Õ„∫·®âß°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ®“°∫√‘…—∑

ºŸâ‡Õ“ª√–°—π¿—¬µàÕ

(§) ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬·≈–‡ß‘πªíπº≈√—∫

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âµ“¡‡°≥±å —¥ à«π¢Õß‡«≈“‚¥¬§”π÷ß∂÷ßÕ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë·∑â®√‘ß  ‡ß‘πªíπº≈√—∫∂◊Õ‡ªìπ

√“¬‰¥â‡¡◊ËÕ¡’ ‘∑∏‘„π°“√√—∫‡ß‘πªíπº≈

2.2 ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥À¡“¬§«“¡√«¡∂÷ß ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“°°—∫ ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π´÷Ëß∂÷ß°”Àπ¥®à“¬§◊π„π

√–¬–‡«≈“‰¡à‡°‘π 3 ‡¥◊Õπ π—∫µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’ËΩ“°·≈–ª√“»®“°¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π

2.3 ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫
‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫· ¥ß¥â«¬¡Ÿ≈§à“ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫  ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑œµ—Èß§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠®“°®”π«π∑’Ë§“¥«à“

®–‡√’¬°‡°Á∫‰¡à‰¥â®“°‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫∑—Èß ‘Èπ∑’Ë¡’Õ¬Ÿà ‚¥¬ª√–¡“≥®“°ª√– ∫°“√≥å°“√‡√’¬°‡°Á∫Àπ’È„πÕ¥’µ·≈–µ“¡

 ∂“π–ªí®®ÿ∫—π¢Õß‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫ ≥ «—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈

2.4 ‡ß‘π ”√Õß‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â
∫√‘…—∑œ µ—Èß‡ß‘π ”√Õß‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âµ“¡°Æ‡°≥±å„πª√–°“»°√–∑√«ßæ“≥‘™¬å‡√◊ËÕß°“√®—¥ √√

‡ß‘π ”√Õß‡æ◊ËÕ°“√‡ ’Ë¬ß¿—¬ ¥—ßπ’È:

°“√ª√–°—πÕ—§§’¿—¬ √∂¬πµå·≈–¿—¬‡∫Á¥‡µ≈Á¥ - «‘∏’‡©≈’Ë¬√“¬‡¥◊Õπ («‘∏’‡»…Àπ÷Ëß à«π¬’Ë ‘∫ ’Ë)

°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬∑“ß∑–‡≈·≈–¢π àß (‡©æ“–‡∑’Ë¬«) - ‡µÁ¡®”π«π‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ ÿ∑∏‘„π√Õ∫‡°â“ ‘∫«—π¬âÕπÀ≈—ß

°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬Õÿ∫—µ‘‡Àµÿ°“√‡¥‘π∑“ß - ‡µÁ¡®”π«π‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ ÿ∑∏‘„π√Õ∫ “¡ ‘∫«—π¬âÕπÀ≈—ß
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Notes to
Financial Statements For the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004

1. GENERAL INFORMATION
The Thai Insurance Public Company Limitedûs principal activity is the provision of non-life insurance.  The Company had

213 employees at the end of 2005 (2004: 186 employees). The Companyûs registered office is located at 34/3 Soi

Langsuan, Ploenchit Road, Lumpini, Patumwan, Bangkok.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards enunciated under the Accounting

Profession Act B.E. 2547, except for deferred income tax accounting (Note 2.11), and in accordance with Thai accounting

practices related to insurance, and the accounting and reporting guidelines prescribed by the regulatory body overseeing the

insurance industry.

Significant accounting policies adopted by the Company are summarized below:

2.1 Revenue recognition

(a) Premium

For insurance policies of which the coverage periods are less than 1 year, premium income is recognised

on the date the insurance policy comes into effect, after deducting premium ceded and cancelled. For long-

term insurance policies of which the coverage periods are longer than 1 year, related revenues and expenses

are recorded as unearned and prepaid items. The Company recognises unearned and prepaid items as

income and expenses over the coverage period.

(b) Reinsurance premium

Reinsurance premium income is recognised when the reinsurer places the reinsurance application or

statement of accounts with the Company.

(c) Interest and dividends

Interest is recognised as income on a time proportion basis taking into accounts the effective yield rate.

Dividends are recognised as income on the date the right to receive the dividend arises.

2.2 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand and at financial institutions with an original maturity of 3

months or less and free from restriction.

2.3 Premium due and uncollected
Premium due and uncollected is carried at its net realisable value. The Company set up an allowance for

doubtful accounts based on the estimated loss that may incur in collection of the premium due, on the basis of

collection experience and a review of current status of the premium due as at the balance sheet date.

2.4 Unearned premium reserve
Unearned premium reserve is set aside in compliance with the basis as specified in the Insurance Against

Loss Act as follows:

Fire, motor and miscellaneous - Monthly average basis (the one-twenty fourth basis)

Marine (cargo) - Net premium written for the last  ninety days

Travelling accident - Net premium written for the last thirty days
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

2.5  ”√Õß§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π·≈–§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π§â“ß®à“¬
∫√‘…—∑œ ∫—π∑÷°§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π§â“ß®à“¬‡¡◊ËÕ‰¥â√—∫°“√·®âß§”‡√’¬°√âÕß§à“‡ ’¬À“¬®“°ºŸâ‡Õ“ª√–°—π¿—¬µ“¡®”π«π∑’Ë

ºŸâ‡Õ“ª√–°—π¿—¬·®âß   à«π ”√Õß§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π∫—π∑÷°µ“¡®”π«π∑’Ë‰¥âª√–¡“≥°“√‚¥¬ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√  πÕ°®“°π’È∫√‘…—∑œ

‰¥âµ—Èß ”√Õß‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡ ”À√—∫§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ·µà¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â√“¬ß“π„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ∑√“∫ (IBNR) „πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈–

2.5 ¢Õß‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ ÿ∑∏‘¬âÕπÀ≈—ß ‘∫ Õß‡¥◊Õπ  ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡ª√–°“»°√–∑√«ßæ“≥‘™¬å‡√◊ËÕß°“√®—¥ √√‡ß‘π

 ”√Õß ”À√—∫‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡àµ°‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

2.6 §à“®â“ß·≈–∫”‡ÀπÁ®
§à“®â“ß·≈–§à“∫”‡ÀπÁ®∂◊Õ‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬∑—π∑’„πß«¥∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡°‘¥√“¬°“√

2.7 ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å/§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“
∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å· ¥ß¥â«¬√“§“∑ÿπÀ≈—ßÀ—°§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“¢ÕßÕ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å §”π«≥®“°√“§“∑ÿπ¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å‚¥¬„™â«‘∏’‡ âπµ√ßµ“¡Õ“¬ÿ°“√„™âß“π‚¥¬

ª√–¡“≥¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È:

Õ“§“√ - 20 ªï

‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µàß µ‘¥µ—Èß·≈–Õÿª°√≥å ”π—°ß“π - 5 ªï

¬“πæ“Àπ– - 5 ªï

‰¡à¡’°“√§‘¥§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫∑’Ë¥‘π

2.8  ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬‡ªìπÕ“§“√™ÿ¥ ”π—°ß“π„Àâ‡™à“√Õ°“√¢“¬  ́ ÷Ëß‰¥â· ¥ß¥â«¬√“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’ ≥ «—π∑’Ë‚Õπ‡ªìπ ‘π∑√—æ¬å

√Õ°“√¢“¬À√◊Õ√“§“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–¢“¬‰¥â ÿ∑∏‘·≈â«·µà√“§“„¥®–µË”°«à“  ‚¥¬°“√µ—Èß§à“‡º◊ËÕ¡Ÿ≈§à“≈¥≈ß ”À√—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬å¥—ß°≈à“«

2.9 ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å
‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡æ◊ËÕ§â“· ¥ßµ“¡¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡  ∫√‘…—∑œ ∫—π∑÷°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“¢ÕßÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡ªìπ

√“¬°“√°”‰√À√◊Õ¢“¥∑ÿπ ÿ∑∏‘„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬· ¥ßµ“¡¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡  ∫√‘…—∑œ ∫—π∑÷°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“À≈—°∑√—æ¬å¥—ß°≈à“«

‡ªìπ√“¬°“√·¬°µà“ßÀ“°„π à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ®π°√–∑—Ëß®”Àπà“¬À≈—°∑√—æ¬å®÷ß∫—π∑÷°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“π—Èπ„πß∫°”‰√

¢“¥∑ÿπ

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πµ√“ “√Àπ’È∑’Ë®–∂◊Õ®π§√∫°”Àπ¥· ¥ß¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡«‘∏’√“§“∑ÿπµ—¥®”Àπà“¬

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πµ√“ “√∑ÿπ∑’Ë‰¡àÕ¬Ÿà„π§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õßµ≈“¥∂◊Õ‡ªìπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª´÷Ëß· ¥ßµ“¡√“§“∑ÿπ

¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢ÕßÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å„π§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õßµ≈“¥§”π«≥®“°√“§“‡ πÕ ◊́ÈÕ≈à“ ÿ¥¢Õßªï¢Õßµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààß

ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬  ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õßµ√“ “√Àπ’È§”π«≥‚¥¬„™â√“§“¢Õß ¡“§¡µ≈“¥µ√“ “√Àπ’È‰∑¬À√◊Õ„™â«‘∏’°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥

∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫„πÕπ“§µ§‘¥≈¥¥â«¬Õ—µ√“∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡°—∫§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢ÕßÀπà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ§”π«≥

®“°¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å ÿ∑∏‘

∫√‘…—∑œ  ®–∫—π∑÷°¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“ (∂â“¡’) ¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬  µ√“ “√Àπ’È∑’Ë®–∂◊Õ®π§√∫°”Àπ¥

·≈–‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

∫√‘…—∑œ „™â«‘∏’∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂à«ßπÈ”Àπ—°„π°“√§”π«≥µâπ∑ÿπ¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ
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2.5 Loss reserve and outstanding claims
Outstanding claims have been provided upon receipt of claim advices from the insured.  Loss reserve has

been provided based on estimates made by the Company’s management.  In addition, the Company has set up a

provision for losses incurred but not yet reported (IBNR) at 2.5% of net premiums written for the last 12 months

in compliance with the Notification of the Ministry of Commerce governing the appropriation of unearned premium

reserves.

2.6 Commissions and brokerages
Commissions and brokerages are expended when they occur.

2.7 Premises and equipment/depreciation
Premises and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.

Depreciation of premises and equipment is calculated by reference to their costs on a straight-line method

over the following estimated useful lives:

Building 20 years

Office furniture, fixtures and equipment 5 years

Vehicles 5 years

No depreciation has been provided for land.

2.8 Asset awaiting sale
Asset awaiting sale is a rent office waiting for sales, which is represented at the lower of its book value on the

transfer date or net realizable value, with provision set aside for diminution in its value.

2.9 Investments in securities
Investments in securities held for trading are determined at fair value.  Gain or loss arising from changes in

value of securities shall be included in determining earnings.

Investments in available-for-sale securities are determined at fair value.  The change in value of securities is

recorded as a separate item in shareholdersû equity until securities are sold, the change shall be included in

determining earnings.

Investments in held-to-maturity debt securities are determined at amortised cost.

Investments in non-marketable equity securities, which the Company holds as other investment, are valued

at cost.

Fair value of marketable securities is based on the latest bid price of the year quoted on the Stock Exchange

of Thailand.  Fair value of debentures is based on the price quoted by the Thai Bond Market Association or

discounted cash flow with appropriate risk.  Fair value of unit trust is valued at net assets value.

Loss on impairment (if any) of investments in available-for-sale securities, held-to-maturity debt securities,

and other investments is included in determining earnings.

Weighted average method is used for computation of cost of investments.
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

„π°√≥’∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ‡ª≈’Ë¬π‚Õπª√–‡¿∑‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ®“°À≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡æ◊ËÕ§â“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπª√–‡¿∑Õ◊Ëπ À√◊Õ®“°‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ

ª√–‡¿∑Õ◊Ëπ‰ª‡ªìπÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡æ◊ËÕ§â“ ∫√‘…—∑œ ®–‚Õπ¥â«¬¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ ≥ «—π∑’Ë‚Õπ  ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿππ—Èπ·≈–√—∫√Ÿâº≈µà“ß

√–À«à“ß√“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’°—∫¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âÀ√◊Õ§à“„™â®à“¬„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ„πªï∑’Ë¡’°“√‚Õπ‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ

2.10  —≠≠“‡™à“∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
∫√‘…—∑œ ∫—π∑÷° —≠≠“‡™à“´÷Ëß‰¥â√—∫‚Õπº≈µÕ∫·∑π·≈–§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß à«π„À≠à¢Õß°“√‡ªìπ‡®â“¢Õß∑√—æ¬å ‘π‡ªìπ —≠≠“

‡™à“∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ‚¥¬∫—π∑÷°√“§“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë‡™à“ ≥ «—π∑’Ë‡√‘Ë¡µâπ¢Õß —≠≠“‡™à“‡ªìπ ‘π∑√—æ¬åæ√âÕ¡°—∫¿“√–

Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë®–µâÕß®à“¬§à“‡™à“„πÕπ“§µ (À—° à«π∑’Ë‡ªìπ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬) ‡ªìπÀπ’È ‘π

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬À√◊Õ§à“„™â®à“¬∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π√—∫√Ÿâ„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπµ“¡ à«π¢Õß¬Õ¥‡ß‘πµâπ§ß‡À≈◊Õ

2.11  ‘π∑√—æ¬å/Àπ’È ‘π¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’
∫√‘…—∑œ ∫—π∑÷°¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’´÷Ëß‡°‘¥®“°§«“¡·µ°µà“ß™—Ë«§√“«„π°“√√“¬ß“π√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬∑“ß∫—≠™’

·≈–∑“ß¿“…’ ¥—ßπ—Èπ ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â„π à«π∑’Ë —¡æ—π∏å°—∫√“¬°“√∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡àÕ“®√—∫√Ÿâ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âÀ√◊Õ√“¬®à“¬„π°“√§”π«≥¿“…’

‡ß‘π‰¥â®–∫—π∑÷°‡ªìπ ç¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’é „πß∫¥ÿ≈  ´÷Ëß®–√—∫√Ÿâ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â¿“…’À√◊Õ®–µ—¥∫—≠™’‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬¿“…’‡¡◊ËÕ

√“¬‰¥â “¡“√∂√—∫√Ÿâ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âµ“¡ª√–¡«≈√—…Æ“°√À√◊Õ§à“„™â®à“¬∑’Ë∫—π∑÷°‰«â‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß·≈–∂◊ÕÀ—°‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬‰¥â·≈â«

„π°“√§”π«≥¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â

Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ∫√‘…—∑œ ®–√—∫√Ÿâº≈ª√–‚¬™πå∑“ß¿“…’‰«â‡ªìπ ‘π∑√—æ¬å„π∫—≠™’ À“°¡’§«“¡‡ªìπ‰ª‰¥â§àÕπ¢â“ß·πàπÕπ

«à“∫√‘…—∑œ ®–¡’°”‰√®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π„πÕπ“§µ‡æ’¬ßæÕ∑’Ë®–„™âª√–‚¬™πå¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â

π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’¥—ß°≈à“«‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’√–À«à“ßª√–‡∑» ÷́Ëß¬—ß‰¡à¡’¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’¢Õß‰∑¬

§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡∂÷ß

2.12 °”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π
°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π§”π«≥‚¥¬°“√À“√°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ªï¥â«¬®”π«π∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂à«ßπÈ”Àπ—°¢ÕßÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’ËÕÕ°

®”Àπà“¬„π√–À«à“ßªï

2.13 °“√„™âª√–¡“≥°“√∑“ß∫—≠™’
    „π°“√®—¥∑”ß∫°“√‡ß‘π„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª  „π∫“ß°√≥’ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√Õ“®µâÕß„™â°“√ª√–¡“≥°“√

√“¬°“√∫—≠™’∫“ß√“¬°“√  ÷́Ëß¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π·≈–À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ¥—ßπ—Èπ

º≈∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ßÕ“®·µ°µà“ß‰ª®“°®”π«π∑’Ëª√–¡“≥‰«â

3. °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßπ‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’
„πªï 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âπ”π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’‡°’Ë¬«°—∫¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’¡“∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘  ´÷Ëß∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ µâÕßª√—∫¬âÕπÀ≈—ß

ß∫°“√‡ß‘πªï°àÕπ∑’Ëπ”¡“‡ª√’¬∫‡∑’¬∫‡ ¡◊Õπ«à“∫√‘…—∑œ‰¥â∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘‡°’Ë¬«°—∫¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’¡“‚¥¬µ≈Õ¥  º≈¢Õß°“√∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘

π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’π’È∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ‡ªìπ®”π«π 23.6 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–°”‰√

 ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2547 ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ‡ªìπ®”π«π 1.0 ≈â“π∫“∑ º≈ – ¡¢Õß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß®“°Õ¥’µ∂÷ßµâπªï 2547

‰¥â· ¥ß‰«â„πÀ—«¢âÕ çº≈ – ¡®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßπ‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’‡°’Ë¬«°—∫¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’é „πß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß à«π

¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈â«
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When the Company transfers a security from the trading category to other categories, or vice versa, the

transfer is effected at the fair value as of the transfer date. Differences between the fair value and the carrying cost

are recognised as income or expenses in the earnings statement.

2.10 Finance lease contracts
The Company regards a lease that transfers substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership as a finance

lease whereby the fair value of the leased properties is recorded as assets and commitment of the future rental

(deducted interest portion) as liabilities.

Interest expense or finance charge is included in determining earnings according to the remaining balance of

the liabilities.

2.11 Deferred tax assets/liabilities
The Company provides for deferred income tax assets and liabilities arising as a result of temporary

differences in the reporting of income and expenses for financial reporting and income tax reporting purposes.

Accordingly, the income tax effect of income which has not yet been recognised, or expenses which are not yet

deductible for income tax purposes is set up in çDeferred income taxé in the balance sheet.  This will be allocated

to future periods when the income is realised, or the expenses provided for are actually incurred and considered

deductible for income tax purposes.

However, the Company only recognises tax benefits as assets in its books of account to the extent that it is

highly probable that the Company will generate sufficient profits from its future operations to utilise these benefits.

The above accounting policy accords with the relevant International Accounting Standard, since this has not yet

been addressed by Thai Accounting Standards.

2.12 Basic earnings per share
Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net earnings by the weighted average number of

ordinary shares in issue during the year.

2.13 Accounting estimates
Preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires

management to make estimates for certain accounting transactions, affecting amounts reported in the financial

statements and notes related thereto.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.

3. ACCOUNTING CHANGE
In 2005, the Company has adopted an accounting policy regarding deferred income tax.  The Company restated its

previous yearûs financial statements, as though it had always used the deferred income tax accounting policy. This had the effect

of increasing net earnings for the year ended 31 December 2005 by Baht 23.6 million, while net earnings for the year ended

31 December 2004 was increased by Baht 1.0 million. The cumulative effects of the accounting change up to the beginning of

the year 2004 are presented under the heading of çCumulative effect of the change in accounting policy for deferred income

taxé in the statements of changes in shareholdersû equity.
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

4. ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å
(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡

2548 2547

√“§“∑ÿπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ √“§“∑ÿπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡

À≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡æ◊ËÕ§â“

µ√“ “√∑ÿπ

Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 5,759,019 3,906,144 7,198,188 7,320,000

°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß

¡Ÿ≈§à“À≈—°∑√—æ¬å (1,852,875) - 121,812 -

3,906,144 3,906,144 7,320,000 7,320,000

µ√“ “√Àπ’È∑’Ë®–∂◊Õ®π§√∫°”Àπ¥

æ—π∏∫—µ√ 5,041,228 5,053,143

µ—Î«‡ß‘π 100,500,000 98,000,000

105,541,228 103,053,143

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª

Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 6,480,120 6,480,120

Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 100,000 100,000

6,580,120 6,580,120

√«¡‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å 395,121,500 509,566,230

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡

2548 2547

√“§“∑ÿπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡ √“§“∑ÿπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡

À≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬

µ√“ “√Àπ’È

Àÿâπ°Ÿâ 30,050,669 29,141,247 30,253,578 29,303,341

æ—π∏∫—µ√ 14,000,000 14,209,823 14,000,000 14,906,988

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“À≈—°∑√—æ¬å (699,599) - (43,249) -

43,351,070 43,351,070 44,210,329 44,210,329

µ√“ “√∑ÿπ

Àπàà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ 58,409,094 57,970,949 74,482,304 73,763,062

Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 243,375,658 167,566,989 241,302,860 230,084,448

„∫ ”§—≠· ¥ß ‘∑∏‘ 8,151,945 10,205,000 36,260,198 44,555,128

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“À≈—°∑√—æ¬å (74,193,759) - (3,642,724) -

235,742,938 235,742,938 348,402,638 348,402,638
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4. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES
(Unit: Baht)

As at 31 December

2005 2004

Cost Fair value Cost Fair value

Trading securities

Equity securities

Ordinary shares 5,759,019 3,906,144 7,198,188 7,320,000

Gain (loss) on the change in value

of securities (1,852,875) - 121,812 -

3,906,144 3,906,144 7,320,000 7,320,000

Held-to-maturity debt securities

Bonds 5,041,228 5,053,143

Notes 100,500,000 98,000,000

105,541,228 103,053,143

Other securities

Ordinary shares 6,480,120 6,480,120

Preference shares 100,000 100,000

6,580,120 6,580,120

Total investments in securities 395,121,500 509,566,230

(Unit: Baht)

As at 31 December

2005 2004

Cost Fair value Cost Fair value

Available-for sale securities

Debt securities

Debentures 30,050,669 29,141,247 30,253,578 29,303,341

Bonds 14,000,000 14,209,823 14,000,000 14,906,988

Loss on the change in value of securities (699,599) - (43,249) -

43,351,070 43,351,070 44,210,329 44,210,329

Equity securities

Units trust 58,409,094 57,970,949 74,482,304 73,763,062

Ordinary shares 243,375,658 167,566,989 241,302,860 230,084,448

Warrants 8,151,945 10,205,000 36,260,198 44,555,128

Loss on the change in value of securities (74,193,759) - (3,642,724) -

235,742,938 235,742,938 348,402,638 348,402,638
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

§√∫°”Àπ¥¿“¬„π √«¡

1 ªï 2-5 ªï 6-10 ªï

µ√“ “√Àπ’È‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬

æ—π∏∫—µ√ 14,209,823 - - 14,209,823

Àÿâπ°Ÿâ 19,969,913 9,171,334 - 29,141,247

µ√“ “√Àπ’È∑’Ë®–∂◊Õ®π§√∫°”Àπ¥

µ—Î«‡ß‘π 100,500,500 - - 100,500,500

æ—π∏∫—µ√ - 5,041,228 - 5,041,228

√«¡ 134,679,736 14,212,562 - 148,892,298

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 µ—Î«‡ß‘π®”π«π 18 ≈â“π∫“∑ (2547: 35 ≈â“π∫“∑) ‰¥â∂Ÿ°π”‰ª«“ß§È”ª√–°—π«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë‰¥â

√—∫®“°∏π“§“√ ·≈–æ—π∏∫—µ√®”π«π 14 ≈â“π∫“∑ (2547: 14 ≈â“π∫“∑) ‰¥â∂Ÿ°π”‰ª«“ß‰«â°—∫π“¬∑–‡∫’¬π‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å§È”

ª√–°—πµ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬ æ.». 2535 ·≈–æ—π∏∫—µ√√—∞∫“≈®”π«π 2 ≈â“π∫“∑ (2547: 3 ≈â“π∫“∑) ‰¥â∂Ÿ°π”‰ª

«“ß§È”ª√–°—π ÷́Ëß‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π∑“ßªØ‘∫—µ‘∫“ßª√–°“√µ“¡ª°µ‘∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿâπ°Ÿâ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß√—∫∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß®”π«π√«¡ 44 ≈â“π∫“∑  ÷́Ëß„π√–À«à“ßªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑∑’ËÕÕ°Àÿâπ°Ÿâ

¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â¥”‡π‘π°“√µ“¡·ºπøóôπøŸ°‘®°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑π—Èπ‚¥¬‚Õπ¿“√–Àπ’È®“°Àÿâπ°Ÿâ„Àâ·°àπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈‡©æ“–°‘®·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëß ·≈–‰¥â‚Õπ

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å à«πÀπ÷Ëß„Àâπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈‡©æ“–°‘®¢“¬‡æ◊ËÕπ”‡ß‘π¡“™”√–Àπ’È¢â“ßµâπ¿“¬„π«—π∑’Ë 30 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2550 À“° ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¥â√—∫°“√

¢“¬®πÀ¡¥ ‘Èπ¿“¬„π«—π∑’Ë 30 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2550 ·µà¬—ß™”√–Àπ’È‰¡àÀ¡¥ π‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈‡©æ“–°‘®®–ºàÕπ™”√–Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’°“√·ª≈ßÀπ’È„À¡à„π à«π

∑’Ë¬—ß§ß§â“ßÕ¬Ÿàπ—Èπ‚¥¬·∫àß™”√–‡ªìπ 5 ß«¥‡∑à“Ê °—π  ∑ÿ°«—π∑’Ë 30 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π ·≈–«—π∑’Ë 30 ∏—π«“§¡¢Õß·µà≈–ªï ‡√‘Ë¡µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 30 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π

2551 ·≈– ‘Èπ ÿ¥„π«—π∑’Ë 30 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2553 ·≈–®–µâÕß™”√–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ ”À√—∫Àπ’È à«π∑’Ë¬—ß§ß§â“ßÕ¬Ÿà„πÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡∑à“°—∫Õ—µ√“

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¢—ÈπµË”≈∫√âÕ¬≈– 3  π—∫µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 1 °√°Æ“§¡ 2550  ‚¥¬™”√–∑ÿ°«—π∑’Ë¡’°“√™”√–Àπ’È‡ß‘πµâπ ·≈–‡√‘Ë¡™”√–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

ß«¥·√°„π«—π∑’Ë 30 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2551  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â‚Õπ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀÿâπ°Ÿâ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß¢â“ßµâπ‰ª∫—≠™’ ç≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√·ª≈ß

Àπ’ÈÀÿâπ°Ÿâé  „πß∫¥ÿ≈ ¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π¢ÕßÀπ’È¢â“ßµâπ¢Õß   ∫√‘…—∑œ ¢÷ÈπÕ¬Ÿà°—∫¡Ÿ≈§à“ªí®®ÿ∫—π¢Õß‡ß‘π∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫™”√–§◊πÀπ’È„πÕπ“§µ  Õ¬à“ß‰√

°Áµ“¡  ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âµ—Èß ”√Õß‡º◊ËÕº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√√—∫™”√–§◊π®“°≈Ÿ°Àπ’È¥—ß°≈à“«‡ªìπ‡ß‘π®”π«πª√–¡“≥

1 ≈â“π∫“∑ (2547: 1 ≈â“π∫“∑) ∫√‘…—∑œ §”π«≥¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È¥—ß°≈à“«‚¥¬°“√ª√–¡“≥°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥„πÕπ“§µ·≈–

§‘¥≈¥¥â«¬Õ—µ√“∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬¢Õß¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®”¢Õß∏π“§“√æ“≥‘™¬å

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πµ√“ “√Àπ’È ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ¡’√–¬–‡«≈“§√∫°”Àπ¥¥—ßπ’È :
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(Unit: Baht)

Due within Total

1 year 2-5 years 6-10 years

Available-for-sale debt securities

Bonds 14,209,823 - - 14,209,823

Debentures 19,969,913 9,171,334 - 29,141,247

Held-to-maturity securities

Notes 100,500,500 - - 100,500,500

Bonds - 5,041,228 - 5,041,228

Total 134,679,736 14,212,562 - 148,892,298

Investments in debt securities as at 31 December 2005 will be due as follows:

As at 31 December 2005, Baht 18 million (2004: Baht 35 million) of notes have been pledged to secure bank

credit facilities and Baht 14 million (2004: Baht 14 million) of bonds have been pledged as a security with the Registrar in

accordance with the Insurance Act B.E. 2535 and approximately Baht 2 million (2004: Baht 3 million) of government bonds

have been pledged to secure certain performance bonds as required in the normal course of business of the Company.

The Company has investments in debentures and related interest receivable totaling Baht 44 million.  In 2002, a

company, which issued those debentures, has implemented its rehabilitation plan and transferred those debts to a special

purpose vehicle and also transferred its certain assets to that special purpose vehicle for sales and repayment of those debts

within 30 June 2007.   If all of the assets are sold off by 30 June 2007, but all debts could not be settled, the special purpose

vehicle would repay the outstanding portion of the novated debt in five equal installments, on 30 June and 30 December of each

year, starting from 30 June 2008 to 30 June 2010, and interest will be charged on the remaining debt at MLR-3% per annum,

commencing on 1 July 2007.  Interest will be paid on the same dates as principal is repaid, from 30 June 2008, onwards.  The

Company has transferred investments in debentures and related interest receivable to “Account receivable from novation of

debentures” in the balance sheet.  The recoverable value of those debts is based on the present value of the debts to be repaid

in the future.  However, as at 31 December 2005 the Company has set up a provision of approximately Baht 1 million (2004:

Baht 1 million) for possible loss to be incurred in the collection of this receivable. The fair value of this receivable is calculated

using a discounted cash flow, applying the average interest rates of fixed deposit accounts with commercial banks.
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

5. ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡

2548 2547

‡ß‘π ¥ 1,141,034 16,512,893

‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ª√–‡¿∑‰¡à°”Àπ¥√–¬–‡«≈“®à“¬§◊π 87,537,381 33,244,015

‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ª√–‡¿∑®à“¬§◊π‡¡◊ËÕ ‘Èπ°”Àπ¥√–¬–‡«≈“

·≈–∫—µ√‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ 105,995,691 35,894,004

√«¡‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 194,674,106 85,650,912

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πµ—Î«‡ß‘π 100,500,000 98,000,000

√«¡ 295,174,106 183,650,912

À—°: ‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√·≈– ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘πÕ◊Ëπ∑’Ë¡’√–¬–‡«≈“

§√∫°”Àπ¥‡°‘π°«à“ 3 ‡¥◊Õπ·≈–∑’Ëπ”‰ª§È”ª√–°—π (128,968,457) (66,887,798)

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ 166,205,649 116,763,114

®”π«ππ’È‰¥â√«¡‡ß‘πΩ“°®”π«π√«¡ª√–¡“≥ 79 ≈â“π∫“∑ (2547: 19 ≈â“π∫“∑) ́ ÷Ëßπ”‰ª«“ß§È”ª√–°—π«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ®“°∏π“§“√

6. ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µàß

·≈–Õÿª°√≥å ß“π

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√  ”π—°ß“π ¬“πæ“Àπ– √–À«à“ß∑” √«¡

√“§“∑ÿπ

31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2547 10,163,636 4,789,000 48,243,517 18,149,375 - 81,345,528

´◊ÈÕ‡æ‘Ë¡ - - 2,620,251 - 258,363 2,878,614

®”Àπà“¬ - - (1,324,536) (2,226,075) - (3,550,611)

31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 10,163,636 4,789,000 49,539,232 15,923,300 258,363 80,673,531

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡

31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2547 - 2,058,932 36,186,389 11,772,586 - 50,017,907

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ªï - 239,132 4,084,854 2,505,584 - 6,829,570

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ à«π∑’Ë®”Àπà“¬ - - (1,258,568) (2,213,513) - (3,472,081)

31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 - 2,298,064 39,012,675 12,064,657 - 53,375,396
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5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

(Unit: Baht)

As at 31 December

2005 2004

Cash 1,141,034 16,512,893

Deposits at banks with no fixed maturity date 87,537,381 33,244,015

Deposits at banks with fixed maturity date and

negotible certificate of deposit 105,995,691 35,894,004

Total cash and deposits at financial institutions 194,674,106 85,650,912

Investments in notes 100,500,000 98,000,000

Total 295,174,106 183,650,912

Less: Amounts with maturity of more than 3 months

and cash subject to restriction (128,968,457) (66,887,798)

Cash and cash equivalents 166,205,649 116,763,114

Included in this balance are fixed deposits of approximately Baht 79 million (2004: Baht 19 million) which have been

pledged to secure bank credit facilities.

6. PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

(Unit: Baht)

Office

furniture and Work in

Land Building fixture Vehicles progress Total

Cost

31 December 2004 10,163,636 4,789,000 48,243,517 18,149,375 - 81,345,528

Acquisitions - - 2,620,251 - 258,363 2,878,614

Disposals - - (1,324,536) (2,226,075) - (3,550,611)

31 December 2005 10,163,636 4,789,000 49,539,232 15,923,300 258,363 80,673,531

Accumulated depreciation

31 December 2004 - 2,058,932 36,186,389 11,772,586 - 50,017,907

Depreciation for the year - 239,132 4,084,854 2,505,584 - 6,829,570

Depreciation for disposals - - (1,258,568) (2,213,513) - (3,472,081)

31 December 2005 - 2,298,064 39,012,675 12,064,657 - 53,375,396
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µàß

·≈–Õÿª°√≥å ß“π

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√  ”π—°ß“π ¬“πæ“Àπ– √–À«à“ß∑” √«¡

¡Ÿ≈§à“ ÿ∑∏‘µ“¡∫—≠™’

31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2547 10,163,636 2,730,068 12,057,128 6,376,789 - 31,327,621

31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 10,163,636 2,490,936 10,526,557 3,858,643 258,363 27,298,135

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫ªï´÷Ëß√«¡Õ¬Ÿà„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ

2547 8,139,310

2548 6,829,570

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’Õÿª°√≥å®”π«πÀπ÷Ëß´÷Ëßµ—¥§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“À¡¥·≈â«·µà¬—ß„™âß“πÕ¬Ÿà  √“§“∑ÿπ°àÕπÀ—°§à“

‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å¥—ß°≈à“«¡’®”π«π‡ß‘π 50.5 ≈â“π∫“∑ (2547: 42.9 ≈â“π∫“∑)

7. ‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫
‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547  “¡“√∂·¬°µ“¡Õ“¬ÿÀπ’È¥—ßπ’È:

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

2548 2547

§â“ß™”√–

‰¡à‡°‘π 3 ‡¥◊Õπ 159,799,039 86,753,616

‡°‘π°«à“ 3 ‡¥◊Õπ ∂÷ß 6 ‡¥◊Õπ 34,190,646 20,870,059

‡°‘π°«à“ 6 ‡¥◊Õπ ∂÷ß 12 ‡¥◊Õπ 5,503,373 4,117,855

‡°‘π°«à“ 12 ‡¥◊Õπ¢÷Èπ‰ª 468,884 2,447,346

√«¡ 199,961,942 114,188,876

À—°: §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (1,141,730) (2,932,564)

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫ - ÿ∑∏‘ 198,820,212 111,256,312
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(Unit: Baht)

Office

furniture and Work in

Land Building fixture Vehicles progress Total

Net book value

31 December 2004 10,163,636 2,730,068 12,057,128 6,376,789 - 31,327,621

31 December 2005 10,163,636 2,490,936 10,526,557 3,858,643 258,363 27,298,135

Depreciation in earnings statement

2004 8,139,310

2005 6,829,570

As at 31 December 2005, certain equipment have been fully depreciated but are still in use.  The cost before

deducting accumulated depreciation of those assets amounted to Baht 50.5 million (2004: Baht 42.9 million)

7. PREMIUM DUE AND UNCOLLECTED
The balances as at 31 December 2005 and 2004 of premium due and uncollected are classified by aging as follows:

(Unit: Baht)

2005 2004

Overdue

Not over 3 months 159,799,039 86,753,616

Over 3 months to 6 months 34,190,646 20,870,059

Over 6 months to 12 months 5,503,373 4,117,855

Over 12 months 468,884 2,447,346

Total 199,961,942 114,188,876

Less: Allowance for doubtful accounts (1,141,730) (2,932,564)

Premium due and uncollected -net 198,820,212 111,256,312
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

8. √“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®°—∫°‘®°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π
„π√–À«à“ßªï∫√‘…—∑œ¡’√“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë ”§—≠°—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π (‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π‚¥¬°“√¡’ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–/À√◊Õ¡’°√√¡°“√√à«¡°—π)

‚¥¬ “¡“√∂ √ÿª‰¥â¥—ßπ’È:

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë

31 ∏—π«“§¡

2548 2547 π‚¬∫“¬√“§“

√“¬°“√∏ÿ√°‘®°—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π

∏π“§“√ ∑À“√‰∑¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ 4,262,243 9,546,959 µ“¡æ‘°—¥∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‚¥¬°√¡°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫ 485,229 165,973 Õ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 0.75 - 2.75 µàÕªï

(2547: Õ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 0.78 µàÕªï)

§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π 2,234,185 203,711 µ“¡∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ 7,453 5,277 Õ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 3.5 µàÕªï

(2547: Õ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 2.25 µàÕªï)

∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ®”°—¥

§à“‡™à“®à“¬ 6,629,861 6,587,231 354 ∫“∑µàÕµ“√“ß‡¡µ√µàÕ‡¥◊Õπ

(2547: 352 ∫“∑µàÕµ“√“ß‡¡µ√µàÕ‡¥◊Õπ)

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬√—∫ 362,034 393,422 µ“¡æ‘°—¥∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‚¥¬°√¡°“√ª√–°—π¿—¬

§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π 18,179 28,883 µ“¡∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ∑’Ë¡’ “√– ”§—≠°—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π¥—ßπ’È:

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

2548 2547

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ°—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π

∏π“§“√ ∑À“√‰∑¬ ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ 78,621,236 40,467,205

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫ 598,850 52,417

‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ 45,301,918 26,816,456

∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑πÿ‰∑¬ ®”°—¥

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å - Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 6,000,000 6,000,000

‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫ 8,022 20,329

°Õß∑ÿπ√«¡Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ - Àÿâπ°Ÿâ¥âÕ¬ ‘∑∏‘¢Õß

∫¡®. ∏π“§“√ ∑À“√‰∑¬ §√—Èß∑’Ë 2

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀπà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ 37,156,135 37,155,132
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8. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS
During the years, the Company had significant business transactions with its related companies (related by way of

common shareholders and/or common directors).  Such transactions are as follows:

As at 31 December 2005 and 2004, the Company had significant balances related to its related companies as follows:

(Unit: Baht)

For the years ended

31 December

2005 2004 Pricing policy

Transactions with related companies

Thai Military Bank Ple.

Premium written 4,262,243 9,546,959 At the rate set up by Insurance Department

Interest income 485,229 165,973 0.75 - 2.75 per annum

(2004: 0.78% per annum)

Loss incurred 2,234,185 203,711 Actual paid

Interest expense 7,453 5,277 3.5 per annum

(2004: 2.25% per annum)

Danu Thai Holding Co.,Ltd.

Rental expenses 6,629,861 6,587,231 Baht 354 /square meter/month

(2004: Baht 352 square meter/month)

Premium written 362,034 393,422 At the rate set up by Insurance Department

Loss incurred 18,179 28,883 Actual paid

(Unit: Baht)

2005 2004

Balance with related companies

Thai Military Bank Ple.

Deposit at bank 78,621,236 40,467,205

Premium due and uncollected 598,850 52,417

Bank overdraft and short-term loan 45,301,918 26,816,456

Danu Thai Holding Company Limited

Investment in securities - ordinary shares 6,000,000 6,000,000

Premium due and uncollected 8,022 20,329

The Preferred Shares and Subordinated Debentures of

Thai Military Bank Ple. number 2

Investment in units trust 37,156,135 37,155,132
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

9. ¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈/ ‘π∑√—æ¬å¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’
(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

2548 2547

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â ”À√—∫ªï∑’Ë§”π«≥®“°°”‰√∑“ß¿“…’ 28,203,329 8,356,635

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ÿ∑∏‘ (23,570,982) (982,662)

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â ”À√—∫ªï∑’Ë§”π«≥®“°°”‰√∑“ß∫—≠™’ 4,632,347 7,373,973

 à«πª√–°Õ∫¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’¡’¥—ßπ’È

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

2548 2547

°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ

- À≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡æ◊ËÕ§â“ 463,219 (30,453)

 à«πµË”°«à“∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ

- À≈—°∑√—æ¬å‡º◊ËÕ¢“¬ 18,723,339 921,493

§à“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√·ª≈ß ¿“æÀÿâπ°Ÿâ 299,753 271,461

§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ 897,578 1,059,727

 ”√Õß‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â 19,600,363 8,637,379

 ”√Õß§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ·µà¬—ß¡‘‰¥â√“¬ß“π„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ∑√“∫ (IBNR) 4,667,978 5,167,902

 ”√Õß§à“ ‘π‰À¡∑¥·∑π 12,748,108 -

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 57,400,338 16,027,509

10.  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬
∫√‘…—∑œ µâÕß®—¥ √√°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ª√–®”ªï à«πÀπ÷Ëß‰«â‡ªìπ∑ÿπ ”√Õß‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 5 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ª√–®”ªï®π°«à“∑ÿπ ”√Õßπ’È

®–¡’®”π«π‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“√âÕ¬≈– 10 ¢Õß∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ æ.». 2535  ”√Õßµ“¡

°ÆÀ¡“¬¥—ß°≈à“«‰¡à “¡“√∂π”‰ª®à“¬‡ªìπ‡ß‘πªíπº≈‰¥â

11. §à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√
§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√π’È‡ªìπº≈ª√–‚¬™πå∑’Ë®à“¬„Àâ·°à°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œµ“¡¡“µ√“ 90 ¢Õßæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥

‚¥¬‰¡à√«¡‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ·≈–º≈ª√–‚¬™πå∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß∑’Ë®à“¬„Àâ°—∫°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

12. ªíπº≈®à“¬
‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 20 ‡¡…“¬π 2548 ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘„Àâ®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈„Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „π

Õ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 1.50 ∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπ‡ß‘π√«¡∑—Èß ‘Èπ 14.4 ≈â“π∫“∑

‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 21 ‡¡…“¬π 2547 ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘„Àâ¥”‡π‘π°“√®—¥ √√Àÿâπªíπº≈·≈–°“√®à“¬‡ß‘π ¥

ªíπº≈„Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ µ“¡√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

(°) ®—¥ √√Àÿâπªíπº≈®”π«π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 2,399,998 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ëµ√“‰«âÀÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ „Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „πÕ—µ√“ à«π

3 Àÿâπ‡¥‘¡µàÕ 1 Àÿâπ “¡—≠„À¡à (Àÿâπªíπº≈) „πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ √«¡‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 23,999,980 ∫“∑ §‘¥

‡ªìπÕ—µ√“°“√®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈ 3.33 ∫“∑µàÕÀÿâπ„π°√≥’∑’Ë¡’‡»…ÀÿâππâÕ¬°«à“ 3 Àÿâπ „Àâ®à“¬‡ß‘π ¥ªíπº≈ ”À√—∫Àÿâπ¥—ß°≈à“«



69

Notes to
Financial Statements For the years ended 31 December 2005 and 2004

10. STATUTORY RESERVE
Pursuant to the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535 the Company is required to set aside at least 5% of its net

profit as a statutory reserve until such reserve reaches 10% of the registered share capital. The statutory reserve is not available

for dividend distribution.

11. DIRECTORS’ REMUNERATION
Directorsû remuneration represents the benefits paid to the Companyûs directors in accordance with Section 90 of the

Public Limited Companies Act, exclusive of salaries and related benefits payable to executive directors.

12. DIVIDEND
Resolution of the Annual General Meeting of shareholders held on 20 April 2005 approved the distribution of dividends

to the Companyûs shareholders at a rate of Baht 1.50 per share, a total of Baht 14.4 million.

Resolutions of the Annual General Meeting of shareholders held on 21 April 2004 approved the distribution of stock

dividends and cash dividends to the Companyûs shareholders as per the following details:

(a) 2,399,998 new ordinary shares with a par value of Baht 10 are to be allocated to the shareholders as a stock

dividend, in a ratio of 3 existing shares to 1 new share. At a value of Baht 10 per share, the total value of new

shares to be allocated as stock dividends is Baht 23,999,980, or equivalent to Baht 3.33 per share.

9. CORPORATE INCOME TAX/DEFERRED TAX ASSETS
(Unit: Baht)

2005 2004

Income tax for the year calculated from taxable profit 28,203,329 8,356,635

Net increase in deferred income tax (23,570,982) (982,662)

Income tax for the year calculated on accounting profit 4,632,347 7,373,973

Components of deferred tax assets are as follows:

(Unit: Baht)

2005 2004

Unrealised gain (loss) on revaluation of investments

- trading securities 463,219 (30,453)

Decrease on revaluation of investments

- available-for-sale securities 18,723,339 921,493

Impairment loss on account receivable from novation of debentures 299,753 271,461

Allowance for doubtful accounts 897,578 1,059,727

Unearned premium reserves 19,600,363 8,637,379

Incurred but not reported loss reserves (IBNR) 4,667,978 5,167,902

Loss reserve 12,748,108 -

Deferred tax assets - net 57,400,338 16,027,509
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

„πÕ—µ√“Àÿâπ≈– 3.33 ∫“∑

(¢) ®à“¬‡ß‘π ¥ªíπº≈„πÕ—µ√“ 0.37 ∫“∑µàÕÀÿâπ §‘¥‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π∑—Èß ‘Èπ 2,666,665 ∫“∑

13. °Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ
∫√‘…—∑œ ·≈–æπ—°ß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â√à«¡°—π®—¥µ—Èß°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æµ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æ æ.». 2530

´÷Ëßª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬‡ß‘π∑’Ëæπ—°ß“π®à“¬ – ¡‡ªìπ√“¬‡¥◊Õπ„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 3 ·≈–‡ß‘π∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ®à“¬ ¡∑∫„Àâ„πÕ—µ√“√âÕ¬≈– 3 À√◊Õ 5 ¢Õß

‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ  ́ ÷Ëß¢÷ÈπÕ¬Ÿà°—∫Õ“¬ÿß“π¢Õßæπ—°ß“π  °Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’æπ’È∫√‘À“√‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑À≈—°∑√—æ¬å®—¥°“√°Õß∑ÿπ ∑‘ ‚°â ®”°—¥  „π√–À«à“ß

ªï∫√‘…—∑œ ®à“¬ ¡∑∫‡¢â“°Õß∑ÿπ‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘πª√–¡“≥ 2.4 ≈â“π∫“∑ (2547: 2.2 ≈â“π∫“∑)

14. ¿“√–ºŸ°æ—πµ“¡ —≠≠“
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È:

(°) ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â∑” —≠≠“«à“®â“ß∫√‘…—∑·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëß„π°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√∑’Ëª√÷°…“¥â“π°“√∫√‘À“√ ‚¥¬°“√®à“¬§à“µÕ∫·∑π ÷́Ëß·∫àß‡ªìπ

§à“µÕ∫·∑π·∫∫§ß∑’Ë‡¥◊Õπ≈– 130,000 ∫“∑ (2547: 130,000 ∫“∑) ·≈–§à“µÕ∫·∑π·∫∫º—π·ª√ ÷́Ëß¢÷ÈπÕ¬Ÿà°—∫

º≈µÕ∫·∑π¥â“π°“√≈ß∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ  „π√–À«à“ßªï 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¬°‡≈‘° —≠≠“«à“®â“ß°—∫∫√‘…—∑¥—ß°≈à“«·≈â«

(¢) ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π∑’Ë®–µâÕß®à“¬™”√–µ“¡ —≠≠“‡™à“√–¬–¬“«‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘πª√–¡“≥ 15.2 ≈â“π∫“∑ (31 ∏—π«“§¡

2547: 7.7 ≈â“π∫“∑)

(§) ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π∑’Ë®–µâÕß®à“¬™”√–µ“¡ —≠≠“∫√‘°“√‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘πª√–¡“≥ 3.9 ≈â“π∫“∑ (31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2547:

2.1 ≈â“π∫“∑)

15. §¥’§«“¡
„π√–À«à“ßªï 2543 - 2548 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‡ªìπ®”‡≈¬„π§¥’́ ÷ËßøÑÕß√âÕß‡√’¬°§à“‡ ’¬À“¬‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘πª√–¡“≥ 18.8 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°

§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬∑’Ë‡°‘¥°—∫∑√—æ¬å ‘π∑’Ë‡Õ“ª√–°—π¿—¬„π∞“π–ºŸâ√—∫ª√–°—π¿—¬ Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«à“∫√‘…—∑œ

πà“®–‡ªìπΩÉ“¬™π–§¥’  ¥—ßπ—Èπ®÷ß¡‘‰¥âµ—Èß ”√Õß‡º◊ËÕ§«“¡‡ ’¬À“¬®“°°“√øÑÕß√âÕß¥—ß°≈à“«‰«â„π∫—≠™’

16. °“√‡ πÕ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”·π°µ“¡ à«πß“π
∫√‘…—∑œ ¥”‡π‘π°‘®°“√„π à«πß“π∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®‡¥’¬«§◊Õ ∏ÿ√°‘®ª√–°—π«‘π“»¿—¬·≈–¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®„π à«πß“π∑“ß¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å‡¥’¬«§◊Õ

„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬  ¥—ßπ—Èπ √“¬‰¥â °”‰√·≈– ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑—ÈßÀ¡¥∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π®÷ß‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—∫ à«πß“π∏ÿ√°‘®·≈– à«πß“π∑“ß¿Ÿ¡‘»“ µ√å

µ“¡∑’Ë°≈à“«‰«â

17. ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°√√¡µ√“ “√∑“ß°“√‡ß‘ππÕ°ß∫¥ÿ≈∑’Ë‡ªìπµ√“ “√Õπÿæ—π∏å ‡æ◊ËÕ°“√‡°Áß°”‰√À√◊Õ°“√§â“

17.1 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√°√–®ÿ°µ—«¢Õß ‘π‡™◊ËÕ´÷Ëß‡°‘¥®“°‡∫’È¬ª√–°—π¿—¬§â“ß√—∫‰¡à¡’ “√– ”§—≠ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°ºŸâ‡Õ“ª√–°—π¿—¬

¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ °√–®“¬Õ¬Ÿà„πÕÿµ “À°√√¡∑’Ë·µ°µà“ß°—π·≈–¿Ÿ¡‘¿“§µà“ßÊ „πª√–‡∑» ·≈–¡Ÿ≈§à“ Ÿß ÿ¥¢Õß§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß§◊Õ

¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å¥—ß°≈à“«À—°¥â«¬§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠µ“¡∑’Ë· ¥ß‰«â„πß∫¥ÿ≈
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In cases where fewer than 3 shares are left over, a cash dividend of Baht 3.33 will be paid for each left over share.

(b) A cash dividend is to be paid to shareholders at a rate of Baht 0.37 per share, a total of Baht 2,666,665.

13. PROVIDENT FUND
The Company and its employees jointly established a provident fund under the Provident Fund Act (B.E. 2530). The

fund is contributed on a monthly basis; by the employees at rate of 3 percent of the basic salaries, and by the Company at rates

of 3 or 5 percent, based on the length of employment.  The fund is managed by Tisco Asset Management Company Limited.

During the year the Company contributed approximately Baht 2.4 million (2004: Baht 2.2 million) to the fund.

14. CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS
As at 31 December 2005 and 2004, the Company had the following outstanding commitments:

(a) The Company entered into an agreement hiring a company to provide management advisory services, whereby the

compensation was paid in the form of a fixed fee of Baht 130,000 (2004: Baht 130,000) per month and variable

fees based on the return on investment. This agreement was terminated during 2005.

(b) The Company had outstanding lease commitments of approximately Baht 15.2 million (31 December 2004: Baht

7.7 million).

(c) The Company had outstanding commitments from service contract of approximately Baht 3.9 million (31 December

2004: Baht 2.1 million).

15. LITIGATION
During 2000 - 2005 the Company was named as a defendant in a legal action, and sued for damages of approximately

Baht 18.8 million in connection with certain assets which the Company insured.  However, as the Company’s management

believes that they will successfully defend the charges, no provision for losses arising from the lawsuit has been made in

the accounts.

16. FINANCIAL INFORMATION BY SEGMENT
The Company’s operations involve a single business segment in non-life insurance business and are carried on in the

single geographic area in Thailand.  As a result, all of the revenues, operating profits and assets as reflected in these financial

statements pertain to the aforementioned business segment and geographic area.

17. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Company does not speculate in or engage in the trading of any derivative financial instruments.

17.1 Credit risk
Concentrations of the credit risk with respect to premiums due and uncollected are insignificant due to the large

number of customers comprising the customer base and their dispersion across different industries and geographic

regions in Thailand.  The maximum exposure to credit risk is the book value of asset after deduction of allowance

for doubtful debts as presented in balance sheet.
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ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

17.2 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“πÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π´÷Ëß¡’Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§ß∑’Ë ®—¥·∫àßµ“¡√–¬–‡«≈“π—∫®“°«—π∑’Ë„πß∫¥ÿ≈∂÷ß«—π∑’Ë∑’Ë¡’°“√°”Àπ¥Õ—µ√“

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬„À¡àÀ√◊Õ«—π§√∫°”Àπ¥ (·≈â«·µà«—π„¥®–∂÷ß°àÕπ) ‰¥â¥—ßπ’È:

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

√“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548

Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ª√—∫

¢÷Èπ≈ßµ“¡Õ—µ√“µ≈“¥ Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§ß∑’Ë

‡ß‘πΩ“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 87,537,381 105,995,691

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å -  ÿ∑∏‘

- æ—π∏∫—µ√ - 19,251,051

- Àÿâπ°Ÿâ - 29,141,247

- µ—Î«‡ß‘π - 100,500,000

87,537,381 254,887,989

17.3 ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡
∫√‘…—∑œ „™â«‘∏’°“√·≈–¢âÕ ¡¡µ‘∞“π„π°“√ª√–¡“≥¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¥—ßπ’È:

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å

À≈—°∑√—æ¬å„π§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢Õßµ≈“¥ ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡∂◊Õµ“¡√“§“∑’Ë´◊ÈÕ¢“¬°—π„πµ≈“¥

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡‰¡à “¡“√∂§”π«≥‰¥âÕ¬à“ß‡À¡“– ¡ ®÷ß‰¡à¡’°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬

‡ß‘πΩ“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π æ—π∏∫—µ√ Àÿâπ°Ÿâ ·≈–µ—Î«‡ß‘π ´÷Ëß¡’√–¬–‡«≈“§√∫°”Àπ¥‡À≈◊ÕπâÕ¬°«à“ 90 «—π ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡

∂◊Õµ“¡√“§“∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫¥ÿ≈  à«π∑’Ë‡°‘π 90 «—π ª√–¡“≥‚¥¬«‘∏’°“√À“ à«π≈¥°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

ªí®®ÿ∫—π·≈–Õ“¬ÿ —≠≠“§ß‡À≈◊Õ

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547 ¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ëª√–¡“≥‚¥¬ΩÉ“¬

∫√‘À“√‰¡à·µ°µà“ßÕ¬à“ß‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠°—∫¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∫—≠™’

(Àπà«¬: ∫“∑)

Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

¿“¬„π 1 ªï 1 ªï - 5 ªï ¡“°°«à“ 5 ªï √«¡ ∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬

‡ß‘πΩ“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 105,995,691 - - 105,995,691 2.55%

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ„πÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å -  ÿ∑∏‘

- æ—π∏∫—µ√ 14,209,823 5,041,228 - 19,251,051 7.67%

- Àÿâπ°Ÿâ 19,969,913 9,171,334 - 29,141,247 2.15%

- µ—Î«‡ß‘π 100,500,000 - - 100,500,000 3.00%

240,675,427 14,212,562 - 254,887,989
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(Unit: Baht)

Balance as at 31 December 2005

Floating Fixed

interest rate interest rate

Deposits at financial institutions 87,537,381 105,995,691

Investments in securities - net

- Bonds - 19,251,051

- Debentures - 29,141,247

- Notes - 100,500,000

87,537,381 254,887,989

(Unit: Baht)

Average

Within 1 year 1- 5 years Over 5 years Total interest rate

Deposits at financial institutions 105,995,691 - - 105,995,691 2.55%

Investments in securities - net

- Bonds 14,209,823 5,041,228 - 19,251,051 7.67%

- Debentures 19,969,913 9,171,334 - 29,141,247 2.15%

- Notes 100,500,000 - - 100,500,000 3.00%

240,675,427 14,212,562 - 254,887,989

17.2 Interest rate risk

17.3 Fair value
The following methods and assumptions were used by the Company in estimating the fair values of financial

instruments:

Investment in securities

The fair value of listed securities is based on their quoted market prices.

The fair value of other securities cannot be properly calculated, and therefore no disclosure is made.

The fair value of deposits at financial institutions, bonds, debentures and notes with maturity periods of less

than 90 days is based on their carrying value.  For those with maturity periods longer than 90 days, fair value is

estimated using a discounted cash flow analysis based on the current interest rate and the remaining period to

maturity.

As at 31 December 2005 and 2004, the fair value of financial assets and liabilities as estimated by the

management does not materially differ from their book value.

The financial instruments carrying interest rate at fixed rates are classified below, according to the period from the

balance sheet date to the contractual repricing dates or to the maturity date (whichever dates are earlier):
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿ
ª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2548 ·≈– 2547

18. ‡Àµÿ°“√≥å¿“¬À≈—ß«—π∑’Ë„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π
‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 22 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2549 ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘‡√◊ËÕß¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È ‡æ◊ËÕ‡ πÕ¢Õ¡µ‘Õπÿ¡—µ‘µàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡

 “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπª√–®”ªï 2549 ´÷Ëß®–¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡„π«—π∑’Ë 26 ‡¡…“¬π 2549

°) ≈¥∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ∑’Ë¬—ß¡‘‰¥âπ”ÕÕ°®”Àπà“¬®”π«π 400,034 Àÿâπ §‘¥‡ªìπ∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®”π«π 4,000,340

∫“∑ §ß‡À≈◊Õ∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®”π«π 95,999,660 ∫“∑

¢) ‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ®”π«π 104,000,340 ∫“∑ ®“°‡¥‘¡ 95,999,660 ∫“∑ ‡ªìπ 200,000,000 ∫“∑

‚¥¬°“√ÕÕ°Àÿâπ “¡—≠„À¡à®”π«π 10,400,034 Àÿâπ ‚¥¬®—¥ √√„Àâ·°àºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‡¥‘¡„π —¥ à«π 1 Àÿâπ “¡—≠‡¥‘¡µàÕ 1.08

Àÿâπ “¡—≠„À¡à  ·≈–‡ πÕ¢“¬„π√“§“Àÿâπ≈– 14.00 ∫“∑

§) ß¥®à“¬‡ß‘πªíπº≈  ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’·ºπ°“√‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ

19. °“√· ¥ß√“¬°“√„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π
°“√· ¥ß√“¬°“√„πß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È‰¥â®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥„π§” —Ëßπ“¬∑–‡∫’¬π≈ß«—π∑’Ë 6 ¡’π“§¡ 2545 ÕÕ°µ“¡

§«“¡„πæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘°“√∫—≠™’ æ.». 2543

20. °“√Õπÿ¡—µ‘ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
ß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È‰¥â√—∫Õπÿ¡—µ‘„Àâ‡º¬·æ√à®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ „π«—π∑’Ë 22 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2549
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18. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS
On 22 February 2006, the meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company unanimously approved the following

resolutions which are to be proposed for further approval on the 2006 Annual General Shareholders’ meeting that will be

held on 26 April 2006:

a) Decreasing the Company’s registered capital by canceling 400,034 unpaid issued shares of the Company

amounting to Baht 4,000,340. As a result, the remaining registered capital of the Company amounted to Baht

95,999,660.

b) Increasing the Company’s registered capital amounting to Baht 104,000,340, from Baht 95,999,660 to

Baht 200,000,000, through the issue of 10,400,034 ordinary shares and allocating the increased share

capital to the existing shareholders at the ratio of 1 existing ordinary share to 1.08 newly issued ordinary share at

the offering price of Baht 14.00.

c) No dividend payment is to be paid because the Company plans to increase its capital.

19. PRESENTATION
The presentation of the financial statements has been made in compliance with the order of the Registrar dated 6 March

2002, as empowered under the Accounting Act B.E. 2543.

20. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on 22 February 2006.


